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Limited” and a fresh certificate of incorporation pursuant to change of name dated November 22, 2024 was issued by the Central Processing Center.. For details 

of change in name and address of our Registered Office, see “Our History and Certain Corporate Matters” on page 215 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Registered Office: 3rd Floor, 2137, Bansal House, Near Golden Arc, Atabhai Chowk, Bhavnagar - 364002, Gujarat, India; Telephone No: 27825 65062; 

Contact Person: Sachin Agrawal, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer; E-mail: cs@infiniumgroup.in,  

Website: www.bandhanglobal.com 

CIN: U35105GJ2004PLC044607 
 

OUR PROMOTERS: MRS. ISHU BANSAL, MR. SHIVNARAYAN BANSAL AND DEVANSH INFINIUM PRIVATE LIMITED 

INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING OF UP TO 1,96,00,000 EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF ₹10.00 EACH (“EQUITY SHARES”) OF OUR 

COMPANY FOR CASH AT A PRICE OF ₹[●] PER EQUITY SHARE (INCLUDING A SHARE PREMIUM OF ₹[●] PER EQUITY SHARE) 

(“ISSUE PRICE”) AGGREGATING UP TO ₹[●] LAKHS (THE “ISSUE”). THE ISSUE WOULD CONSTITUTE 27.00 % OF THE POST-ISSUE 

PAID-UP EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL OF OUR COMPANY. 

 

THE FACE VALUE OF THE EQUITY SHARES IS ₹10.00 EACH AND THE ISSUE PRICE IS [●] TIMES THE FACE VALUE OF THE EQUITY 

SHARES. THE PRICE BAND AND MINIMUM BID  LOT WILL BE DECIDED BY OUR COMPANY IN CONSULTATION WITH THE BOOK 

RUNNING LEAD MANAGER (“BRLM”) AND WILL BE ADVERTISED IN ALL EDITIONS OF [●], AN  ENGLISH  NATIONAL  DAILY 

NEWSPAPER WITH WIDE CIRCULATION, ALL EDITIONS OF [●] A HINDI NATIONAL DAILY NEWSPAPER WITH WIDE 

CIRCULATION, ALL EDITIONS  OF [●] A GUJARATI DAILY NEWSPAPER WITH WIDE CIRCULATION, GUJARATI BEING THE 

REGIONAL LANGUAGE OF BHAVNAGAR, GUJARAT WHERE OUR REGISTERED OFFICE IS LOCATED) AT  LEAST  TWO  

WORKING  DAYS  PRIOR  TO  THE  BID/ISSUE OPENING  DATE  AND  SHALL  BE  MADE AVAILABLE TO BSE LIMITED (“BSE”) 

AND NATIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE OF INDIA LIMITED (“NSE”, AND TOGETHER WITH BSE, THE “STOCK EXCHANGES”) FOR 

THE PURPOSE OF UPLOADING ON THEIR RESPECTIVE WEBSITES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 

BOARD OF INDIA (ISSUE OF CAPITAL AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2018, AS AMENDED (THE “SEBI ICDR 

REGULATIONS”) 

In case of any revision to the Price Band, the Bid/Issue Period will be extended by at least three additional Working Days after such revision in the Price 

Band, subject to the Bid/Issue Period not exceeding 10 Working Days. In cases of force majeure, banking strike or similar circumstances, our Company may, 

in consultation with the BRLM, for reasons to be recorded in writing, extend the Bid / Issue Period for a minimum of three Working Days, subject to the 

Bid/ Issue Period not exceeding 10 Working Days. Any revision in the Price Band and the revised Bid/Issue Period, if applicable, will be widely disseminated 

by notification to the Stock Exchanges, by issuing a public notice, and also by indicating the change on the respective websites of the BRLM and at the 

terminals of the Syndicate Member(s) and by intimation to the Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor Banks, as applicable. 

This is an Issue in terms of Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended (“SCRR”), read with Regulation 31 of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. The Issue is being made through the Book Building Process in terms of Regulation 6(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, wherein not less 

than 75% of the Issue shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Qualified Institutional Buyers (“QIBs and such portion, the “QIB Portion”), 

provided that our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, may allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis (“Anchor 

Investor Portion”), out of which one-third shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds only, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual 

Funds at or above the price at which allocation is made to Anchor Investors (“Anchor Investor Allocation Price”), in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. In the event of under-subscription, or non-allocation in the Anchor Investor Portion, the balance Equity Shares shall be added to the QIB Portion 

(excluding the Anchor Investor Portion) (“Net QIB Portion”). Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis 

to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders, including 

Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from them at or above the Issue Price. However, if the aggregate demand from Mutual Funds is less than 

5% of the Net QIB Portion, the balance Equity Shares available for allocation in the Mutual Fund Portion will be added to the remaining Net QIB Portion 

for proportionate allocation to QIBs. Further, not more than 15% of the Issue shall be available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders of which one-third 

portion shall be available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders with a Bid size of more than ₹ 2 lakhs and up to ₹ 10 lakhs and two-third portion shall 

be available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders with a Bid size of more than ₹ 10 lakhs, provided that unsubscribed portion in either of such sub-

categories may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Bidders in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and not 

more than 10% of the Issue shall be available for allocation to Retail Individual Bidders in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid 

Bids being received from them at or above the Issue Price all potential Bidders (except Anchor Investors) are mandatorily required to utilize the Application 

Supported by Blocked Amount (“ASBA”) process by providing details of their respective ASBA accounts and UPI ID in case of UPI Bidders using the UPI 

Mechanism, as applicable, pursuant to which  their corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked by the Self Certified Syndicate Banks (“SCSBs”) or by the 
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Sponsor Banks under the UPI Mechanism, as the case may be, to the extent of the respective Bid Amounts. Anchor Investors are not permitted to participate 

in the Issue through the ASBA Process. For further details, see “Issue Procedure” on page 376. 

RISKS IN RELATION TO THE FIRST ISSUE 

This being the first public issue of Equity Shares of our Company, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares of our Company. The face value 

of the Equity Shares is ₹10.00 each. The Floor Price, the Issue Price or the Price Band (determined and justified by our Company in consultation with the 

BRLM and on the basis of the assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares by way of the Book Building Process, as stated under “Basis for Issue 

Price” on page 105), should not be taken to be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Equity Shares are listed. No assurance can be 

given regarding an active or sustained trading in the Equity Shares of our Company, or regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after 

listing. 

GENERAL RISKS 

Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and investors should not invest any funds in the Issue unless they can afford to 

take the risk of losing their investment. Investors are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an investment decision in the Issue. For taking 

an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and the Issue, including the risks involved. The Equity Shares in the 

Issue have not been recommended or approved by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”), nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy 

of the contents of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Specific attention of the investors is invited to “Risk Factors” on page 30. 

ISSUER’S ABSOLUTE RESPONSIBILITY 

Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains all information 

with regard to our Company and the Issue, which is material in the context of the Issue, that the information contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

is true and correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions expressed herein are honestly held 

and that there are no other facts, the omission of which makes this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as a whole or any of such information or the expression of 

any such  opinions or  intentions  misleading  in  any  material  respect.   

LISTING 

The Equity Shares, once issued through the Red Herring Prospectus are proposed to be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Our Company has received ‘in-

principle’ approvals from the BSE and the NSE for the listing of the Equity Shares pursuant to letters dated [●] and [●], respectively. For the purposes of the 

Issue, the Designated Stock Exchange shall be [●]. A signed copy of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus shall be filed with the RoC in accordance 

with Sections 26(4) and 32 of the Companies Act, 2013. For further details of the material contracts and documents available for inspection from the date of 

the Red Herring Prospectus until the Bid/ Issue Closing Date, see “Material Contracts and Documents for Inspection” on page 421. 

BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGER TO THE ISSUE 

 Sarthi Capital Advisors Private Limited 

CIN: U65190DL2012PTC238100 

Office: 401, 4thFloor, Manek Plaza, 167, Vidyanagari Marg, Kalina, Santacruz (E), Mumbai – 400 098  

Tel No.: +91 22 2652 8671/ 72 

Email Id: ipo@sarthiwm.in 

Website: www.sarthiwm.in 

Contact Person: Pankaj Chaurasia 

SEBI Registration No.: INM000012011 

REGISTRAR TO THE ISSUE 

 KFin Technologies Limited 

CIN: L72400TG2017PLC117649 

Office: Selenium Tower B, Plot No. 31 and 32 Financial District, Nanakramguda Serilingampally Hyderabad 

Rangareddi –500 032, Telangana, India 

Tel. No.: +91 40 6716 2222; Email: sai.ipo@kfintech.com 

Investor Grievance E-Mail: einward.ris@kfintech.com 

Contact Person: M Murali Krishna 

SEBI Registration No.: INR000000221 

Website: www.kfintech.com 

BID/ISSUE PERIOD 

ANCHOR INVESTOR BIDDING DATE []* 

BID/ISSUE OPENS ON [] 

BID/ISSUE CLOSES ON []** 

*Our Company may, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, consider participation by Anchor Investors in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. The Anchor Investor Bid/Issue Period shall be one Working Day prior to the Bid/Issue Opening Date. 

**Our Company may, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, consider closing the Bid/ Issue Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the 

Bid/Issue Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
#UPI mandate end time and date shall be 5:00 pm on the Bid/ Issue Closing Date. 
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SECTION I: GENERAL 

 

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise 

indicates or implies or unless otherwise specified, shall have the meanings as provided below. References to any 

legislation, act, regulation, rules, guidelines, clarifications or policies or articles of association or memorandum of 

association shall be to such legislation, act, regulation, rules, guidelines, clarifications or policies or articles of 

association or memorandum of association as amended, supplemented or re-enacted from time to time, and any 

reference to a statutory provision shall include any subordinate legislation made from time to time under that 

provision.  

 

In case of any inconsistency between the definitions given below and the definitions contained in the General 

Information Document (as defined below), the definitions given below shall prevail. 

 

The words and expressions used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus but not defined herein shall have, to the extent 

applicable, the same meaning ascribed to such terms under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Act, the Companies 

Act, the SCRA, the Depositories Act and the rules and regulations notified thereunder. 

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the terms used in “Objects of the Issue”, “Basis for Issue Price”, “Statement of 

Special Tax Benefits”, “Industry Overview”, “Key Regulations and Policies”, “History and Certain Corporate 

Matters”, “Restated Financial Statement”, “Financial Indebtedness”, “Outstanding Litigation and Material 

Developments”, “Issue Procedure” and “Description of Equity Shares and Terms of Articles of Association” 

beginning on pages 88,105,112,115,206,215,243,304,333,376 and 398, respectively, shall have the meanings  

ascribed to them in the relevant section. 

 

General Terms 

 

Term Description 

“Our Company” or “the  

Company” or “the Issuer” or 

“SIL” or “Sai Infinium” 

Sai Infinium Limited, (Formerly known as Sai Bandhan Infinium Limited) a 

Public Limited Company incorporated under the provisions of Companies 

Act, 1956, having its Registered Office at 3rd Floor, 2137, Bansal House, 

Near Golden Arc, Atabhai Chowk, Bhavnagar - 364002, Gujarat, India. 

“We”, “us” or “our” Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to our Company. 

“you”, “your” or “yours” Prospective investors in this Issue. 

 

Company Related Terms 

 

Term Description 

Articles of Association or AOA or 

Articles 
The Articles of Association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

Audit Committee 
The Audit Committee of our Board, as described in “Our Management – 

Committees of our Board – Audit Committee” on page 227. 

Auditors or Statutory Auditors 
Deepak Goyal and Associates, Chartered  Accountants,  the  statutory  

auditors  of  our Company 

Board or Board of Directors 
The Board of Directors of our Company, as described in “Our Management” 

beginning on page 221 

Chief Financial Officer The chief financial officer of our Company, Anushka Singhal. For details, see 

“Our Management” on page 221 

Committee(s) Duly constituted committee(s) of our Board 

Company Secretary and 

Compliance Officer 

The company secretary and compliance officer of our Company, being Sachin 

Agrawal. For details, see “Our Management” on page 221 
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Term Description 

Corporate Social Responsibility 

Committee 

The  corporate  social  responsibility  committee  of  our  Board,  as  described  

in  “Our Management - Committees of the Board - Corporate Social 

Responsibility Committee” on page 231 

Director(s) The Directors on our Board, as appointed from time to time. For details see, 

“Our Management” beginning on page 221 

Equity Shares Equity shares of our Company having face value of ₹ 10.00 each. 

Executive Director(s) or Whole-

time Director 

The Executive Directors / Whole-Time Director on our Board, as disclosed in 

“Our Management” beginning on page 221 

FIPL Fidelis International Private Limited 

Group Company The companies identified as ‘group companies’ in accordance with 

Regulation 2(1)(t) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations including the Materiality 

Policy. For details, see “Our Group Companies” beginning on page 241 

Independent Directors The independent directors of our Company, appointed as per the Companies 

Act, 2013 and the SEBI Listing Regulations. For further details of our 

Independent Directors, see “Our Management” beginning on page 221 

ISIN International Securities Identification Number of our Company i.e. 

INE0A5C01013.  

Key Managerial Personnel or  

KMP 

Key managerial personnel of our Company in accordance with Regulation 

2(1)(bb) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and Section 2(51) of the Companies 

Act and as disclosed in “Our Management – Key Managerial Personnel” on 

page 233. 

MD or Managing Director  The Managing Director of our Company, Shivnarayan Bansal as disclosed in 

“Our Management – Board of Directors” beginning on page 221. 

Materiality Policy Policy for the identification of (i) companies to be disclosed as group 

companies; (ii) material outstanding civil litigation proceeding involving our 

Company, our Subsidiary, our Promoters and our Directors; and (iii) material 

creditors of the Company, pursuant to the disclosure requirements under SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, as adopted by the Board pursuant to its resolution dated 

December 02, 2024.  

Memorandum of Association or  

MOA 

The memorandum of association of our Company, as amended from time to 

time 

“Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee” or “NRC Committee” 

The nomination and remuneration committee of our Board, as described in 

“Our Management - Committees of our Board - Nomination and 

Remuneration Committee” on page 229. 

Non-executive Director(s) Non-Executive directors (other than the Independent Directors) on our Board, 

as disclosed in “Our Management” beginning on page 221. 

Promoter(s)  Unless the context otherwise requires, refers to Ishu Bansal, Shivnarayan 

Bansal and Devansh Infinium Private Limited. For details, please see “Our 

Promoter and Promoter Group” beginning on page 236 

Promoter Group The individuals and the entities constituting the promoter group of our 

Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(pp) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as 

described in “Our Promoter and Promoter Group” beginning on page 236. 

Registered Office The Registered Office of our Company is located at 3rd Floor, 2137, Bansal 

House, Near Golden Arc, Atabhai Chowk, Bhavnagar - 364002, Gujarat, 

India.  

Registrar of Companies or “RoC” The Registrar of Companies, Ahmedabad 

Restated Financial Statement Restated Financial Statement of our Company as at period ended on 

December 31, 2024 and for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2024, March 

31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 comprising the restated  statement  of  assets  

and  liabilities  as  at  period ended on December 31, 2024 and for the Financial 

year ended March  31,  2024,  March  31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the 

restated statements of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), 

the restated statements of changes in equity, the restated statements of cash 

flows as at period ended on December 31, 2024 and for the Financial Year 
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Term Description 

ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the summary 

statement of material accounting policies and other explanatory information, 

prepared as per the requirement of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the 

Companies Act, 2013, SEBI ICDR Regulations, and the Guidance Note on 

‘Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019)’ issued by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of India(“ICAI”), as amended 

Risk Management Committee The risk management committee as described in “Our  Management -  

Committees  of  the Board - Risk Management Committee” on page 231 

SIPL Sai Infinium Private Limited  

Senior Management  Personnel or 

SMP 

Senior management personnel of our Company in accordance with Regulation 

2(1)(bbbb)  of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and as disclosed in “Our 

Management” on page 221. 

Shareholder(s) The holders of the Equity Shares from time to time. 

Stakeholders Relationship 

Committee 

The stakeholders’ relationship committee of our Board, as described in “Our 

Management – Committees of our Board – Stakeholders Relationship 

Committee” on page 230 

 

Issue Related Terms 

 

Term Description 

Abridged Prospectus 
The memorandum containing such salient features of prospectus as may be 

specified by SEBI in this regard 

Acknowledgement Slip 
The slip or document to be issued by a Designated Intermediary to a Bidder 

as proof of registration of the Bid cum Application Form. 

“Allot” or “Allotment” or  

“Allotted” 

Unless the context otherwise requires, allotment of the Equity Shares pursuant 

to the Issue to the successful applicants. 

Allotment Advice 

The note or advice or intimation of allotment sent to each of the successful 

bidders who have been or are to be allotted the Equity Shares after the basis 

of allotment has been approved by the designated Stock Exchange. 

Allottee A successful Bidder to whom the equity shares are allotted 

Anchor Investor(s) 

A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion 

in accordance with the requirements specified in the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

and the Red Herring prospectus and who has Bid for an amount of at least 

₹ 1,000 lakhs 

Anchor Investor Allocation Price 

The price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to the Anchor Investors 

during the anchor investor bid period in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus 

and the Prospectus, which will be determined by our Company, in 

consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager. 

Anchor Investor Application 

Form 

The application form used by an anchor investor to make a Bid in the Anchor 

Investor Portion in accordance with the requirements specified under the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Red Herring Prospectus. 

Anchor Investor Bidding Date or 

Anchor Investor Bid/ Issue Period 

The date, being one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Issue Opening Date, on 

which Bids by Anchor Investors shall be submitted, prior to and after which 

the Book Running Lead Manager will not accept any Bids from Anchor 

Investors, and allocation to Anchor Investors shall be completed. 

Anchor Investor Issue Price 

The final price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors 

in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which will be 

equal to or higher than the Issue Price but not higher than the Cap Price. 

 

The Anchor Investor Issue Price will be determined by our Company, in 

consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager. 

Anchor Investor Pay-in Date 
With respect to Anchor Investor(s), the Anchor Investor Bid/ Issue Period, 

and in the event the Anchor Investor Allocation Price is lower than the Anchor 
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Term Description 

Investor Issue Price, not later than two Working Days after the Bid/ Issue 

Closing Date 

Anchor Investor Portion 

Up to 60% of the QIB Portion, which may be allocated by our Company in 

consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, to Anchor Investors on a 

discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

 

One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic 

Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual 

Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price, in accordance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

“Application Supported by 

Blocked Amount” or “ASBA” 

An application, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to 

make a Bid and authorizing an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA 

Account and will include applications made by UPI Bidders using the UPI 

Mechanism where the Bid Amount will be blocked upon acceptance of UPI 

Mandate Request by the UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism. 

ASBA Account 

A bank account maintained with an SCSB by an ASBA Bidder, as specified 

in the ASBA Form submitted by ASBA Bidders for blocking the Bid Amount 

mentioned in the relevant ASBA Form and includes the account of a UPI 

Bidder in which the Bid Amount is blocked upon acceptance of a UPI 

Mandate Request made by the UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism 

ASBA Bid A Bid made by an ASBA Bidder. 

“ASBA Bidders” or “ASBA 

Bidder” 
All Bidders except Anchor Investors 

ASBA Form 

An application form, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders 

to submit Bids, which will be considered as the application for Allotment in 

terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. 

Banker(s) to the Issue 
Collectively, the Escrow Collection Bank(s), the Public Issue Account 

Bank(s), the Sponsor Bank(s) and the Refund Bank(s), as the case may be. 

Basis of Allotment 
The basis on which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders under 

the Issue, as described in “Issue Procedure” beginning on page 376. 

Bid 

An indication to make an Issue during the Bid/ Issue Period by an ASBA 

Bidder pursuant to submission of the ASBA Form, or during the Anchor 

Investor Bid/ Issue Period by an Anchor Investor, pursuant to submission of 

the Anchor Investor Application Form, to subscribe to the Equity Shares at a 

price within the Price Band, including all revisions and modifications thereto, 

as permitted under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and in terms of the Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form. The term “Bidding” 

shall be construed accordingly. 

Bid Amount 

The highest value of optional Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form 

and, in the case of RIBs Bidding at the Cut-off Price, the Cap Price multiplied 

by the number of Equity Shares Bid for by such RIBs and mentioned in the 

Bid cum Application Form and payable by the Bidder or blocked in the ASBA 

Account of the ASBA Bidder, as the case may be, upon submission of the Bid. 

Bid cum Application Form Anchor Investor Application Form or the ASBA Form, as the context requires. 

Bid Lot [●] Equity Shares and in multiples of [●] Equity Shares thereafter. 

Bid/Issue Closing Date 

Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date 

after which the Designated Intermediaries will not accept any Bids, which 

shall be published in all editions of [], (a widely circulated English national 

daily newspaper) and all editions of [], (a widely circulated Hindi national 

daily newspaper) and Gujarat edition of [●] (a widely circulated Gujarati daily 

newspaper, Gujarati being the regional language of Gujarat, where our 

Registered office is located). 
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Our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, may 

consider closing the Bid/ Issue Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the 

Bid/ Issue Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In 

case of any revision, the revised Bid/  Issue  Closing  Date  shall  be  notified  

on  the  websites  of  the Book  Running Lead Manager  and  at  the  terminals  

of  the  Syndicate  Members  and  communicated  to  the Designated  

Intermediaries  and  the  Sponsor  Banks,  and  shall  also  be  notified  in  an 

advertisement  in  the  same  newspapers  in  which  the  Bid/  Issue  Opening  

Date  will  be published 

Bid/Issue Opening Date 

Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date on 

which the Designated Intermediaries shall start accepting Bids, which shall be 

published in all editions of [] (a widely circulated English national daily 

newspaper), all editions of [●] (a widely circulated Hindi national daily 

newspaper), and Gujarat edition of [●] (a widely circulated Gujarati daily 

newspaper, Gujarati being the regional language of Gujarat, where our 

Registered Office is located). 

Bid/ Issue Period 

Except in relation to Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the period 

between the Bid/ Issue Opening Date and the Bid/ Issue Closing Date, 

inclusive of both days, during which prospective Bidders can submit their 

Bids, including any revisions thereof, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations and the terms of the Red Herring Prospectus. Provided however, 

that the Bidding shall be kept open for a minimum of three Working Days for 

all categories of Bidders, other than Anchor Investors. 

“Bidder” or “Applicant” 

Any prospective investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form and unless otherwise 

stated or implied, includes an Anchor Investor 

Bidding Centers 

Centers at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the ASBA Forms, 

i.e., Designated Branches for SCSBs, Specified Locations for the Syndicate, 

Broker Centers for Registered Brokers, Designated RTA Locations for RTAs 

and Designated CDP Locations for CDPs. 

Book Building Process 
The book building process, as provided in Part A of Schedule XIII of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, in terms of which the Issue is being made. 

“Book Running Lead Manager” or  

“BRLM” 

The Book Running Lead Manager to the Issue, namely, Sarthi Capital 

Advisors Private Limited 

Broker Centers 

The broker centers notified by the Stock Exchanges where ASBA Bidders can 

submit the ASBA Forms to a Registered Broker. 

 

The details of such broker centers, along with the names and contact details 

of the Registered Brokers are available on the respective websites of the Stock 

Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com). 

“Confirmation  of  Allocation 

Note” or “CAN” 

A notice or intimation of allocation of the Equity Shares sent to Anchor 

Investors, who have been allocated Equity Shares, after the Anchor Investor 

Bid/ Issue Period 

Cap Price 

The higher end of the Price Band, subject to any revisions thereto, above 

which the Issue Price and the Anchor Investor Issue Price will not be finalized 

and above which no Bids will be accepted. The Cap Price shall be at least 

105% of the Floor Price. 

Cash Escrow and Sponsor 

Bank(s) Agreement 

The agreement to be entered between our Company, the Book Running Lead 

Manager, Syndicate Members, the Banker(s) to the Issue and Registrar to the 

Issue for, inter alia, collection of the Bid Amounts from Anchor Investors, 

transfer of funds to the Public Issue Account and where applicable, remitting 

refunds of the amounts collected from Anchor Investors, on the terms and 

conditions thereof 
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Circular on Streamlining of Public 

Issues”/ “UPI Circular 

Circular CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/22 dated February 15, 2018 Circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138) dated November 1, 2018, circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50) dated April 3, 2019, circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76) dated June 28, 2019, circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85) dated July 26, 2019, circular no. 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133) dated November 8, 2019, circular 

no. (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/50) dated March 30, 2020, circular no. 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021./2480/1/M) dated March 16, 2021, 

circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2021/47 dated March 31, 2021, 

circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021, SEBI 

circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, 

SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 

2022, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75 dated May 

30, 2022, SEBI master circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-2/P/CIR/2023/00094 

dated June 21, 2023, SEBI circular SEBI/HO/CFD/TPD1/CIR/P/2023/140 

dated August 9, 2023, along with the circular issued by the National Stock 

Exchange of India Limited having reference no. 25/2022 dated August 3, 2022 

and the circular issued by BSE Limited having reference no. 20220803-40 

dated August 3, 2022 and any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by 

SEBI or the Stock Exchanges in this regard. 

Client ID 
Client identification number maintained with one of the Depositories in 

relation to dematerialized  account 

“Collecting Depository 

Participant” or “CDP” 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act and registered 

with SEBI and who is eligible to procure Bids at the Designated CDP 

Locations in terms of the circular no. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated 

November 10, 2015 issued by SEBI as per the list available on the respective 

websites of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and 

www.nseindia.com), as updated from time to time and the UPI Circulars. 

CARE Advisory  

CARE Analytics and Advisory Private Limited (previously known as CARE 

Risk Solutions Private Limited) is a wholly owned subsidiary of CARE 

Ratings Limited. 

“Care Edge Report” or “Industry 

Report” 

The report titled “Research Report on Steel and Ship Recycling Industry” 

dated February 11, 2025, prepared and issued by CARE Analytics and 

Advisory Private Limited which has been commissioned by and paid for by 

our Company exclusively for the purposes of the Issue, pursuant to 

engagement letter dated October 07, 2024. The Care Report shall be available 

on the website of our company at www.bandhanglobal.com  

Cut-off Price 

The Issue Price, finalized by our Company, in consultation with Book 

Running Lead Manager, which shall be any price within the Price Band. 

 

Only RIBs Bidding in the Retail Portion are entitled to Bid at the Cut-off 

Price. QIBs (including Anchor Investors) and NIBs are not entitled to Bid at 

the Cut-off price 

Demographic Details 

The details of the Bidders including the Bidder’s address, name of the 

Bidder’s father or husband, investor status, occupation, bank account details 

PAN and UPI ID, wherever applicable 

Designated Branches 

Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms, a list of 

which is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=y

es&intmId=35  or at such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from 

time to time 

Designated CDP Locations 

Such locations of the CDPs where ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA 

Forms. 

 

http://www.bandhanglobal.com/
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The details of such Designated CDP Locations, along with the names and 

contact details of the Collecting Depository Participants eligible to accept 

ASBA Forms are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges 

(www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com), as updated from time to time. 

Designated Date 

The date on which the Escrow Collection Bank(s) transfer funds from the 

Escrow Account to the Public Issue Account or the Refund Account, as the 

case may be, and/or the instructions are issued to the SCSBs (in case of UPI 

Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, instruction issued through the Sponsor 

Bank(s)) for the transfer of the relevant amounts blocked by the SCSBs in the 

ASBA Accounts to the Public Issue Account and/ or are unblocked, as the 

case may be, in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, after 

finalization of the Basis of Allotment in consultation with the Designated 

Stock Exchange, following which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful 

Bidders in the Issue. 

Designated Intermediary(ies) 

Collectively, the Syndicate Members, sub-syndicate or agents, SCSBs (other 

than in relation to RIBs using the UPI Mechanism), Registered Brokers, CDPs 

and RTAs, who are authorized to collect Bid cum Application Forms from the 

relevant Bidders, in relation to the Issue. 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by UPI Bidders where the Bid Amount 

will be blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such UPI 

Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, Designated Intermediaries shall mean 

Syndicate, sub-syndicate/agents, Registered Brokers, CDPs, SCSBs and 

RTAs. 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by QIBs (excluding Anchor Investors) 

and NIBs (not using UPI Mechanism), Designated Intermediaries shall mean 

Syndicate, sub-syndicate/ agents, SCSBs, Registered Brokers, the CDPs and 

RTAs. 

Designated RTA Locations 

Such locations of the RTAs where Bidders (except Anchor Investors) can 

submit the ASBA Forms to RTAs.  

 

The details of such Designated RTA Locations, along with the names and 

contact details of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on 

the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and 

www.nseindia.com), as updated from time to time. 

Designated Stock Exchange [] 

“Draft Red Herring Prospectus” or 

“DRHP” 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus dated April 02, 2025 filed with SEBI and 

issued in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which does not 

contain complete particulars of the price at which the Equity Shares will be 

Allotted and the size of the Issue, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto. 

Eligible FPI(s) 

FPI(s) that are eligible to participate in the Issue in terms of applicable law 

and from such jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make 

Issue/ invitation under the Issue and in relation to whom the Bid cum 

Application Form and the Red Herring Prospectus constitutes an invitation to 

purchase the Equity Shares 

Eligible NRI(s) 

NRI(s) eligible to invest under Schedule 3 and Schedule 4 of the FEMA Rules, 

from jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an Issue or 

invitation under the Issue and in relation to whom the Bid cum Application 

Form and the Red Herring Prospectus will constitute an invitation to purchase 

the Equity Shares. 

Escrow Account(s) 
The ‘no-lien’ and ‘non-interest bearing’ account(s) to be opened with the 

Escrow Collection Bank(s) and in whose favor the Bidders (excluding ASBA 
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Bidders) will transfer money through NACH/direct credit /NEFT/RTGS in 

respect of the Bid Amount when submitting a Bid. 

Escrow Collection Bank(s) 

The bank(s) which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as banker 

to an issue under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an 

Issue) Regulations, 1994, as amended and with whom the Escrow Account(s) 

will be opened, in this case being []. 

First Bidder or Sole Bidder 

The Bidder whose name shall be mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form 

or the Revision Form and in case of joint Bids, whose name shall also appear 

as the first holder of the beneficiary account held in joint names. 

Floor Price 

The lower end of the Price Band, subject to any revision(s) thereto, not being 

less than the face value of Equity Shares, at or above which the Issue Price 

and the Anchor Investor Issue Price will be finalized and below which no Bids 

will be accepted. 

Fraudulent Borrower 
A fraudulent borrower as defined under Regulation 2(1) (lll) of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations 

Fresh Issue 
Fresh issue of up to 1,96,00,000 Equity Shares aggregating up to ₹ [] lakhs 

by our Company  

Fugitive Economic Offender 
An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under Section 12 

of the Fugitive Economic Offenders Act, 2018 

“General Information Document”  

or “GID” 

The General Information Document for investing in public issues, prepared 

and issued in accordance with the SEBI circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/37) dated March 17, 2020,  suitably  

modified  and  updated  pursuant  to,  among  others,  the  SEBI  circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/50) dated March 30, 2020 

Gross Proceeds The gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue that will be available to our Company 

Issue Agreement 

The agreement dated February 05, 2025 entered into amongst our Company 

and the BRLM, pursuant to which certain arrangements have been agreed to 

in relation to the Issue. 

Issue Price 

The final price at which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful ASBA 

Bidders in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. Equity 

Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors at the Anchor Investor Issue Price 

which will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM in 

terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. 

 

The Issue Price will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the 

BRLM on the Pricing Date in accordance with the Book Building Process and 

the Red Herring Prospectus 

Issue Proceeds 

The proceeds of the Issue which shall be available to our Company. For 

further information about use of the Issue Proceeds, see “Objects of the Issue” 

beginning on page 88. 

Monitoring Agency [], being a credit rating agency registered with SEBI. 

Monitoring Agency Agreement 
The agreement to be entered into between our Company and the Monitoring 

Agency. 

Mutual Fund Portion 

5.00% of the Net QIB Portion, or [] Equity Shares which shall be available 

for allocation to Mutual Funds only, on a proportionate basis, subject to valid 

Bids being received at or above the Issue Price 

Manufactruing Plant 
Manufacturing located at Survey No. 1020/ 1021/1, Charmardi Village, taluka 

– Vallbhipur, Bhavnagar – 364310. 

Net Proceeds 

Proceeds of the Issue, i.e., gross proceeds of the Issue less the Issue Expenses. 

For further details regarding the use of the Net Proceeds and the Issue 

expenses, see “Objects of the Issue” beginning on page 88. 

Net QIB Portion 
The QIB Portion less the number of Equity Shares allocated to the Anchor 

Investors 
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Non-Institutional Bidders Or  

NIBs 

All Bidders, that are not QIBs (including Anchor Investors) or RIBs and who 

have Bid for Equity Shares for an amount of more than ₹ 200,000 (but not 

including NRIs other than Eligible NRIs) 

Non-Institutional Portion 

The portion of the Issue being not more than 15% of the Issue comprising [] 

Equity Shares which shall be available for allocation to Non-Institutional 

Bidders, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Issue Price. 

“Non-Resident Indians” or 

“NRI(s)” 

Person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA, and includes a non-

resident Indian, FVCIs and FPIs.  

Issue Price 

The final price at which Equity Shares will be Allotted to ASBA Bidders in 

terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. Equity Shares will 

be Allotted to Anchor Investors at the Anchor Investor Issue Price which will 

be decided by our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Manager in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. 

Issue Proceeds 
The proceeds of the Fresh Issue which shall be available to our Company, 

being ₹  [●] lakhs. 

Price Band 

The  price  band  of  a  minimum  price  of  ₹ []  per  Equity  Share  (Floor  

Price)  and  the maximum price of ₹  [] per Equity Share (Cap Price) 

including revisions thereof. 

 

The Price Band and the minimum Bid Lot for the Issue will be decided by our 

Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager and will be 

advertised in all editions of [] (a widely circulated English national daily 

newspaper), all editions of [●] (a widely circulated Hindi national daily 

newspaper) and Gujarat edition of [●] (a widely circulated Gujarati daily 

newspaper, Gujarati being the regional language of Gujarat, where our 

Registered  and Corporate Office is situated), at least two Working Days prior 

to the Bid/ Issue Opening Date and shall be available to the Stock Exchanges 

for the purpose of uploading on their respective websites. 

Pricing Date 
The date on which our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Manager, will finalize the Issue Price 

Prospectus 

The prospectus to be filed with the RoC on or after the Pricing Date in 

accordance with Section 26 of the Companies Act, and the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations containing, inter alia, the Issue Price, the size of the Issue and 

certain other information, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto. 

Public Issue Account 

The ‘no-lien’ and ‘non-interest bearing’ account to be opened with the Public 

Issue Account Bank, under Section 40(3) of the Companies Act to receive 

monies from the Escrow Account and ASBA Accounts on the Designated 

Date. 

Public Issue Account Bank(s) 

Bank(s) which are a clearing member and registered with SEBI as a banker to 

an issue, and with whom the Public Issue Account for collection of Bid 

Amounts from Escrow Accounts and ASBA Accounts will be opened, in this 

case being [●] 

QIB Portion 

The portion of the Issue (including the Anchor Investor Portion) being not less 

than 75% of the Issue consisting of [] Equity Shares which shall be available 

for allocation on a proportionate basis to QIBs (including Anchor Investors in 

which allocation shall be on a discretionary basis, as determined by our 

Company in consultation with the BRLM), subject to valid Bids being 

received at or above the Issue Price or Anchor Investor Issue Price. 

Qualified Institutional Buyers” or 

“QIBs” or “QIB Bidders 

Qualified institutional buyers as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Red Herring Prospectus or  RHP 

The Red Herring Prospectus to be issued by our Company in accordance with 

Section 32 of the Companies Act and the provisions of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, which will not have complete particulars of the Issue Price and 

the size of the Issue, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto. The Red 
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Herring Prospectus will be filed with the RoC at least three Working Days 

before the Bid/ Issue Opening Date and will become the Prospectus upon 

filing with the RoC on or after the Issue Closing Date. 

Refund Account(s) 

The ‘no-lien’ and ‘non-interest bearing’ account opened with the Refund 

Bank, from which refunds, if any, of the whole or part, of the Bid Amount to 

the Anchor Investors shall be made  

Refund Bank(s) 

The bank(s) which are clearing members registered with SEBI under the SEBI 

BTI Regulations, with  whom the Refund Account(s) will be opened, in this 

case being [] 

Registered Brokers 

The stock brokers registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Stock Brokers) Regulations, 1992, as amended with SEBI and the Stock 

Exchanges having nationwide terminals, other than the BRLMs and the 

Syndicate Members and eligible to procure Bids in terms of circular no. CIR/ 

CFD/ 14/ 2012 dated October 4, 2012 issued by SEBI and the UPI Circulars. 

Registrar Agreement 

The agreement dated February 19, 2025 entered into, amongst our Company, 

and the Registrar to the Issue in relation to the responsibilities and obligations 

of the Registrar to the Issue pertaining to the Issue 

Registrar and Share Transfer  

Agents or RTAs 

Registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to 

procure Bids at the Designated RTA Locations in terms of the SEBI RTA 

Master Circular, as per the list available on the respective websites of the 

Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com), and the UPI 

Circulars. 

“Registrar to the Issue” or 

“Registrar” 
KFin Technologies Limited 

Retail Individual Bidder(s) or  

RIB(s) 

Individual Bidders, whose Bid Amount for the Equity Shares is not more than 

₹ 200,000 in any of the bidding options in the Issue (including HUFs applying 

through their Karta and Eligible NRIs), and does not include NRIs other than 

Eligible NRIs. 

Retail Portion 

The portion of the Issue being not more than 10% of the Issue consisting of 

up to [●] Equity Shares aggregating up to ₹  [●] lakhs, which shall be available 

for allocation to RIB in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which 

shall not be less than the minimum Bid Lot (subject to availability in the Retail 

Portion), subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Issue Price. 

Revision Form 

The forms used by the Bidders to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or 

the Bid Amount in any of their ASBA Form(s) or any previous Revision 

Form(s), as applicable. 

 

QIB Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders are not allowed to withdraw or 

lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at 

any stage. RIBs can revise their Bids during the Bid/ Issue Period and 

withdraw their Bids until the Bid/ Issue Closing Date. 

SCORES 
SEBI  Complaints  Redress  System,  a  centralized  web  based complaints  

redressal  system launched by SEBI 

“Self-Certified Syndicate 

Bank(s)” or “SCSB(s)” 

The banks registered with SEBI, which offer the facility of ASBA services: 

 

In relation to ASBA, where the Bid Amount will be blocked by authorizing 

an SCSB, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in as applicable and updated from time to time and at such 

other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time; and in relation 

to UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, a list of which is available on the 

website   of at www.sebi.gov.in or such other website as may be prescribed 

by SEBI and updated from time to time.          
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Applications through UPI in the Issue can be made only through the SCSBs 

mobile applications (apps) whose name appears on the SEBI website. A list 

of SCSBs and mobile application, which, are live for applying in public issues 

using UPI Mechanism, which is available on the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in and updated from time to time and at such other websites as 

may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Specified Locations 

Bidding Centers where the Syndicate shall accept ASBA Forms from Bidders, 

a list of which is available on the website of SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in) and 

updated from time to time. 

Sponsor Bank(s) 

[] and [] being Banker(s) to the Issue registered with SEBI, appointed by 

our Company to act as conduits between the Stock Exchanges and NPCI in 

order to push the mandate collect requests and/ or payment instructions of the 

UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism and carry out other responsibilities, in 

terms of the UPI Circulars. 

Stock Exchanges BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

Syndicate Agreement 

The agreement to be entered into between our Company, the BRLM, the 

Registrar to the Issue and the Syndicate Members, in relation to collection of 

Bid cum Application Forms by the Syndicate. 

Syndicate or Members of the 

Syndicate 
Collectively, the Book Running Lead Manager and the Syndicate Members. 

Sub-Syndicate Members 

The sub-syndicate members, if any, appointed by the Book Running Lead 

Managers and the Syndicate Members, to collect ASBA Forms and Revision 

Forms. 

Syndicate Members 
Syndicate members as defined under Regulation 2(1) (hhh) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations 

Underwriter [] 

Underwriting Agreement 

The agreement to be entered into between our Company and the Underwriters 

on or after the issue closing Date but prior to filing of the Prospectus with the 

RoC. 

UPI 
Unified Payments Interface, which is an instant payment mechanism, 

developed by NPCI. 

UPI Bidder(s) 

Collectively, individual investors applying as (i) RIBs in the Retail Portion, 

and (iii) NIBs with an application size of up to ₹ 500,000 in the Non- 

Institutional Portion, and Bidding under the UPI Mechanism through ASBA 

Form(s) submitted with Syndicate Members, Registered Brokers, Collecting 

Depository Participants and RTAs. 

 

Pursuant to circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 

2022 issued by SEBI, all individual investors applying in public issues where 

the application amount is up to ₹ 500,000 shall use the UPI Mechanism and 

shall provide their UPI ID in the Bid cum Application Form submitted with: 

(i) a syndicate member, (ii) a stock broker registered with a recognized stock 

exchange (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as 

eligible for such activity), (iii) a depository participant (whose name is 

mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity), 

and (iv) a registrar to an issue and share transfer agent (whose name is 

mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity). 

UPI Circulars 

SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated 

November 1, 2018, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50 dated April 3, 2019, SEBI circular 

number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019, SEBI 

circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, 

SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133 dated 

November 8, 2019, SEBI circular number 
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SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/50 dated March 30, 2020, SEBI circular 

number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL-2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021, 

SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 

2021, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 

20, 2022 (to the extent these circulars are not rescinded by the SEBI RTA 

Master Circular), SEBI RTA Master Circular (to the extent it pertains to UPI), 

SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 

2022, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75 dated May 

30, 2022, SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/TPD1/CIR/P/2023/140 dated 

August 9, 2023, along with the circular issued by the National Stock Exchange 

of India Limited having reference no. 25/2022 dated August 3, 2022 and the 

circular issued by BSE Limited having reference no. 20220803-40 dated 

August 3, 2022 and any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI 

and Stock Exchanges in this regard. 

UPI ID 
ID created on the UPI for single-window mobile payment system developed 

by the NPCI 

UPI Mandate Request 

A request (intimating the UPI Bidders by way of a notification on the UPI 

linked mobile application as disclosed by SCSBs on the website of SEBI and 

by way of an SMS on directing the UPI Bidders to such UPI linked mobile 

application) to the UPI Bidders initiated by the Sponsor Bank(s) to authorize 

blocking of funds on the UPI application and subsequent debit of funds in case 

of Allotment. 

UPI Mechanism 
The bidding mechanism that may be used by an UPI Bidders in accordance 

with the UPI Circulars to make an ASBA Bid in the Issue. 

UPI PIN A Password to authenticate a UPI transaction. 

Wilful Defaulter or Fraudulent  

Borrower 

Wilful defaulter or fraudulent borrower as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) 

of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Working Day 

All days on which commercial banks in Gujrat are open for business. In 

respect of announcement of Price Band and Bid/ Issue Period, Working Day 

shall mean all days, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays, on 

which commercial banks in Delhi are open for business. In respect of the time 

period between the Bid/ Issue Closing Date and the listing of the Equity 

Shares on the Stock Exchanges, Working Day shall mean all trading days of 

the Stock Exchanges, excluding Sundays and bank holidays in India, as per 

circulars issued by SEBI, including the UPI Circulars. 

 

Technical, Industry and Business-Related Terms or Abbreviations 

 

Term Description 

AMRUT Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 

BDI Baltic Dry Index 

CPP Captive Power Plant 

CR Cold Rolled 

CRE Commercial Real Estate 

DISH Directorate of Industrial Safety and Health 

DMI&SP Domestically Manufactured Iron & Steel Products 

EAF Electric Arc Furnace 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

GFCF Gross Fixed Capital Formation 

GC Galvanized Corrugated 

GP Galvanized Plain 

GVA Gross Value Added 

HMS Heavy Melting Scrap 

HR Hot Rolled 
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Term Description 

HRC Hot Rolled Coils 

IF Induction Furnace 

LDT Light Displacement Tonnage 

MIV 2030 Maritime India Vision 2030 

MoEF&CC Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change 

MoPSW Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways 

MS Billets 
MS Billets are semi-finished casting products produced in a steel mill that 

need to be further processed to transform them into a finished good 

NSP National Steel Policy 

PLI Production-linked Incentive 

PMAY Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana 

PMGAY Pradhan Mantri Gramin Awas Yojana 

PNGRB Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board 

QCO Steel Quality Control Order 

SMB State Maritime Board 

Sponge Iron 
Sponge iron is a spongy mass of iron, a metallic product produced through 

the direct reduction of iron ore/iron pellet in the solid state 

SRF Ship-recycling Facilities 

SRFMP Ship Recycling Facility Management Plan 

SRP Ship-recycling Plan 

TMT Bars 

TMT steel bars are manufactured through a hot rolling process in which 

heated iron billets are continuously passed through rollers of decreasing 

diameters 

UDAN Ude Desh ka Aam Naagrik 

 

Conventional and General Terms or Abbreviations 

 

Term Description 

“₹ ”, “Rs.”, “Rupees” or “INR” Indian Rupees, the official currency of the Republic of India 

A/C Account 

Act 

Unless specified otherwise, this would imply to the provisions of the 

Companies Act, 2013 (to the extent notified) and /or Provisions of Companies 

Act, 1956 w.r.t. the sections which have not yet been replaced by the 

Companies Act, 2013 through any official notification. 

AGM Annual General Meeting 

AIF Alternate Investment Fund 

Articles 
Articles of Association of the Company as originally framed or as altered from 

time to time in pursuance of any previous companies’ law or of this Act 

AS 
Accounting Standards as issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 

India. 

A.Y. Assessment Year 

ASBA Applications Supported by Blocked Amount 

B. A Bachelor of Arts 

B. Com Bachelor’s Degree in Commerce 

BSE BSE Limited 

CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate 

Category I AIF AIFs who are registered as “Category I Alternative Investment Funds” under 

the SEBI AIF Regulations 

Category II AIF AIFs who are registered as “Category II Alternative Investment Funds” under 

the SEBI AIF Regulations 

Category III AIF AIFs who are registered as “Category III Alternative Investment Funds” 

under the SEBI AIF Regulations 

Category I FPIs FPIs who are registered as “Category I Foreign Portfolio Investors” under the 
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Term Description 

SEBI FPI Regulations 

Category II FPIs FPIs who are registered as “Category II foreign portfolio investors” under the 

SEBI FPI Regulations 

CBDT Central Board of Direct Taxes 

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited 

CFO Chief Financial Officer 

CIN Corporate Identification Number 

Companies Act 

Unless specified otherwise, this would imply to the provisions of the 

Companies Act, 2013 (to the extent notified) and /or Provisions of Companies 

Act, 1956 w.r.t. the sections which have not yet been replaced by the 

Companies Act, 2013 through any official notification. 

COVID- 19 Novel Coronavirus, 2019 

CS Company Secretary  

CSR Corporate Social Responsibility 

Depositories 

NSDL and CDSL; Depositories registered with the SEBI under the Securities 

and Exchange Board of India (Depositories and Participants) Regulations, 

1996, as amended from time to time. 

Depositories Act The Depositories Act, 1996, as amended from time to time. 

DIN Director Identification Number 

DP Depository Participant 

DP ID Depository Participant’s Identity 

DP or Depository Participant A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act 

EBIDTA 
Earnings before Interest, Depreciation, Tax, Amortization and extraordinary 

items. 

ECS Electronic Clearing Services 

EGM Extraordinary General Meeting 

ESIC Employee State Insurance Corporation 

EPS Earnings per Share 

FDI Foreign Direct Investment 

FEMA 
Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 as amended from time to time and 

the regulations framed there under. 

FEMA Regulations 

FEMA  Non-debt  Instruments  Rules,  the  Foreign  Exchange  Management  

(Mode  of Payment  and  Reporting  of  Non-debt  Instruments)  Regulations,  

2019  and  the  Foreign Exchange Management (Debt Instruments) 

Regulations, 2019, as applicable. 

FII(s) Foreign Institutional Investors 

FIs Financial Institutions 

FIPB 
The Foreign Investment Promotion Board, Ministry of Finance, Government 

of India. 

FPI(s) Foreign portfolio investors as defined under the SEBI FPI Regulations 

FV Face Value 

FVCI 
Foreign Venture Capital Investor registered under the Securities and Exchange 

Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investor) Regulations, 2000. 

F.Y. Financial Year 

GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

“GOI” or “Government” or 

“Central Government” 
Government of India. 

GST Goods & Service Tax 

HNI High Net Worth Individual 

HUF Hindu Undivided Family 
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Term Description 

ICDR Regulations/ SEBI 

Regulations/ SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations 

SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 as 

amended from time to time. 

India Republic of India 

Indian GAAP Generally accepted accounting principles in India. 

ICAI  Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

ICSI Institute of Company Secretaries of India 

IFRS International financial reporting standards. 

Ind AS Indian Accounting Standards 

IPC Indian Penal Code 

IPO Initial Public Offering 

IPR Intellectual Property Right 

IT Information Technology 

IT Act The Income-tax Act, 1961 as amended from time to time except as stated 

otherwise. 

IT Rules The Income-tax Rules, 1962, as amended from time to time 

INR Indian National Rupee 

KPI Key Performance Indicators 

KMP The officers declared as a Key Managerial Personnel and as mentioned in the 

chapter titled “Our Management” beginning on page of 221 this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

Ltd. Limited 

MCA Ministry of Corporate Affairs, GoI 

MD Managing Director  

MOU Memorandum of Understanding 

MSMEs Micro, Small, and Medium Enterprises 

N/A or NA Not Applicable 

NACH National Automated Clearing House 

NEFT National Electronic Fund Transfer 

“NAV” Net Asset Value 

NIFTY National Stock Exchange Sensitive Index 

NECS National Electronic Clearing Services 

Net Worth 

The aggregate of the paid-up share capital, and all reserves created out of the 

profit [securities premium account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss 

account], after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, 

deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, as per the 

audited balance sheet, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation 

of assets, write-back of depreciation and amalgamation. 

NPV Net Present Value 

NR Non-Resident 

NRE Account Non-Resident External Account 

NRI Non-Resident Indian, is a person resident outside India, who is a citizen of India 

or a person of Indian origin and shall have the same meaning as ascribed to 

such term in the Foreign Exchange Management (Deposit) Regulations, 2000, 

as amended from time to time. 

NRO Account Non-Resident Ordinary Account 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited. 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited.  

p.a. Per Annum 

PAN Permanent Account Number 

PAT Profit After Tax 

PBT Profit Before Tax 

P/E Price/earning 
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Term Description 

PMLA Prevention of Money Laundering Act 

PML Rules Prevention of Money Laundering Rules 

Pvt. Private 

P/E Ratio Price Earnings Ratio 

QIB Qualified Institutional Buyer 

RBI Reserve Bank of India 

RBI Act The Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, as amended from time to time 

Ron Return on Net Worth. 

Rs. / INR Indian Rupees 

RTGS Real Time Gross Settlement 

SCRA Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957 

SCSB Self-Certified Syndicate Bank 

SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India constituted under the SEBI Act 

SEBI AIF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) 

Regulations, 2012 

SEBI FPI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) 

Regulations, 2019 

SEBI FVCI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) 

Regulations, 2000 

SENSEX Bombay Stock Exchange Sensitive Index 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992, as amended from time to 

time. 

SEBI Depository Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Depositories and Participants) 

Regulations, 2018. 

SEBI (ICDR) Regulations/ 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2018. 

SEBI Listing Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

SEBI Insider Trading Regulations The SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015, as amended from 

time to time, including instructions and clarifications issued by SEBI from time 

to time. 

SEBI Takeover Regulations 

/Takeover Regulations / 

Takeover Code 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and 

Takeovers) Regulations, 2011, as amended from time to time, including 

instructions and clarifications issued by SEBI from time to time. 

Sec. Section 

Stock Exchange BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

TAN Tax Deduction Account Number 

TNW Total Net Worth 

u/s Under Section 

UIN Unique Identification Number 

US/ U.S. / USA United States of America 

USD or US$ United States Dollar 

U.S. GAAP Generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America 

UPI Unified Payment Interface 

Venture Capital Fund(s)/ VCF(s) 

Venture capital funds as defined and registered with SEBI under the Securities 

and Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) Regulations, 1996, as 

amended from time to time. 

WDV Written Down Value 

w.e.f. With effect from 

YoY Year over Year 
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CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL, INDUSTRY AND MARKET DATA 

AND CURRENCY OF PRESENTATION 

 

Certain Conventions 

 

All references to “India” contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to the Republic of India. All references 

to the “Government”, “Indian Government”, “GOI”, “Central Government” or the “State Government” are to the 

Government of India, central or state, as applicable.  

 

All references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to the “U.S.”, “USA” or “United States” are to the United States 

of America, together with its territories and possessions. 

 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, unless otherwise specified: 

 

 any time mentioned is in IST; 

 

 all references to a year are to a calendar year unless mentioned as financial year or Fiscal; and 

 

 all references to page numbers are to the page numbers of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

 

Financial Data 

 

Unless stated otherwise or the context otherwise requires, the financial information and financial ratios in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus have been derived from our Restated Financial Statement. For further information, see 

“Restated Financial Statement” on page 243. 

 

Our Company’s financial year commences on April 1 and ends on March 31 of the next year. Accordingly, all 

references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to a particular Financial Year, Fiscal or Fiscal Year, unless stated 

otherwise, are to the 12-month period commencing on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year and ending 

on March 31 of that particular calendar year. 

 

Unless the context requires otherwise, the financial information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is derived from 

the restated financial Statement of our Company as at period ended on December 31, 2024 and for the Financial Years 

ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 comprising the restated statement of assets and  liabilities 

as at period ended on December 31, 2024 and for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and 

March 31, 2022, the restated statements of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), the restated 

statements of changes in equity, the restated statements of cash flows, as at period ended on December 31, 2024 and 

for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the summary statement of material 

accounting policies and other explanatory information, prepared as per the requirement of Section 26 of Part I of 

Chapter III of the Companies Act, 2013, SEBI ICDR Regulations, and the Guidance Note on ‘Reports in Company 

Prospectuses (Revised 2019)’ issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (“ICAI”), as amended. For 

further information, see “Summary of Financial Information”, “Restated Financial Statement” and “Management’s 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” beginning on pages 64, 243 and 306, 

respectively. 

 

There are significant differences between Ind AS, U.S. GAAP and IFRS. Our Company does not provide 

reconciliation of its financial information to IFRS or U.S.  GAAP.  Our Company has not attempted to explain those 

differences or quantify their impact on the financial data included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and it is urged 

that you consult your own advisors regarding such differences and their impact on our financial data. Accordingly, 

the degree to which the financial information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful 

information is entirely dependent on the reader’s level of familiarity with Indian accounting policies and practices, the 

Companies Act, Ind AS and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting 

policies and practices on the financial disclosures presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus should, accordingly, 

be limited. For risks relating to significant differences between Ind AS and other accounting principles, see “Risk 

Factors – Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as US GAAP and 
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International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), which investors may be more familiar with and consider 

material to their assessment of our financial condition.” on page 55. 

 

Unless the context otherwise indicates, any percentage amounts or ratios (excluding certain operational metrics), 

relating to the financial information of our Company in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus have been calculated on the 

basis of amounts derived from our Restated Financial Statement. 

 

Currency and Units of Presentation 

 

All references to:  

 

 “Rupees” or “`₹ ” or “INR” or “Rs.” are to the Indian Rupee, the official currency of India; and  

 

 “USD” or “US$” are to the United States Dollar, the official currency of the United States. 

 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has presented certain numerical information. All figures have 

been expressed in lakhs. One lakh represents “1 lakh” or 1,00,000. However, where any figures that may have been 

sourced from third-party industry sources are expressed in denominations other than lakhs in their respective sources, 

such figures appear in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus expressed in such denominations as provided in such 

respective sources.  

 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, any discrepancies in any table between the total and the sums of the amounts 

listed are due to rounding off. All per share and percentage figures have been rounded off to one/ two decimal places. 

However, where any figures may have been sourced from third-party industry sources, such figures may be rounded 

off to such number of decimal places as provided in such respective sources. 

 

Exchange Rates 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains conversion of certain other currency amounts into Indian Rupees that 

have been presented solely to comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions should not be construed 

as a representation that these currency amounts could have been, or can be converted into Indian Rupees, at any 

particular rate or at all. 

 

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, information with respect to the exchange rate between the 

Rupee and the US$: 

 

Currency 
As on December 31, 

2024 

As on March 31, 

2024 

As on March 31, 

2023 

As on March 31, 

2022 

US$* 85.62 83.37 82.22 75.81 

*Source: www.rbi.org.in and www.fbil.org.in 

 

In case the RBI reference rate is not available on a particular date due to a public holiday, exchange rates of the 

previous working day have been considered. 

 

The reference rates are rounded off to two decimal places. 

 

Industry and Market Data 

 

Unless stated otherwise, industry and market data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been obtained or 

derived from the report titled “Industry Research Report on Steel & Ship Recycling Industry” dated February 11, 2025 

prepared by CARE Advisory Research and Training Limited (“CareEdge Research”), who was appointed by our 

Company on October 07, 2024 (the “Care Report”) and publicly available information as well as other industry 

publications and sources. The Care Report has been commissioned by our Company exclusively for the purposes of 

the Issue for an agreed fee. Further, it is clarified that Care is not related to our Company, our Promoter or our 

Directors. For further details in relation to risks involving the Care Report, see the chapter titled Risk Factors beginning 



Page 19 of 433 
 

on page 30. The Company Commissioned Care Report is also available on the website of our Company at 

https://bandhanglobal.com/wp-content/uploads/2025/03/Report-on-Steel-and-Ship-Recycling-Industry_new.pdf. 

 

Industry publications generally state that the information contained in such publications has been obtained from 

publicly available documents from various sources believed to be reliable but their accuracy, adequacy and 

completeness or underlying assumptions are not guaranteed and their reliability cannot be assured. Accordingly, no 

investment decisions should be made based on such information, although we are of the view that the industry and 

market data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is reliable. The excerpts of the Care Report are disclosed in the 

Issue Documents and there are no parts, information, data (which may be relevant for the proposed Issue), left out or 

changed in any manner. Data from these sources may also not be comparable. Industry sources and publications are 

also prepared based on information as of specific dates and may no longer be current or reflect current trends. Industry 

sources and publications may also base their information on estimates and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. 

 

The extent to which the market and industry data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is meaningful depends on 

the reader’s familiarity with and understanding of the methodologies used in compiling such data. There are no 

standard data gathering methodologies in the industry in which the business of our Company is conducted, and 

methodologies and assumptions may vary widely among different industry sources. Accordingly, investment decisions 

should not be based solely on such information.  

 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, “Basis for Issue Price” on page no. 105 includes information relating 

to our peer group entities. Such information has been derived from publicly available sources, and neither we, nor the 

BRLM have independently verified such information. Such data involves risks, uncertainties and numerous 

assumptions and is subject to change based on various factors, including those discussed in “Risk Factors” on page 

no. 30. 

 

Disclaimer of CARE  

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain data and statistics from the CARE Report, which is subject to the 

following disclaimer: 

 

“This report is prepared by CARE Advisory Research and Training Limited (CareEdge Research). CareEdge Research 

has taken utmost care to ensure accuracy and objectivity while developing this report based on information available 

in CareEdge Research’s proprietary database, and other sources considered by CareEdge Research as accurate and 

reliable including the information in public domain. The views and opinions expressed herein do not constitute the 

opinion of CareEdge Research to buy or invest in this industry, sector or companies operating in this sector or industry 

and is also not a recommendation to enter into any transaction in this industry or sector in any manner whatsoever. 

 

This report has to be seen in its entirety; the selective review of portions of the report may lead to inaccurate 

assessments. All forecasts in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable by CareEdge Research; 

however, the actual outcome may be materially affected by changes in the industry and economic circumstances, 

which could be different from the projections. 

 

Nothing contained in this report is capable or intended to create any legally binding obligations on the sender or 

CareEdge Research which accepts no responsibility, whatsoever, for loss or damage from the use of the said 

information. CareEdge Research is also not responsible for any errors in transmission and specifically states that it, or 

its Directors, employees, parent company – CARE Ratings Ltd., or its Directors, employees do not have any financial 

liabilities whatsoever to the subscribers/users of this report. The subscriber/user assumes the entire risk of any use 

made of this report or data herein. This report is for the information of the authorised recipient in India only and any 

reproduction of the report or part of it would require explicit written prior approval of CareEdge Research. 

 

CareEdge Research shall reveal the report to the extent necessary and called for by appropriate regulatory agencies, 

viz., SEBI, RBI, Government authorities, etc., if it is required to do so. By accepting a copy of this Report, the recipient 

accepts the terms of this Disclaimer, which forms an integral part of this Report.”  
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain “forward-looking statements”. These forward-looking statements 

generally can be identified by words or phrases such as “aim”, “anticipate”, “believe”, “expect”, “estimate”, “intend”, 

“likely to”, “objective”, “plan”, “propose”, “project”, “will”, "seek to”, “strive to”, “will continue”, “will pursue” or 

other words or phrases of similar import. Similarly, statements that describe our Company’s strategies, objectives, 

plans or goals are also forward-looking statements. 

 

All forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties, expectations and assumptions about us that may 

vary, some or all of which could cause actual results to differ materially from those contemplated by the relevant 

forward- looking statement. All statements in this DRHP that are not statements of historical fact are ‘forward-looking 

statements’. 

 

These forward-looking statements are based on our current plans, estimates and expectations and actual results may 

differ materially from those suggested by forward-looking statements due to risks or uncertainties associated with 

expectations relating to and including, regulatory changes pertaining to the industries in India in which we operate 

and our ability to respond to them, our ability to successfully implement our strategy, our growth and expansion, 

technological changes, our exposure to market risks, general economic and political conditions in India which have 

an impact on its business activities or investments, the monetary and fiscal policies of India, inflation, deflation, 

unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, equity prices or other rates or prices, the performance 

of the financial markets in India and globally, changes in domestic laws, changes in the incidence of any natural 

calamities and/or violence, regulations and taxes and changes in competition in the industries in which we operate. 

 

Certain important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our Company’s expectations and 

assumptions include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 

1. Our business and profitability is dependent on the availability and cost of our raw materials and we are dependent 

on third party suppliers for meeting most of our raw material requirements. For the period ended December 31, 

2024, our cost of material consumed were 80.67% of revenue from operations. Further, our top 10 supplier for 

period ended December 31, 2024, contributed 54.51% of total cost of material purchased. Loss of any of our 

suppliers, disruption to the timely and adequate supply of raw materials or volatility in the prices of raw materials 

may have an adverse impact on our ability to continue our manufacturing process and may adversely impact our 

business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

2. As of December 31, 2024 and Fiscal 2024, our entire revenue, being ₹ 36,472.78 lakhs and ₹ 47,274.30 lakhs, 

respectively has been derived from the State of Gujarat and any adverse developments affecting such State could 

have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial conditions.  

 

3. Our Company has experienced negative cash flows from investing and financing in the past. We cannot assure 

you that we will achieve or sustain profitability and not continue to incur losses going forward.  

 

4. While we cater to three lines of businesses, a significant portion of our revenue comes from our TMT and MS 

Billets Manufacturing Plant, contributing to 81.04% of our total revenue, during the nine months’ period ended 

December 31, 2024. Any reduction in the demand or requirement of products in such industries may adversely 

impact our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects. 

 

5. We may be subject to import duties or restrictions of the relevant geographies. For the period ended December 

31, 2024 & Fiscal 2024, our Import were 25.74% & 42.04%, respectively, of our purchase of raw material. 

Additionally, any exchange rate fluctuations may adversely affect our business, financial conditions, cash flows 

and results of operations. 

 

6. Our business is dependent on certain key customers, and our top 10 customers contributed 75.33%, 37.86%, 

58.83%, and 74.72%, respectively, of our revenue from operations in the nine months’ period ended December 

31, 2024 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The loss of revenue from any of these customers could 

have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 
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For details regarding factors that could cause the actual results to differ from the expectations, please refer to the 

chapter titled “Risk Factors”, “Our Business” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition 

and Results of Operations” beginning on pages 30, 186 and 306 respectively. By their nature, certain market risk 

disclosures are only estimates and could be materially different from what actually occurs in the future. As a result, 

actual gains or losses could materially differ from those that have been estimated. 

 

We cannot assure Bidders that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements will prove to be correct. 

Given these uncertainties, Bidders are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements and 

not to regard such statements as a guarantee of future performance. Forward-looking statements reflect the current 

views of our Company as of the date of this DRHP and are not a guarantee of future performance. These statements 

are based on the management’s beliefs and assumptions, which in turn are based on currently available information. 

Although we believe the assumptions upon which these forward-looking statements are based are reasonable, any of 

these assumptions could prove to be inaccurate, and the forward-looking statements based on these assumptions could 

be incorrect. Our Company, our Directors, BRLM or any of their respective affiliates or advisors do not have any 

obligation to update or otherwise revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date hereof or to 

reflect the occurrence of underlying events, even if the underlying assumptions do not come to fruition. 

 

In accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company and the BRLM will ensure that investors in India are 

informed of material developments from the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus until the time of the grant of 

listing and trading permission by the Stock Exchanges for the Equity Shares allotted pursuant to the Issue. 
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SUMMARY OF THE ISSUE DOCUMENT 

 

This section is a general summary of certain disclosures included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and is not 

exhaustive, nor does it purport to contain a summary of all the disclosures in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus or all 

details relevant to prospective investors. This summary should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its 

entirety by, the more detailed information appearing elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the 

sections titled “Risk Factors”, “Our Business”, “Industry Overview”, “Capital Structure”, “The Issue”, “Financial 

Information”, “Objects of the Issue”, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of 

Operations” and “Outstanding Litigation and Material Developments” on pages 30, 186, 115, 76, 62, 243, 88, 306 

and 333 respectively of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Primary business of our Company 

 

Our company operates in three primary segments, manufacturing of MS billets and TMT bars, ship breaking and real 

estate in Gujarat. Our manufacturing plant produces MS billets and TMT bars from various raw materials, our ship 

breaking facility in Alang recycles ships, recovering metal for use in our production of MS billets and TMT bars. We 

are also engage in buying, selling, and leasing commercial real estate properties. On March 30, 2024, we merged with 

Sai Infinium Private Limited and Fidelis International Private Limited. 

 

For further details refer “Our Business” on page 186 

 

Summary of industry in which our Company operates  

 

According to CARE report, India’s steel consumption has seen robust growth, expanding at a compound annual 

growth rate (CAGR) of 7.99% over the last five years. It rose from 1,00,171 thousand tonnes in FY20 to 136,290 

thousand tonnes in FY24. This increase in demand has been closely supported by the production of crude steel, which 

also grew steadily at a CAGR of 7.18% during the same period. This growth reflects the expanding infrastructure, 

construction, and manufacturing sectors, driving both production and consumption of steel in the country. 

Additionally, final consumption is projected to rise by 8.4% y-o-y, reaching 147,689 thousand tonnes by FY25.  

 

For further details refer “Industry Overview” on page 115 

 

Our Promoters 

 

Ishu Bansal, Shivnarayan Bansal and Devansh Infinium Private Limited are our Promoters.  

 

For further details, see the section titled “Our Promoters and Promoter Group” on page 236. 

 

The Issue 

 

The following table summarizes the details of the Issue size. For further details, see “The Issue” and “Issue Structure” 

on pages 62 and 372 respectively. 

 

Issue Size* Issue of up to 1,96,00,000 Equity Shares of ₹ 10.00 each for cash at price of ₹ [●] per Equity Share 

(including a premium of ₹ [●] per Equity Share), aggregating to ₹ [●] 

*Subject to finalization of the Basis of Allotment 

The Issue has been authorized by a resolution of our Board dated November 04, 2024 and has been approved by a 

special resolution dated November 26, 2024 passed by our Shareholders. 

 

Objects of the Issue 

 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be utilized towards the following objects: 
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(Rs. In Lakhs) 

Particulars 
Estimated 

Amount 

Funding of capital expenditure requirements towards setting up of the 17.4 MW Hybrid Power Plant 

- Gangiyavadar, Wankaner, Gujarat 

13,000.00 

Funding of capital expenditure requirements towards setting up of the Mild Steel (“MS”) Structures 

Rolling Mill – Bhavnagar, Gujarat 

6,500.00 

Purchase of Cargo Vessel (“Ship - Corsica”) for Ship Breaking Plant – Alang, Bhavnagar, Gujarat 1,900.00 

General Corporate Purposes* [] 

Net Proceeds [] 
*To be finalized upon determination of the Issue Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The 

amount utilized for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds from the Issue. 

 

For further details, see the section titled “Objects of the Issue” on page 88.  

 

Aggregate pre-Issue Shareholding of our Promoters and the members of our Promoter Group (other than our 

Promoters)  

 

The aggregate pre-Issue equity shareholding of our Promoters and members of the Promoter Group as on the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is set forth below:  

 

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder  
No. of Equity 

Shares held 

% of paid-up Equity 

Share capital 

A. Promoters: 

1.  Ishu Bansal  4,31,78,960 73.77% 

2.  Devansh Infinium Private Limited  68,26,000 11.66% 

3.  Shivnarayan Bansal  - - 

Total (A) 5,00,04,960 85.43% 

B. Promoters Group: 

1.  - - - 

Total (B) - - 

Total (A+B) 5,00,04,960 85.43% 

For further details, see section titled “Capital Structure” on page 76 

 

Shareholding of Promoter, Promoter Group and Additional top 10 Shareholders of our Company 

 

Sr. 

no. 

Pre-Issue shareholding as at the date of 

Advertisement 
Post-Offer shareholding as at Allotment(2) 

Shareholder 

No. of 

Equity 

shares^ 

% of total 

pre-Offer 

paid up 

Equity 

Share 

capital on 

a fully 

diluted 

basis** 

At the lower end of the Price 

Band (₹[●]) 

At the upper end of the 

Price Band (₹[●]) 

No. of Equity 

Shares of 

face value ₹ 

10 each held 

on a fully 

diluted 

basis(1) 

% of total 

post-Offer 

paid up 

Equity 

Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis**(1) 

% of total 

post-Issue 

paid up 

Equity 

Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis#(1) 

% of total 

post-Issue 

paid up 

Equity 

Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis**(1) 

Promoters 

1.  Ishu Bansal 4,31,78,960 73.77% [●] [●] [●] [●] 
2.  Devansh Infinium 

Private Limited 
68,26,000 11.66% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

3.  Shivnarayan Bansal Nil Nil [●] [●] [●] [●] 
 Total (A) 5,00,04,960 85.43%     

Promoter Group 
1.  - - - - - - - 
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Sr. 

no. 

Pre-Issue shareholding as at the date of 

Advertisement 
Post-Offer shareholding as at Allotment(2) 

Shareholder 

No. of 

Equity 

shares^ 

% of total 

pre-Offer 

paid up 

Equity 

Share 

capital on 

a fully 

diluted 

basis** 

At the lower end of the Price 

Band (₹[●]) 

At the upper end of the 

Price Band (₹[●]) 

No. of Equity 

Shares of 

face value ₹ 

10 each held 

on a fully 

diluted 

basis(1) 

% of total 

post-Offer 

paid up 

Equity 

Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis**(1) 

% of total 

post-Issue 

paid up 

Equity 

Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis#(1) 

% of total 

post-Issue 

paid up 

Equity 

Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis**(1) 

 Total (B) - - - - - - 

Additional top 10 shareholder# 
1.  Sandeep Kothari 27,80,000 4.75% [●] [●] [●] [●] 
2.  Dimple Kothari 11,12,000 1.90% [●] [●] [●] [●] 
3.  Urja Ships Private 

Limited 
11,12,000 1.90% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

4.  Bharat Vadilal 

Mehta 
9,78,560 1.67% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

5.  Kapoorchand 

Kakaram Bansal 
7,39,480 1.26% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

6.  Breamer Subsea 

Private Limited 
5,56,000 0.95% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

7.  Radha Vipul Shah 3,39,160 0.58% [●] [●] [●] [●] 
8.  Rekha Shah 3,39,160 0.58% [●] [●] [●] [●] 
9.  Pravinkumar Patel 2,00,160 0.34% [●] [●] [●] [●] 
10.  Devang Deliwala 1,33,440 0.23% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

 Total (C) 82,89,960 14.39% [●] [●] [●] [●] 
 Total (A+B+C) 5,82,94,920 99.82% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

**Assuming exercise of all vested stock options, if any, by the employees under the ESOP Scheme 

 (1)To be updated upon finalisation of Price Band. 

 

For further details, see “Capital Structure” on page 76. 

 

Summary of Restated Financial Statement: 

 

The details of certain financial information as set out under the SEBI ICDR Regulations for the period ended on 

December 31, 2024 and Fiscals 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, as derived from the Restated Financial Statement 

are set forth below: 

(Rs. In Lakhs) 

Particulars 
As at December 

31, 2024 
Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Equity share capital 5,853.40 5,266.45 2,812.77 2,636.44 

Net worth(1) 27,466.52 15,378.69 9,130.99 6,266.31 

Revenue from operations 36,472.79  47,274.30  51,842.67  15,430.00  

EBITDA(2) 6,884.75 3,958.19 3,133.16 1,768.61 

EBITDA Margin (%)(3) 18.06% 8.32% 6.02% 11.41% 

Profit/(Loss) for the year/period 3,284.22 905.41 107.41 234.07 

PAT Margin (%)(4) 8.61% 1.90% 0.21% 1.51% 

Net Asset Value per Equity Share (5) 50.08 54.67 33.60 23.77 

Total Borrowing 4,920.03  9,067.86  8,234.77  11,319.56  

Notes: 
(1) Equity Share Capital + Reserves and Surplus 
(2) EBITDA Margin is an indicator to measure efficiency of generating core profitability of company. 
(3) EBITA Margin is an indicator use to measure the efficiency of company to generate operating profits 
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(4) PAT Margin used as measure of calculation profit available to shareholders as percent of Total Revenue. 
(5) NAV (book value per share) = Total shareholders’ funds divided by number of shares outstanding as end of financial 

year/Stub period. 

 

For further details, see the section titled “Restated Financial Statement” on page 243. 

 

Qualifications of the Statutory Auditors which have not been given effect to in the Restated Financial 

Statement: 

 

There are no qualifications included by the Statutory Auditors in their audit reports and hence no effect is required to 

be given in the Restated Financial Statement. 

 

Summary of Outstanding Litigations: 

 

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, Directors, Promoters and group Companies 

as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, is provided below as disclosed in the section titled “Outstanding 

Litigations and Material Developments” beginning on page 333, in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the 

materiality policy is provided below: 

 

Name of entity 
Criminal 

proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory 

or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary actions 

by the SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges against 

our Promoters 

Other 

material 

proceedings 

Aggregate 

amount 

involved* 

(₹ in Lakh) 

Company 

By our Company 1 NIL NIL NIL NIL 1.30 

Against our Company NIL 1** 2 NIL NIL 5.25 

 

Directors 

By our Directors NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 

Against our Directors NIL 1 6 NIL NIL 598.45 

 

Promoters (1) 

By our Promoters NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 

Against our Promoters NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 

 

Key Managerial Personnel 

Against our KMPs NIL - NIL - - - 

Senior Management 

Against our SMPs NIL - NIL - - - 

*To the extent ascertainable and quantifiable 

(1) Excluding legal proceedings against one of our Directors namely Shivnarayan Bansal 

** The said proceedings are in the name of Sai Infinium Private Limited, one of the transferor companies which is now merged 

with the Company with effect from March 30, 2024. 

 

Risk Factors: 

 

1. Our business and profitability is substantially dependent on the availability and cost of our raw materials and we 

are dependent on third party suppliers for meeting most of our raw material requirements. For the period ended 

December 31, 2024 & Fiscal 2024, our cost of materials consumed were 80.67% & 82.47%, respectively, of our 

revenue from operations. Further, our top 10 supplier for period ended December 31, 2024 & Fiscal 2024, 

contributed 37.79% & 48.18% of total cost of material purchased. Loss of any of our suppliers, disruption to the 

timely and adequate supply of raw materials or volatility in the prices of raw materials may have an adverse 

impact on our ability to continue our manufacturing process and may adversely impact our business, results of 

operations and financial condition 
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2. As of December 31, 2024 and Fiscal 2024, our entire revenue, being ₹ 36,472.78 lakhs and ₹ 47,274.30 lakhs, 

respectively has been derived from the State of Gujarat and any adverse developments affecting such State could 

have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial conditions.  

 

3. Our Company has experienced negative cash flows from investing and financing in the past. We cannot assure 

you that we will achieve or sustain profitability and not continue to incur losses going forward. 

 

4. While we cater to three lines of businesses, a significant portion of our revenue comes from our TMT and MS 

Billets Manufacturing Plant, contributing to 81.04% of our total revenue, during the nine months period ended 

December 31, 2024. Any reduction in the demand or requirement of products in such industries may adversely 

impact our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects. 

 

5. We may be subject to import duties or restrictions of the relevant geographies. For the period ended December 

31, 2024 & Fiscal 2024, our Import were 25.74% & 42.04%, respectively, of our purchase of raw material. 

Additionally, any exchange rate fluctuations may adversely affect our business, financial conditions, cash flows 

and results of operations. 

 

6. Our business is dependent on certain key customers, and our top 10 customers contributed 75.33%, 37.86%, 

58.83%, and 74.72%, respectively, of our revenue from operations in the nine months period ended December 

31, 2024 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The loss of revenue from any of these customers could 

have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

7. We mainly rely on our distributors for the distribution of our TMT Bars with whom we do not have any formal 

arrangement. If our distributors do not effectively sell or market our products, our business, results of operations 

and financial condition may be adversely affected. 

 

8. Our business operations are affected by volatility in the steel prices. Any decrease in steel prices may have an 

adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

9. We may experience loss of, or decrease in, revenue due to lower production of TMT Bars & MS Billets which 

may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

10. Our business is dependent and will continue to depend on our Manufacturing Plant and our Ship Breaking Plant, 

and we are subject to certain risks in our manufacturing and ship breaking processes. Any slowdown or shutdown 

of our Manufacturing Plant or our Ship Breaking Plant that could interfere with our operations could have an 

adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

For further details refer “Risk factor” on page 30 

 

Summary of contingent liabilities:  

 

The following is a summary table of our contingent liabilities as at December 31, 2024, as indicated in the Restated 

Financial Statement: 
(₹  in Lakhs) 

Particulars December 31, 2024 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Bank Guarantees 537.80 - - - 

Corporate Guarantee 1,100.00 - - - 

Total 1,637.80 - - - 

 

As of December 31, 2024 contingent liabilities and commitments (to the extent not provided for) as disclosed in the 

notes to Restated Financial Statement aggregated to ₹ 1,637.80 Lakhs. 

 

For further details, see “Restated Financial Statement – Notes to Restated Financial Statement – Note 40 - Contingent 

liabilities & contingent assets” on page 243. 
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Summary of Related Party Transactions: 

 

The summary of related party transactions entered into by our Company with related parties as at period ended on 

December 31, 2024 and for the Fiscals 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, as derived from the Restated Financial 

Statement are as set out in the table below: 

(₹  in Lakhs) 

Name of Related Parties Nature of Transactions 
December 

31, 2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

Nikhil Anilkumar Gupta 
 Remuneration  15.50 8.75 6.00 6.00 

 Closing Balance  - - 0.45 0.45 

Madan Lal 

 Loan Accepted  13,004.73 7,540.67 3,279.40 6,414.50 

 Loan Repaid  16,991.59 5,328.02 4,781.70 4,283.33 

 Interest Expense  97.78 122.47 249.05 132.15 

  TDS Deducted  9.78 12.25 24.91 13.22 

   Net Interest Payable  88.00 110.22 224.15 118.94 

Fidelis International 

Private Limited 

 Import Scrap Purchase  - - 769.75 - 

 Payment of C&F expenses  - - 4.33 - 

 Advance Given for purchase  - - 22.76 - 

 Allotment of shares  - - 752.50 - 

 Vehicles Purchased  - 1.35 - - 

 Advance received back  - 22.76 - - 

Sai Infinium Private 

Limited 

 Sale return of Machinery  - - - - 

 Scrap/Consumables/Plant & 

Machineries Purchased  - 649.87 - - 

 Scrap Purchase  - 1.67 1,674.09 776.57 

 Scrap Purchase (Mumbai Division)  - - 4.93 94.36 

 Sale of Scraps  - 2.73 - - 

 Allotment of shares  - - 2,000.00 515.00 

Axat Impex LLP 

 Scrap sales  2,660.58 558.97 - - 

 Highseas sales  84.64 - - - 

 Highseas Purchase  2,260.66 - - - 

 Scrap Purchased  3,841.46 - - - 

 Oil Purchased  - 0.90 - - 

 Rent Income  - 1.80 - - 

Honey Ship Breaking 

Private Limited 

 Loan Given  50.00 - - - 

 Loan Received Back  50.60 - - - 

 Interest Income  0.67 - - - 

 TDS Deducted  0.07 - - - 

 Interest Capitalised  0.60 - - - 

Shivnarayan Bansal 

 Loan Received  7,549.95 - - - 

 Loan Repaid  7,689.11 - - - 

 Interest Expense  154.63 - - - 

 Reimbursement of Expense  0.63 - - - 

 TDS Deducted  15.46 - - - 

 Interest Capitalised  139.16 - - - 

Ishu Bansal 

 Loan Received  4,714.29 - - - 

 Loan Repaid  4,770.76 - - - 

 Interest Expense  62.74 - - - 

 TDS Deducted  6.27 - - - 

 Interest Capitalised  56.47 - - - 

Devansh Infinium Private 

Limited 

 Purchase  4,200.03 - - - 

 Sale  18,816.20 - - - 

 Rent Received  0.90 - - - 

 Highseas Purchase  1,220.64 - - - 

Khushbu Jasani   Salary  - - - 0.56 
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Name of Related Parties Nature of Transactions 
December 

31, 2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

Divya Agarwal   Salary  - - 0.80 0.40 

Sachin Agrawal  Salary  0.99 0.88 - - 

Anushka Singhal  Salary  0.75 - - - 

 

For details of the related party transactions, as per the requirements under Ind AS 24 ‘Related Party Disclosures’ and 

as reported in the Restated Financial Statement, see “Restated Financial Statement – Note 39: Related Parties” on 

page 243. 

 

Financing arrangements: 

 

There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, our Directors 

and their relatives (as defined under Companies Act, 2013) have financed the purchase by any other person of 

securities of our Company during a period of six months immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

Weighted average price at which specified securities were acquired by our Promoters in the last one year 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

The weighted average price at which the Equity Shares were acquired by our Promoters in the last one year preceding 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is set forth below: 

 

Name of Promoter 
Number of Equity Shares acquired 

in the preceding one year 

Weighted average price of 

acquisition per Equity Share(₹ )^ 

Ishu Bansal  1,73,22,076 Nil 

Devansh Infinium Private Limited 68,26,000 76.20 

Shivnarayan Bansal Nil NA 

^As certified by Deepak Goyal and Associates, Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated March 22, 

2025 

 

Average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoters: 

 

The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoters as at the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

is set forth below: 

 

Name of Promoter 
Number of Equity Shares 

held 

Average cost of acquisition 

per Equity Share* (₹ ) 

Ishu Bansal  4,31,78,960 Nil 

Devansh Infinium Private Limited 68,26,000 76.20 

*As certified by Deepak Goyal and Associates, Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated March 22, 

2025 

 

Weighted average cost of all Equity Shares transacted in the three years, 18 months and one year preceding 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Period 

Weighted average 

cost of acquisition 

per Equity Share 

(in ₹ )* 

Cap Price is ‘x’ 

times the weighted 

average cost of 

acquisition^ 

Range of acquisition 

price per Equity 

Share: lowest price – 

highest price (in ₹ )* 

Last one year preceding the date of Draft 

Red this Prospectus 
76.20 [] 

Lowest: 10.00 

Highest: 150 

Last 18 months preceding the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus 
76.20 [] 

Lowest: 10.00 

Highest: 150 
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Last three years preceding the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus 
76.20 [] 

Lowest: 10.00 

Highest: 150 

^To be updated in the Red Herring Prospectus, once the Price Band information is available. 

 

Details of price at which specified securities were acquired by the Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, 

and Shareholders with the right to nominate directors or any other special rights in the last three years 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

 

Except as stated below, there have been no Equity Shares that were acquired in the last three years preceding the date 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, by our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group (other than our Promoters) 

and the shareholders with rights to nominate directors or other rights on the Board of our Company: 

 

Name of Shareholder 

Date of acquisition/ 

transfer of Equity 

Shares 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

acquired/ 

(transferred) 

Face value 

per Equity 

Share (in 

₹ ) 

Nature of 

Transaction 

Acquisition 

price per 

Equity Share 

*(in ₹ ) 

Promoters 

Ishu Bansal 

June 29, 2023 2,58,59,433 10 Gift Nil 

March 25, 2024 (2,549) 10 Transfer 10 

June 10, 2024 (7,39,480) 10 Gift Nil 

June 25, 2024 (87,43,158) 10 Transfer 20 

September 13, 2024 2,394 10 
Preferential 

Issue 
150 

September 15, 2024 2,68,02,320 10 Gift Nil 

Devansh Infinium 

Private Limited  
June 25, 2024 38,92,000 10 Transfer  20.56 

Promoter Group 

- - - - - - 

TOTAL - 47,070,960 - - - 

Note: There are no other shareholders with a right to nominate directors or any other right.  

*As certified by Deepak Goyal and Associates, Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated March 22, 

2025 

 

Details of Pre-IPO placement: 

 

Our Company has not undertaken a pre-IPO placement. 

 

Issue of equity shares of our Company for consideration other than cash in the last one year: 

 

Except as disclosed in the chapter titled “Capital Structure” beginning on page 76 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, we have not issued any Equity Shares for consideration other than cash in the last one year. 

 

Split or consolidation of equity shares in the last one year: 

 

Our Company has not undertaken split or consolidation of its Equity Shares in the 1 (one) year preceding the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Exemption from complying with any provisions of securities laws, if any, granted by the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India: 

 

Our Company has not sought for any exemptions by SEBI from complying with any provisions of securities laws, as 

on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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SECTION II – RISK FACTORS 

 

An investment in Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider all the information in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties described below, before making an 

investment in the Equity Shares. The risks and uncertainties described in this section are not the only risks that we 

currently face. Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to us or that we currently deem immaterial may 

also have an adverse effect on our business. If any or a combination of the following risks, or other risks that are not 

currently known or are now deemed immaterial, actually occurs, our business, financial condition, results of 

operations and cash flows could suffer, the price of our Equity Shares could decline, and you may lose all or part of 

your investment. Furthermore, some events may be material collectively rather than individually. 

 

The financial and other related implications of risks concerned, wherever quantifiable, have been disclosed in the risk 

factors mentioned below. However, there are risks where the effect is not quantifiable and hence have not been 

disclosed in the applicable risk factors. Prospective investors should read this section together with “Our Business”, 

“Industry Overview” and “Management’s Discussions and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operations” on 186, 115, and 306, respectively, as well as the other financial and statistical information contained 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. In making an investment decision, prospective investors should rely on their 

own examination of us and the terms of the Issue, including the merits and risks involved. You should consult your 

tax, financial and legal advisors about the particular consequences to you of an investment in our Equity Shares. 

Potential investors should pay particular attention to the fact that our Company is incorporated under the laws of 

India and is subject to legal and regulatory environment which may differ in certain respects from that of other 

countries. 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus also contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties 

where actual results could materially differ from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements. For further 

details, see “Forward-Looking Statements” on page 20. 

 

Unless the context requires otherwise, the financial information used in this section is derived from our Restated 

Financial Statement on page 243. Our fiscal year ends on March 31 of each year, and references to a particular fiscal 

are to the twelve months ended March 31 of that year. 

 

Unless stated otherwise, industry and market data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is derived from the 

report titled, “Research Report on Steel and Ship Recycling Industry”,  released on February 11, 2025 (“Industry 

Report”) prepared by CARE Advisory Research and Training Limited (CareEdge Research),appointed by our 

Company pursuant to an engagement letter dated October 07, 2024, and such Industry Report has been commissioned 

by and paid for by our Company, exclusively in connection with the Issue. The Industry Report is available on the 

website of our Company at www.bandhanglobal.com Unless otherwise indicated, financial, operational, industry and 

other related information derived from the Industry Report and included herein with respect to any particular year 

refers to such information for the relevant calendar year. 

 

Internal Risk Factors 

 

Risks Relating to our Business 

 

1. Our business and profitability is substantially dependent on the availability and cost of our raw materials and 

we are dependent on third party suppliers for meeting most of our raw material requirements. For the period 

ended December 31, 2024 & Fiscal 2024, our cost of materials consumed were 80.67% & 82.47%, respectively, 

of our revenue from operations. Further, our top 10 supplier for period ended December 31, 2024 & Fiscal 

2024, contributed 37.79% & 48.18% of total cost of material purchased. Loss of any of our suppliers, disruption 

to the timely and adequate supply of raw materials or volatility in the prices of raw materials may have an 

adverse impact on our ability to continue our manufacturing process and may adversely impact our business, 

results of operations and financial condition 

 

The major raw materials used in the manufacturing of TMT Bars and Mild Steel (“MS”) billets are waste and 

scrap iron and steel, MS Scrap, Heavy melting scrap, Shredded steel scrap, Copper Mould Tube, High Carbon 

(“HC”) Silico Manganese, hot-rolled (“HR”) coil, sponge iron(pellets), Old and used MS Plates, Re-rollable steel 
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scrap MS billets. While metal scraps and other recyclable materials are primarily sourced through recycling and 

dismantling from our own Ship Breaking Plant (Alang, Bhavnagar, Gujarat), most of the other raw materials are 

sourced from external suppliers located in Gujarat, UAE, United Kingdom,USA and Singapore, on a sales 

contract basis. Further, our Manufacturing Plant are located in close proximity to most of our raw material sources, 

which lowers our transportation costs and provides logistics management and cost benefits thereby improving our 

operating margins. Our Manufacturing Plant, which is located in close proximity to the Pipavav port has enabled 

us to export our products, in the past to our international customers in a cost-efficient manner. 

 

The table below sets forth our cost of materials consumed for periods indicated: 

(₹ in lakh) 

Particulars 

December31, 2024 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Cost of 

materials 

consumed 

29,424.18 80.67 38,986.56 82.47 45,668.46 88.09 11,364.63 73.65 

 

The table below sets forth cost of materials purchased from our top supplier and top ten suppliers for the periods 

indicated: 

(₹ in lakh) 

Suppliers 

December 31, 2024 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount 

% costs of 

material 

purchased 

Amount 

% costs of 

material 

purchased 

Amount 

% costs of 

material 

purchased 

Amount 

% costs of 

material 

purchased 

Top 

Supplier 
4,307.44 13.02 4,977.94 10.46 2,378.14 4.89 1,125.00 7.14 

Top 10 

Suppliers 
12,500.35 37.79 22,925.76 48.18 11,197.97 23.03 4,162.97 26.43 

 

In the past three Fiscals, we have not entered into long term contracts for the supply of such raw materials. 

Accordingly, we may encounter situations where we might be unable to manufacture and deliver our products 

due to, amongst other reasons, our inability to procure raw materials for our products. As a result, the success of 

our business is dependent on maintaining good relationships with our raw material suppliers. While we maintain 

a stock of raw materials at our Manufacturing Plant of TMT & MS Billets approximately for a period of 2-4 

months which temporarily safeguards us in situations wherein we are unable to procure raw materials from our 

suppliers, the absence of long-term supply contracts subjects us to risks such as price volatility caused by various 

factors such as commodity market fluctuations, currency fluctuations, climatic and environmental conditions, 

production and transportation cost, changes in domestic government policies, and regulatory and trade sanctions. 

Additionally, our inability to predict the market conditions may result in us placing supply orders for inadequate 

quantities of such raw materials. 

 

Further, our suppliers may not perform their obligations in a timely manner or at all, resulting in possible delays 

in our operations. While no such instances have taken place in the past, there is no assurance on whether we would 

be able to locate such alternate supplies of raw material in the future in a timely manner or at all or at commercially 

acceptable terms. Furthermore, any delay/failure to deliver or delivery of wrong or sub-standard raw materials by 

our suppliers may have a material and adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

2. As of December 31, 2024 and Fiscal 2024, our entire revenue, being ₹36,472.78 lakhs and ₹47,274.30 lakhs, 

respectively has been derived from the State of Gujarat and any adverse developments affecting such State 

could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial conditions. 

 

The following table sets forth the details of our revenue for the periods indicated:  
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(₹ in lakh) 

State 

Period ended 

December 31, 2024 
Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount 
(% of 

revenue) 
Amount 

(% of 

revenue) 
Amount 

(% of 

revenue) 
Amount 

(% of 

revenue) 

Gujarat, India 36,472.78 100.00 47,274.30 100.00 50,606.19 97.61 15,007.25 97.26 

Dubai, UAE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,236.48 2.39 422.75 2.74 

Total 

Revenue from Operations 
36,472.78 100.00 47,274.30 100.00 51,842.67 100.00 15,430.00 100.00 

 

Such geographical concentration of our business in the state of Gujarat heightens our exposure to adverse 

developments related to competition, as well as economic and demographic changes in this State, which may 

adversely affect our business prospects, financial conditions and results of operations. We cannot assure you that 

we will be able to address our reliance on these states, in the future. 

 
3. Our Company has experienced negative cash flows from investing and financing in the past. We cannot assure 

you that we will achieve or sustain profitability and not continue to incur losses going forward. 

 

We have experienced negative cash flows from operating activities investing activities for the nine-months period 

ended December 31, 2024 and in Fiscals 2024 and 2022. Further, we have also experienced negative cash flows 

from investing activities for the nine-months period ended December 31, 2024 and in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 

2022 and also from financing activities in Fiscal 2023  

 

Our cash flow for the nine months period ended December 31, 2024 and for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 are set 

forth in the table below: 

(₹ in lakh) 

Particulars 

As at 

December 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 
Fiscal 

2023 
Fiscal 2022 

Net cash generated from operating activities (2,784.64) (1,551.19) 4,848.54 (1,870.85) 

Net cash used in investing activities (828.41) (4,064.49) (3,391.78) (6,157.63 

Net cash used in financing activities 3,895.97 5,645.87 (1,449.94) 8,030.72 

Net Increase in cash and cash equivalents 282.92 30.19 6.82 2.24 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 58.53 28.34 21.52 19.28 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 341.45 58.53 28.34 21.52 

 

Our net cash flows from operating activities were negative to the extent of ₹2,784.64 lakhs, ₹1,551.19 lakhs and 

₹1,870.85 lakhs for nine-month period ended on December 31, 2024, Fiscal 2024 and Fiscal 2022, respectively. 

This negative net cash flow from operating activities was on account of net outflow of funds adjusting increase 

in net working capital change to the extent of ₹6,903.82 lakhs, ₹5,202.17 lakhs and ₹3,569.86 lakhs for the nine-

month period ended on December 31, 2024, Fiscal 2024 and Fiscal 2022, respectively. 

 

Our Net Cash Flows from investing activities was negative to the extent of ₹828.41 lakhs, ₹4,064.49 lakhs, 

₹3,391.78 lakhs and ₹6,157.63 lakhs for the nine-months period ended December 31, 2024, Fiscal 2024, 

Fiscal2023 and Fiscal 2022, respectively. This was primarily on account of sale/ (purchase) of property, plant and 

equipment including capital work in progress and capital advances and capital creditors for ₹905.04 lakhs, 

₹2,0013.16 lakhs, ₹3,419.31 lakhs and ₹5,960.85 lakhs for the nine-months period ended December 31, 2024, 

Fiscal 2024, Fiscal2023 and Fiscal 2022, respectively and Increase in Goodwill by ₹2,378.50 lakhs. 

 

In Fiscal 2023, our Cash Flows from Financing Activities was negative to the extent of ₹1449.94 lakhs, primarily 

on account of Finance cost of ₹1,117.66 lakhs and Net movement of long-term borrowings and short-term 

borrowings for ₹3,084.79 lakhs. 

 

Cash flow of a company is a key indicator to show the extent of cash generated from operations to meet its capital 
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expenditure, pay dividends, repay loans, meet enhanced working capital requirements and make new investments 

without raising finance from external resources. If we are not able to generate sufficient cash flow, it may 

adversely affect our business and financial operations. 

 

We cannot assure you that our net cash flows will be positive in the future. Negative cash flows over extended 

periods, or significant negative cash flows in the short term, could materially impact our ability to operate our 

business and implement our growth plans. As a result, our cash flows, business, future financial performance and 

results of operations could be materially and adversely affected. For further details, see “Restated Financial 

Statements” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations – 

Significant Factors Affecting our Financial Condition and Results of Operations” on pages 243 and 306, 

respectively. 
 

4. While we cater to three lines of businesses, a significant portion of our revenue comes from our TMT and MS 

Billets Manufacturing Plant, contributing to 81.04% of our total revenue, during the nine months period ended 

December 31, 2024. Any reduction in the demand or requirement of products in such industries may adversely 

impact our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects. 

 

While we are involved in the businesses of manufacturing of TMT bars and MS Billets, Ship Recycling and 

selling and renting of real estate, a significant portion of our revenue comes from our TMT & MS Billets 

Manufacturing Plant and any slowdown in the industry in which we operate, may impact our business, financial 

condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects. The revenue bifurcation of our three businesses is as 

follows:  

 

 TMT & MS Billets Manufacturing Plant 

(₹ in lakh) 

Particulars 
December 

31, 2024 

% of 

Reve

nue 

Fiscal 

2024 

% of 

Reve

nue 

Fiscal 

2023 

% of 

Reve

nue 

Fiscal 

2022 

% of 

Reve

nue 

Sale of Billet 2,911.68 7.98 13,303.74 28.14 41,231.91 79.53 12,352.13 80.05 

Sale of TMT 26,646.06 73.06 28,714.97 60.74 4,800.24 9.26 - - 

Revenue from operation 36,472.78  47,274.30  51,842.67  15,430.00  

Total revenue from TMT & 

MS Billets Manufacturing 

Plant 

29,557.74 81.04 42,018.71 88.88 46,032.15 88.79 12,352.13 80.05 

 

 Ship Breaking Plant 

(₹ in lakh) 

Particulars 
December 

31, 2024 

% of 

Revenue 

Fiscal 

2024 

% of 

Revenue 

Fiscal 

2023 

% of 

Revenue 

Fiscal 

2022 

% of 

Revenue 

Ship Recycling* 5,295.34 14.52 - - - - - - 

Total revenue from Ship 

Breaking Plant 
5,295.34 14.52 - - - - - - 

*The Company merged with Sai Infinium Private Limited, a business engaged in ship breaking, on March 30, 2024 

 

 Selling & Renting real estate properties  

(₹ in lakh) 

Particulars 
December 

31, 2024 

% of 

Reve

nue 

Fiscal 

2024 

% of 

Reve

nue 

Fiscal 

2023 

% of 

Reve

nue 

Fiscal 

2022 

% of 

Reve

nue 

Revenue from Sale of Property 13.07 0.04 254.88 0.54 263.79 0.51 746.39 4.84 

Rent Income 239.03 0.66 582.78 1.23 479.92 0.93 295.28 1.91 

Total revenue from Selling & Renting 

real estate properties 
252.1 0.69 837.66 1.77 743.71 1.43 1041.67 6.75 

 

While our Company’s primary business is manufacturing and selling of MS Billets and TMT bars, we started 

manufacturing TMT bars in F.Y. 2023 and prior to that the Company was only involved in the manufacturing of 

MS Billets for sale. Owing to the commencement of our business in manufacturing of TMT bars, the MS Billets 
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manufactured by us were largely used in-house to manufacture TMT bars and hence our revenue from sale of MS 

Billets gradually decreased while our revenue from sale of TMT bars started increasing. Our revenue from 

operations from TMT bars has increased from 9.26% in F.Y. 23 to 73.06% during the nine months period ended 

December 31, 2024.  

 

In case we are unable to diversify our end-user industry segments, our business, profitability, and results of 

operations could be adversely impacted and any slowdown in the sectors to which we cater, could impact our 

business and operations  

 

5. We may be subject to import duties or restrictions of the relevant geographies. For the period ended December 

31, 2024 & Fiscal 2024, our Import were 25.74% & 42.04%, respectively, of our purchase of raw material. 

Additionally, any exchange rate fluctuations may adversely affect our business, financial conditions, cash 

flows and results of operations. 

 

A part of our raw material is imported, which involves dealing in foreign exchange. For the nine months period 

ended December 31, 2024 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, the total amount of raw materials purchased and our 

imported raw materials as a percentage of our revenue was as follows: 

(₹ in lakhs) 

Particulars 
December 

31, 2024 

% of 

Reve

nue 

Fiscal 

2024 

% of 

Reve

nue 

Fiscal 

2023 

% of 

Reve

nue 

Fiscal 

2022 

% of 

Reve

nue 

Import 6,842.47 25.74 18,875.51 42.04 9,327.15 20.09 1,031.28 7.34 

Purchase of raw material 26,585.95 72.89 44,901.78 94.98 46,431.89 89.56 14,053.27 91.08 

 

Our imports expose us to risks like potential supply chain disruptions, fluctuations in foreign exchange rates, 

changes in trade policies and regulations, etc. Any change in policies by India or by the other countries, in terms 

of tariff and non-tariff barriers, from whom we import our raw materials may increase our operating costs, reduce 

our margins and make it more difficult for us to compete in the Indian markets. While we have implemented 

measures to mitigate these risks, including buying from multiple suppliers and maintaining raw material inventory 

levels, there can be no assurance that these measures will be sufficient to fully mitigate the risks associated with 

our imports. Any disruption in our import supply chain or increase in import costs could materially and adversely 

affect our business, financial condition, and results of operations.  

 

6. Our business is dependent on certain key customers, and our top 10 customers contributed 75.33%, 37.86%, 

58.83%, and 74.72%, respectively, of our revenue from operations in the nine months period ended December 

31, 2024 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The loss of revenue from any of these customers could 

have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 
 

We usually do not enter into long term agreements with our customers and hence the success of our business 

depends on us maintaining good relationships with such customers.  

 

Set forth below is the revenue contribution of our top 1, top 5 and top 10 customers to our revenue from operations, 

for the periods indicated: 

(₹ in lakh) 

Category 

Period ended December 

31, 2024 
Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue 
(% of 

revenue) 
Revenue 

(% of 

revenue) 
Revenue 

(% of 

revenue) 
Revenue 

(% of 

revenue) 

Top 1 17423.27 47.77 5067.01 10.72 6503.59 12.54 3,747.42 24.29 

Top5 25,929.44 71.10 12,960.84 27.42 20,438.95 39.42 8,435.14 54.67 

Top 10 27476.75 75.33 17897.43 37.86 30499.58 58.83 11,530.02 74.72 

 

The loss of one or more of these customers or a reduction in the amount of business we obtain from them could 

have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. We cannot assure 

you that we will be able to maintain historic levels of business and/or negotiate and execute long term contracts 

on terms that are commercially viable with our customers or that we will be able to reduce customer concentration 
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in the future. 

 

7. We mainly rely on our distributors for the distribution of our TMT Bars with whom we do not have any formal 

arrangement. If our distributors do not effectively sell or market our products, our business, results of 

operations and financial condition may be adversely affected. 

 

We sell our of TMT Bars to customers through distribution network, on a non-exclusive basis, which comprises 

of 4distributorsas of December 31, 2024.Accordingly, we rely on our distributors with whom we do not have any 

formal arrangements. Our ability to expand and grow our brand’s reach depends on the reach and effective 

management of our distributor network. We continuously seek to increase the penetration by appointing new 

distributors to ensure wide distribution network targeted at different consumers and areas. We cannot assure you 

that we will be able to successfully identify or appoint new distributors or effectively manage our existing 

distribution network. As we sell and distribute our products through such distributors, any one of the following 

events could cause fluctuations or declines in our revenue and could have an adverse effect on our financial 

condition, cash flows and results of operations: 

 

 failure to maintain and establish relationships with our existing/ new distributors; 

 

 inability to timely identify and appoint additional or replacement distributors upon the loss of one or more of 

our distributors; 

 

 failure to receive timely payments from the distributors; 

 

 reduction, delay or cancellation of orders from one or more of our distributors; and 

 

 disruption in delivering of our products by distributors. 

 
Absence of exclusive formal arrangements with our distributors also means that such distributors can offer their 

services to our competitors. We also compete for distributors with other companies engaged in the manufacturing 

of TMT Bars& MS Billets and steel companies that may have greater brand recognition and financial resources, 

and a broader product portfolio than we do. If our competitors provide greater incentives to our distributors, they 

may choose to promote the products of our competitors instead of our products. We may also face disruptions in 

the delivery of our products for various reasons beyond our control, including poor handling by distributors of 

our products, transportation bottlenecks, natural disasters, infectious disease outbreaks such as the COVID-19 

pandemic, and labour issues, which could lead to delayed or lost deliveries. In addition, failure to provide our 

distributors with sufficient inventories of our products may result in a reduction in the sales of our products. 

 

8. Our business operations are affected by volatility in the steel prices. Any decrease in steel prices may have an 

adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

Our Company is engaged in the business of manufacturing and selling TMT Bars, MS Billets and Ship Recycling 

and the revenue from operations and operating profits of our Company are sensitive to metal prices. The average 

period for ship breaking ranges between 3 to 9 months depending on the size and type of the ship. Some of the 

raw materials like waste, scrap of iron and steel which is used in the manufacturing of MS Billets is sourced from 

our Ship Breaking Plant whereas the other raw materials are sourced from third parties. 

 

Steel prices generally fluctuate based on a number of factors such as geopolitical tensions, weak international 

demand, and fluctuation in raw material costs. In case of a sharp correction in steel prices, competitors will sell 

high-cost inventory at lower prices which will temporarily impact margin. Further, if the prices remain high over 

a long period, the procurement from industries such as water infra, irrigation, etc., gets postponed, thereby 

impacting the demand (Source: CARE Industry Report). 

  



Page 36 of 433 
 

9. We may experience loss of, or decrease in, revenue due to lower production of TMT Bars & MS Billets which 

may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

We manufacture our TMT Bars & MS Billets at our Manufacturing Plant at Survey No. 1020/ 1021/1, Charmardi 

Village, taluka – Vallbhipur, Bhavnagar - 364310, Gujarat. The success of our expected return on investment on 

capital expenditure is subject to, among other factors, under-utilization of our existing manufacturing capacities 

and an inability to effectively utilize our expanded manufacturing capacities in the future could have an adverse 

effect on our business, prospects and future financial performance. 

 

Our installed capacity, actual production and capacity utilization of TMT Bars & MS Billet at our Manufacturing 

Plant is as follows:  

 

Plant Products Units* 
December 

31, 2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

TMT Bars & 

MS Billets 

Manufacturing 

Plant 

MS Billets / 

TMT Bars 

Capacity per one shift 

(Eight Hours) 
300.00 MT 

300.00 

MT 

300.00 

MT 

300.00 

MT 

Production per one shift 

(Eight Hours) 

 

Date of commencement of 

production: August 24, 

2021 

277.26 MT 
241.90 

MT 

251.74 

MT 

117.23 

MT 

Utilization per one shift 

(Eight Hours) 
92.42% 80.63% 83.91% 

39.08 

% 

* As certified by Abhishek. K. Shah, the Independent Chartered Engineer, vide certificate dated January 17, 2025 

 

We cannot assure you that we will achieve optimal capacities as we have achieved in the past at our Manufacturing 

Plant. The capacity utilisation at our Manufacturing Plant is subject to various factors such as periodic 

fluctuations, demand for TMT Bars. In addition, lower manufacturing capacity could also adversely impact our 

ability to attract additional customers and grow our business. We cannot assure you that we will successfully 

implement new technologies effectively or adapt our systems to emerging industry standards. If we are unable to 

achieve and, consistently maintain, higher levels of capacity utilisation or if our capacity utilisation falls below 

the current levels, our revenues and profitability could be adversely affected. 

  
10. Our business is dependent and will continue to depend on our Manufacturing Plant and our Ship Breaking 

Plant, and we are subject to certain risks in our manufacturing and ship breaking processes. Any slowdown 

or shutdown of our Manufacturing Plant or our Ship Breaking Plant that could interfere with our operations 

could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

We manufacture our TMT Bars & MS Billets at our Manufacturing Plant situated at Survey No. 1020/ 1021/1, 

Charmardi Village, taluka – Vallbhipur, Bhavnagar - 364310, Gujarat and carry out our ship breaking activities 

at our Ship Breaking Plant situated at plot no. 158, Sosiya Ship Breaking Yard, Sosiya Village, Talaja Taluka, 

Dist. Bhavnagar 364 081, Gujarat. Our business is dependent upon our ability to manage our Manufacturing Plant 

and our Ship Breaking Plant, which are subject to various operating risks, including those beyond our control, 

such as the malfunction or failure of equipment as well as industrial accidents, severe weather conditions and 

natural disasters. Any major malfunction or failure of our machinery, our equipment, our automation systems, 

our IT systems or any other part of our manufacturing processes or systems or ship recycling processes (together, 

our “Manufacturing Assets”) may entail repair and maintenance costs and cause delays in our operations. We 

cannot assure you that we shall not experience any malfunction or failure of our Manufacturing Assets in the 

future. If we are unable to repair the Manufacturing Assets in a timely manner or at all, our operations may need 

to be suspended until we procure the appropriate Manufacturing Assets to replace them. There have been no 

previous occurrences of such issues. 

 

In addition, we may be required to carry out planned shutdowns of our Manufacturing Plant and Ship Breaking 

Plant for maintenance, or due to some reasons beyond our control such as an outbreak of a pandemic or any 

materially adverse social, political or economic development, civil disruptions could adversely affect operations 
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of our production facility. In the future, we may also experience shutdowns or periods of reduced production 

and/or ship breaking because of regulatory issues, power outage, natural disaster, equipment failure, employee-

related incidents that result in harm or death or delays in raw material deliveries. We are also subject to certain 

risks associated with safety hazards. Owing to the risks associated with the steel manufacturing process carried 

out at the steel plants, the steel plants are prone to accidents which may involve moving machinery, on-site 

transport, fires in control rooms, electrical switch rooms, fires caused by contact of hot billets from the hot billets 

in reheating, extreme temperatures, vibration and noise and exposure to, through inhalation or contact with, 

hazardous chemicals. Further, our ship recycling business comprises of hazardous materials in different forms 

and the hazardous material if not handled properly can be a threat to marine wildlife and human life as well 

occurrence of any such accidents may result in destruction of property and equipment, injuries and even fatalities 

to employees (including contract labour) interrupting our operations, damaging our reputation and brand name. 

While we follow a job safety plan for ensuring safety of our employees and labourers, by providing them with 

training, helmets, shoes and fire suit jackets, we cannot assure you that they will not be subject to any risks 

associated with safety hazards in the future. In the event, if any accidents take place at our Manufacturing Plant 

or at our Ship Breaking Plant, we may get involved in litigation or other proceedings, or will also be held liable 

in any litigation or proceedings, incur increased costs, be subject to penalties, have our approvals and permits 

revoked or suffer a disruption in our operations and we may incur reputational damage, any of which could 

adversely affect our business and results of operations. 

 

11. There have been instances in the past of incorrect and delayed filings with the Registrar of Companies which 

expose our Company to potential penalties and could have an adverse effect on our business, financial 

condition and results of operations 

 

There have been two instances of a delay and an error in filings of prescribed forms by our Company with the 

RoC which may attract penalties. The extract of the resolution of the Board of Directors dated September 17, 

2021 attached to Form PAS-3, filed in relation to the preferential allotment of 5,04,902 Equity Shares of face 

value ₹ 10, made by the Company on October 19, 2021, inadvertently recorded the allotment as a rights issue 

instead of a preferential allotment. The Company has filed Form GNL-2 with the RoC on February 22, 2025 to 

bring on record the correct board resolution dated September 17, 2021 recording the said allotment as a 

preferential allotment. Further, the Company had made a delay of 1,230 (One Thousand Two Hundred Thirty) 

days in filing Form MGT-14 with the RoC submitting the shareholders’ resolution dated September 18, 2021 

passed for approving the above-mentioned preferential allotment of 5,04,902 Equity Shares of face value ₹ 10/-.  

However, we cannot assure you that the RoC will not issue a notice or take any other regulatory action against 

our Company and its officers in respect of the above-mentioned delay and inadvertent error in filings made by 

the Company with the RoC, which could result in potential penalties and could have an adverse effect on our 

business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

12. One of our immovable properties where the ship breaking activity is carried out is leased. If we are unable to 

renew our existing leases or relocate our operations on commercially reasonable terms, it could have an 

adverse effect on our business, financial condition and operations. 

 

Our Ship Breaking Plant is located at Plot No. 158 M, Sosiya Ship Breaking Yard, Sosiya Village, Talaja Taluka, 

Dist. Bhavnagar – 364 081, Gujarat, India, is not owned by us and Gujarat Maritime Board, Gandhinagar 

(“GMB”) has given us their permission to utilize the said plot for ship recycling & dismantling activity. We have 

entered into an agreement with the GMB to utilize the said plot for a period of 10 years, the particulars of which 

are as follows: 

 

Any failure by our Company to renew the lease agreement with GMB or if GMB does not renew the lease 

agreement or renews the same on terms and conditions that are unfavourable to us, we may suffer a disruption in 

our operations which could have an adverse effect on our business and financial conditions. For further 

Sr. No. Description of Property Details Lessor/Licensor 
Lease Amount 

(in Rs.) 
Purpose Validity 

1.  
Sosiya, Ship Breaking Yard, 

Bhavnagar -364081 

Plot No. 

158M 

Gujarat 

Maritime Board, 

Gandhinagar 

33,84,164 per 

annum 

Ship 

Recycling 

10 years 

Up to January 

18, 2026) 
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information on our properties, see “Our Business – Properties” on page 186. 

 

13. We are dependent on third parties for the supply of utilities, such as water and electricity and any disruption 

in the supply of such utilities could adversely affect our manufacturing operations 

 

For our production of TMT Bars and our production of MS billets from scrap, we use oxygen, LPG, water, power 

and fuel to run our furnaces and equipment. Our power requirements are sourced through the Paschim Gujarat 

Vij Company Limited, electricity distributor in Western region of Gujarat. If our power costs were to continue to 

rise, or if our power supply arrangements are disrupted, our operations could be disrupted, and our profitability 

could decline. If the per unit cost of electricity is increased by the state electricity board where our Manufacturing 

Plant is located, then our power cost will consequently increase. We have entered into an agreement with Gujarat 

Water Infrastructure Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Government of Gujarat for water supply at our 

Manufacturing Plant which is valid from November 29, 2023, to October 21, 2028 and under which a minimum 

of 0.320 MLD and a maximum of 0.440 MLD water is to be supplied to the Company. We also procure LPG and 

oxygen from local suppliers in Gujarat.  

 

The table below sets forth our expenses for (i) oxygen and LPG, (ii) water and (iii) power, for the periods 

indicated: 

(₹ in lakhs) 

Particulars 

December 31, 2024 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount  

% of 

total 

expenses 

Amount  

% of 

total 

expenses 

Amount  

% of 

total 

expenses 

Amount  

% of 

total 

expenses 

Oxygen and 

LPG expenses 
39.16 0.12 3.18 0.01 19.92 0.04 -  -  

Water charges 41.12 0.12 71.10  0.15  70.18  0.14  15.41  0.10  

Power 

expenses 
2719.87 8.16 4314.16 9.31 4094.06 7.88 945.46 6.24 

*As certified by M/s Deepak Goyal & Associates, the Statutory Auditor, vide certificate dated March 11, 2025.  

Note: Power expenses includes of Electric Expenses for Chamardi plant & PGVCL (Paschim Gujarat Vij Company Ltd) 

maintenance expenses. 

 

Any interruption in the continuous supply of oxygen, LPG, water, power and fuel in the future may negatively 

impact our manufacturing processes, which may result in delays in delivery of our products or non-delivery, 

resulting in loss of revenue and damage to our reputation or customer relationship. In case of unavailability of 

any supply from, any of our utility providers for any reason, we are unable to assure you that we shall be able to 

source such utilities from alternate sources in a timely manner and at a commercially reasonable cost, which could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. Our utilities expenses have increased 

in the recent years due to increase in power prices, and further increases in power expenses may impact our 

margins if we are not able to pass these price increases to our customers. 

 
14. Any delays in the schedule of implementation of the proposed Objects of the Issue could have an adverse 

impact on our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

We propose to utilize our Net Proceeds for setting up of the 17.4 MW Hybrid Power Plant, setting up of the Mild 

Steel (“MS”) Structures Rolling Mill, Purchase of Cargo Vessel (“Ship - Corsica”) and General Corporate 

Purposes. For further information, see “Objects of the Issue” on page 88. Further, the details of our proposed 

schedule of implementation and deployment of proceeds is as per “Objects of the Issue - Proposed schedule of 

implementation and deployment of Net Proceeds” on page 88. We are subject to risks associated with delays in 

the schedule of implementation of our proposed objects. These include risks [on account of market conditions, 

delay in procuring and operationalizing assets or necessary licenses and approvals, competition, price 

fluctuations, interest rate fluctuations and other external factors. Further, our Company presently sources 

electricity from the Paschim Gujarat Vij Company Limited, electricity distributor in Western region of Gujarat 

for its Manufacturing Plant and is subject to risks associated with fluctuating power costs. The electricity 

generated by the 17.4 MW Hybrid Power Plant is proposed to be used to offset the electricity costs at our 

Manufacturing Plant. In case of any delay in the 17.4 MW Hybrid Power Plant becoming operational, then the 

Company may be exposed to the risk of increases in the electricity costs at our Manufacturing Plant. Until our 
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solar power plant is fully operational and capable of providing a stable supply of renewable energy, we may 

continue to rely on traditional energy sources, exposing us to price volatility in the power market. Further, 

electricity prices may increase on account of various factors, including regulatory changes, supply chain 

disruptions, and market dynamics, which are beyond our control. If electricity prices rise sharply, this could 

impact our operational costs and overall profitability, as we may face higher expenses for sourcing power from 

the grid to meet customer demand.  

 

Any variation in the objects of the Offer shall be made in compliance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies 

Act which requires us to obtain a shareholders’ approval. In the event of any such circumstances that require us 

to undertake variation in the disclosed utilisation of the Net Proceeds, we may not be able to obtain the 

Shareholders’ approval in a timely manner, or at all. Any delay or inability in obtaining such Shareholders’ 

approval may adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

Further, our Promoters would be required to provide an exit opportunity to shareholders who do not agree with 

our proposal to change the objects of the Offer or vary the terms of such contracts, at a price and manner as 

prescribed by SEBI. Additionally, the requirement on Promoters to provide an exit opportunity to such dissenting 

shareholders may deter the Promoters from agreeing to the variation of the proposed utilisation of the Net 

Proceeds, even if such variation is in the interest of our Company. Further, we cannot assure you that the 

Promoters or the controlling shareholders of our Company will have adequate resources at their disposal at all 

times to enable them to provide an exit opportunity at the price prescribed by SEBI. 

 

15. We have entered into, and will continue to enter into related party transactions, which may potentially involve 

conflicts of interest. 

 

We have in the past entered into transactions with several related parties such as our Promoters and from time to 

time, we may enter into such related party transactions in future. A summary of our related party transactions is 

as set-out below: 

(₹ in lakh) 

Name of Related 

Parties 
Nature of Transactions 

December 

31, 2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

Nikhil Anilkumar 

Gupta 

 Remuneration  15.50 8.75 6.00 6.00 

 Closing Balance  - - 0.45 0.45 

Madan Lal 

 Loan Accepted  13,004.73 7,540.67 3,279.40 6,414.50 

 Loan Repaid  16,991.59 5,328.02 4,781.70 4,283.33 

 Interest Expense  97.78 122.47 249.05 132.15 

  TDS Deducted  9.78 12.25 24.91 13.22 

   Net Interest Payable  88.00 110.22 224.15 118.94 

Fidelis International 

Private Limited 

 Import Scrap Purchase  - - 769.75 - 

 Payment of C&F expenses  - - 4.33 - 

 Advance Given for purchase  - - 22.76 - 

 Allotment of shares  - - 752.50 - 

 Vehicles Purchased  - 1.35 - - 

 Advance received back  - 22.76 - - 

Sai Infinium Private 

Limited 

 Sale return of Machinery  - - - - 

 Scrap/Consumables/Plant & 

Machineries Purchased  - 649.87 - - 

 Scrap Purchase  - 1.67 1,674.09 776.57 

 Scrap Purchase (Mumbai Division)  - - 4.93 94.36 

 Sale of Scraps  - 2.73 - - 

 Allotment of shares  - - 2,000.00 515.00 

Axat Impex LLP 

 Scrap sales  2,660.58 558.97 - - 

 Highseas sales  84.64 - - - 

 Highseas Purchase  2,260.66 - - - 

 Scrap Purchased  3,841.46 - - - 

 Oil Purchased  - 0.90 - - 
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Name of Related 

Parties 
Nature of Transactions 

December 

31, 2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

 Rent Income  - 1.80 - - 

Honey Ship Breaking 

Private Limited 

 Loan Given  50.00 - - - 

 Loan Received Back  50.60 - - - 

 Interest Income  0.67 - - - 

 TDS Deducted  0.07 - - - 

 Interest Capitalised  0.60 - - - 

Shivnarayan Bansal 

 Loan Received  7,549.95 - - - 

 Loan Repaid  7,689.11 - - - 

 Interest Expense  154.63 - - - 

 Reimbursement of Expense  0.63 - - - 

 TDS Deducted  15.46 - - - 

 Interest Capitalised  139.16 - - - 

Ishu Bansal 

 Loan Received  4,714.29 - - - 

 Loan Repaid  4,770.76 - - - 

 Interest Expense  62.74 - - - 

 TDS Deducted  6.27 - - - 

 Interest Capitalised  56.47 - - - 

Devansh Infinium 

Private Limited 

 Purchase  4,200.03 - - - 

 Sale  18,816.20 - - - 

 Rent Received  0.90 - - - 

 Highseas Purchase  1,220.64 - - - 

Khushbu Jasani   Salary  - - - 0.56 

Divya Agarwal   Salary  - - 0.80 0.40 

Sachin Agrawal  Salary  0.99 0.88 - - 

Anushka Singhal  Salary  0.75 - - - 

 

For further details in relation to our related party transactions for the nine months period December 31, 2024 and 

for the Fiscals 2024,2023 and 2022, see “Summary of the Issue Document–Summary of Related Party 

Transactions” and “Restated Financial Statement – Note 39: Related Party Transactions” on pages 22 and 243, 

respectively. 

 

All such related party transactions that we have entered into have been conducted at arm's length with approvals 

from the Audit Committee, the Board and/or our shareholders, as applicable, and in accordance with the 

applicable laws. However, we cannot assure you that these arrangements or any future related party transactions 

that we may enter into, individually or in the aggregate, will always be in the best interests of the minority 

shareholders of the Company and/or will not have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results 

of operations, cash flows and prospects. The transactions we have entered into and any future transactions with 

our related parties may have involved or could potentially involve conflicts of interest which may be detrimental 

to our Company and there can be no assurance that we could not have achieved more favourable terms had such 

transactions been entered into with unrelated parties. After the completion of the Issue, all related-party 

transactions that our Company may enter into will be subject to Audit Committee, Board or shareholder approval, 

as may be required under the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI Listing Regulations. We cannot assure you that 

such approvals will be received in a timely manner or at all. Further, we cannot assure you that such transactions, 

individually or in the aggregate, will not have an adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations 

or that our Company could not have undertaken such transactions on more favorable terms with any unrelated 

parties or that any dispute that may arise between us and related parties will be resolved in our favor.  

 

16. We operate in a competitive business environment and our inability to compete effectively may adversely affect 

our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.  

 

The industry in which the Company operates is fairly competitive and our results of operations and financial 

condition are sensitive to, and may be materially adversely affected by competitive pricing and other factors. 

Competition may result in pricing pressures, reduced profit margins, lost market share or a failure to grow our 
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market share, any of which could substantially harm our business and results of operations. We compete primarily 

on the basis of quality of our services, customer satisfaction and marketing. Our competitors may have the ability 

to spend more aggressively on marketing initiatives and may have more flexibility to respond to changing business 

and economic conditions than we do. 

 

We also face competition from new entrants who may have more flexibility in responding to changing business 

and economic conditions. If we are unable to provide our customers with superior products and services at 

competitive prices or successfully market those services to current and prospective customers, we could lose 

customers, market share or be compelled to reduce our prices, thereby adversely affecting our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

 

In order to compete effectively, we must continue to maintain our reputation, be flexible and prompt in responding 

to rapidly changing market demands and customer preferences, and offer customer quality services at competitive 

prices. There can be no assurance that we can effectively compete with our competitors in the future, and any 

such failure to compete effectively may have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and 

results of operations. 

 
17. The strength of our brand is crucial to our growth and our business may be adversely affected if we are unable 

to maintain and grow our brand image. 

 

Our brands “Bandhan TMX” and “Tejas TMX”, and our logo “ ”   are our most important assets, 

which are important in attracting customers to our products and services. Continuing to develop our reputation 

and awareness of our brand through focused and consistent business development initiatives among our customers 

is important for our ability to increase our sales volumes and our revenues, grow our existing market share and 

expand into new markets.  
 

Although we take many steps to increase awareness of our products and protect the value of our brand through 

marketing, our business is dependent on customers’ perception of our reputation and brand. If we are unable to 

maintain our customer relationships, we may only incur expenses without the benefit of higher revenues. Our 

competitors also may launch promotional activities, which may increase their brand visibility and we may not be 

able to match them. Further, we may not be able to invest adequately in marketing or customer engagement which 

could lead to loss of customers to competitors. Further, our reputation and brands could be damaged by negative 

publicity in traditional or social media or by claims or perceptions about the quality of products and solutions, 

regardless of whether such claims or perceptions are true. If we fail to preserve the value of our brands, maintain 

our reputation, or attract consumers to our products, our business, results of operations and financial condition 

could be adversely impacted. 

 

18. Our inability to protect or use our intellectual property rights may adversely affect our business. We may 

also unintentionally infringe upon the intellectual property rights of others, any misappropriation of which 

could harm our competitive position.  

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our logo  is registered with the Trademark 

Registry under class 6, bearing trademark no. 3754307, dated February 15, 2018. Further, we have made an 

application through Form TM-P on January 17, 2025, to change the name of our Company from “Sai Inductomelt 

Private Limited” to “Sai Infinium Limited”.  

 

Our Company has been marketing its products under the brand names “Bandhan TMX” and “Tejas TMX”, which 

have not been registered with the Registrar of Trademarks. If we are unable to register the intellectual properties 

in the future in our name or we face any objection on the same, we may be required to change our logo and hence 

may loose on the goodwill created so far. Further, the same may involve costly litigations and penal provisions if 

some legal consequences arise. We believe that our future growth and competitiveness would depend on our 

ability to establish and strengthen our brand. We cannot guarantee that we will be able to make a lasting brand 

image with our clients and other people in the absence of a logo 
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There can be no assurance that our brand name or trademark will not be adversely affected in the future by actions 

that are beyond our control including client complaints in relation to intellectual property rights infringement, 

intellectual property infringements or adverse publicity from any other source in India and abroad. Any damage 

to our brand name, if not immediately and sufficiently remedied, could have an adverse effect on our reputation, 

competitive position in India and abroad, business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

While we take care to ensure that we comply with the intellectual property rights of others, we cannot determine 

with certainty whether we are infringing any existing third-party intellectual property rights which may force us 

to alter our offerings. We may also be susceptible to objections and claims from third parties asserting 

infringement and other related claims. While we have not been subject to any such claims in the past three Fiscals, 

any such claims raised in the future could result in costly litigation, divert management’s attention and resources, 

subject us to liabilities and require us to enter into potentially expensive royalty or licensing agreements or to 

cease certain offerings. Further, necessary licenses may not be available to us on satisfactory terms, if at all. Any 

of the foregoing could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 

condition. If claims or actions are adjudicated against us from third parties asserting infringement and other related 

claims in India and abroad, we may be required to obtain a license, modify our existing technology or cease the 

use of such technology and design, or use a new non-infringing technology. In addition, we may decide to settle 

a claim or action against us, the settlement of which could be costly and time consuming. We may also be liable 

for any past infringement. Any of the foregoing could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results 

of operations and cash flows. 

 

The application of laws governing intellectual property rights in India is uncertain, evolving and could involve 

substantial risks to us. Further, if we are unable to register our intellectual properties for any reason, including 

our inability to remove objections to any trademark application, or if any of our unregistered trademarks are 

registered in favor of or used by a third party in India or abroad, we may not be able to claim registered ownership 

of such trademark, and as a result, we may not be able to seek remedies for infringement of those trade marks by 

third parties, which would cause damage to our business prospects, reputation and goodwill in India and abroad. 

For details, see “Our Business – Intellectual Property” and “Government and Other Approvals” on pages 186 and 

342. 

 

19. If we do not continue to invest in new technologies and equipment, our machines and equipment may become 

obsolete and our production costs may increase relative to our competitors, which may have an adverse impact 

on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Going forward, our profitability and competitiveness will depend largely on our ability to maintain low cost of 

operations, including our ability to process and supply sufficient quantities of our products as per the agreed 

specifications. If we are unable to respond or adapt to changing trends and standards in machines, equipment and 

technologies, or otherwise adapt our machines, equipment and technologies to changes in market conditions or 

requirements, in a timely manner and at a reasonable cost, we may not be able to compete effectively and our 

business, financial condition and results of operations may be adversely affected. 

 

20. The ship-recycling business in India faces environmental, regulatory and economic challenges which could 

affect our business. Any prolonged business interruptions could have a material adverse effect on our business 

and could affect our results of operations. 
 

Our ship-recycling unit which is located at Sosiya in Alang, requires constant modernization and expansion in 

order to handle the increasing volume of ships and any social, political or geological disruption in this area, or 

changes in the state or local governments, even on a short-term basis, could impair our operational ability which 

could have an adverse effect on our business and results of operations. 

 

Our ship-recycling business involves dismantling ships which often deals with heavy machinery, falling debris 

and hazardous materials like asbestos, heavy metals and oil residues, which if not managed properly could lead 

to environmental pollution and injuries to workers.  

 

According to CARE Report, ship recycling industry in India faces economic pressures such as fluctuation in scrap 

metal prices, competition from countries with lower operational costs and foreign competition from countries like 
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Bangladesh and Pakistan which offer lower labour costs. In addition, we also have to adhere to regulatory 

compliances and international laws, such as the Hong Kong Convention which requires our Company to make 

substantial investment in infrastructure and training.  

 

Any disruptions in the above-mentioned environmental, economic and regulatory conditions could adversely 

affect our business and impact our results of operations. 

 

21. Our operations can be adversely affected in case of industrial accidents at our Ship Breaking Plant. 
 

Our business of ship recycling requires the use of heavy machines which involves removing all the items and 

important equipment on a ship and cutting down the ship's structure, which makes the labour employed at our 

Ship Breaking Plant prone to accidents that may occur during the course of our operations resulting in personal 

injuries causing permanent disability or even death. Our Company has been following all safety precautions at 

our Ship Breaking Plant. While there have been no such incidents in the past, we cannot assure that in the future 

any accidents will not occur. In the event, if any such accidents take place at our Ship Breaking Plant, we may be 

subject to litigations or other proceedings, and may also be held liable in such litigation or proceedings, incur 

increased costs, be subject to penalties, have our approvals and permits revoked or suffer a disruption in our 

operations, any of which could adversely affect our business and results of operations. 

 

22. There are certain outstanding legal proceedings involving our [Company, Promoters, Directors and Group 

Companies. Any adverse decision in such proceedings may adversely affect our business, financial condition, 

and results of operations.  

 

There are certain outstanding legal proceedings involving our [Company, Promoters, Directors and Group 

Companies], as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. These legal proceedings are pending at different 

levels of adjudication before various courts and tribunals. The following table sets forth a summary of the 

litigation proceedings involving our [Company, Promoter, Directors and Group Companies], in accordance with 

the Materiality Policy. For further details of such outstanding legal proceedings, see “Outstanding Litigation and 

Material Developments” beginning on page 333.  

 

Name of entity 
Criminal 

proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary actions 

by the SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges against 

our Promoters 

Other 

material 

proceedings 

Aggregate 

amount 

involved* 

(₹ in Lakh) 

Company 

By our Company 1 NIL NIL NIL NIL 1.30 

Against our 

Company 

NIL 1** 2 NIL NIL 5.25 

 

Directors 

By our Directors NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 

Against our 

Directors 

NIL 1 6 NIL NIL 598.45 

 

Promoters (1) 

By our Promoters NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 

Against our 

Promoters 

NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 

 

Key Managerial Personnel 

Against our KMPs NIL - NIL - - - 

Senior Management 

Against our SMPs NIL - NIL - - - 

*To the extent ascertainable and quantifiable 

(1) Excluding legal proceedings against one of our Directors namely Shivnarayan Bansal 

** The said proceedings are in the name of Sai Infinium Private Limited, one of the transferor companies which 

is now merged with the Company with effect from March 30, 2024. 
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Further, we cannot assure you that any of the other outstanding litigation proceedings against our Company, 

Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management will be settled in our favour, or that no 

additional liability will arise out of these proceedings.  Further, such proceedings could divert management time 

and attention and consume financial resources in their defense or prosecution. Furthermore, an adverse outcome 

in any of these proceedings may affect our reputation, standing and future business, and could adversely affect 

our business, prospects, financial condition and results of operations.  

 

23. A majority of our real estate activities are geographically concentrated in Gujarat. Varying market conditions 

in Gujarat may affect our ability to ensure sale and leasing of our projects and the pricing of units in such 

projects, which may adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

The real estate market in Gujarat may be affected by various factors outside our control, including prevailing 

socio-economic conditions, changes in supply of and demand for real estate developments, changes in applicable 

governmental regulations and related policies, availability of financing for real estate projects, increasing interest 

rates, changes in demographic trends, employment and income levels. As a result, our business, financial 

condition and results of operations have been and will continue to be dependent on the performance of, and the 

prevailing conditions affecting, the real estate market in Gujarat. We cannot assure you that occurrence of any of 

the aforesaid factors will not impact our business, results of operations, and financial condition, we cannot assure 

you that such instance will not arise in the future. 

 

24. Our operations are dependent on our ability to attract and retain qualified personnel, including our Promoters, 

Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel and any inability on our part to do so, could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

Our business and the implementation of our strategy is dependent upon our Promoters, Key Managerial Personnel, 

Senior Management Personnel, who oversee our day-to-day operations, strategy and growth of our business. If 

one or more members of our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel are unable or 

unwilling to continue in their present positions, such persons could be difficult to replace in a timely and cost-

effective manner. There can be no assurance that we will be able to retain these personnel. The loss of our Key 

Managerial Personnel or members of our Senior Management or our inability to replace such Key Managerial 

Personnel or members of our Senior Management may restrict our ability to grow, to execute our strategy, to raise 

the profile of our brand, to raise funding, to make strategic decisions and to manage the overall running of our 

operations, which would have an adverse impact on our business, results of operations, financial position and 

cash flows. 

 

Set out below are the details of the attrition for Promoters, Directors, KMP’s & permanent employees rate for the 

years indicated:  

 

Particulars 

Period ended 

December 31, 

2024 

Fiscal 

2024 2023 2022 

Promoters 40.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Directors 40.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

KMP’s 0.00% 0.00% 15.00% 14.00% 

Attrition rate of our permanent employees 5.00% 11.00% 7.00% 6.00% 

*Attrition rate has been calculated by dividing the total number of Promoters, Directors, KMP’s & permanent 

employees who resigned during the relevant year/period with the total headcount of the permanent employees at 

the end of the year and the number of permanent employees resigned during the year.   

 

For details of the breakdown of our employees by functionalities as of December 31, 2024, see “Our Business – 

Human Resources” on page 186. In the event of qualified personnel terminating their employment with our 

Company, we may require a long period of time to hire and train the replacement personnel, which could have a 

material adverse effect on our business, results of operation, financial position and cash flows. 
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25. Our business and results of operations could be adversely affected by the incidence and rate of property taxes 

and stamp duties.  
 
One of our business verticals involves buying and selling of commercial and residential properties, we are subject 

to the property tax regime in the state of Gujarat that we operate in. We are also subject to stamp duty for the 

agreements entered into in respect of the properties we buy and sell. These taxes and duties could increase in the 

future, and new types of property taxes, stamp duties may be introduced which would increase our overall costs. 

If these property taxes and stamp duties increase, the cost of buying and selling properties may rise. Additionally, 

if stamp duties or higher stamp duties were to be levied on instruments evidencing transactions, our acquisition 

costs and sale values may be affected, resulting in a reduction of our profitability. Any such changes in the 

incidence or rates of property taxes or stamp duties could have an adverse effect on our business and results of 

operations. 

 
26. We require various statutory and regulatory permits and approvals in the ordinary course of our business, and 

our failure to obtain, renew or maintain them in a timely manner may adversely affect our operations.  

 

We require certain statutory and regulatory licenses, registrations and approvals to operate our business, some of 

which our Company has either received, applied for or is in the process of application. There can be no assurance 

that we will be able to obtain these registrations and approvals including approvals in relations to power and water 

procurement in a timely manner or at all. Further, in the future, we may also be required to obtain new licenses, 

registrations and approvals for the proposed expansion of our business. There can be no assurance that the relevant 

authorities will renew such licenses, registrations and approvals in a timely manner or at all. Further, these 

licenses, registrations and approvals are subject to several conditions, and we cannot assure that we will be able 

to continuously meet such conditions or be able to prove compliance with such conditions to statutory authorities, 

and this may lead to cancellation, revocation or suspension of relevant licenses, approvals and registrations. 

Failure by us to renew, maintain or obtain the required licenses or approvals, or cancellation, suspension, or 

revocation of any of the licenses, approvals and registrations may result in the interruption of our operations and 

may have a material adverse effect on our business. 

 

For further details on the licenses obtained by us and licenses for which renewal and other applications have been 

made, please see the chapter titled “Government and Other Statutory Approvals” beginning on page 342 of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

In addition to the above, one of the objects of the Issue is to set up a Solar – Hybrid Plant for which the Company 

has entered into a tripartite agreement dated March 07, 2025with the Project Developer, being Opera Energy  and 

Opera Engitech  whereby the Opera Engitech will be responsible for inter alia obtaining all the necessary 

approvals and permits required for the installation and operation of the plant which, upon completion of the solar 

hybrid project will be transferred in the name of the Company. . There can be no assurance that the relevant 

authorities will renew such approvals and permits in a timely manner or at all and failure by us to renew, maintain 

or obtain the required approvals and permits, or cancellation, suspension, or revocation of any of the approvals 

and permits may result in the interruption of our operations and may have a material adverse effect on our 

business. 

 

27. We have contingent liabilities that have not been provided for and commitments in our financial statements, 

which if materialize, may adversely affect our financial condition.  

 

Our contingent liabilities as at December 31, 2024 are as follows: 

(₹. in lakhs) 

Particulars 
As at December 

31, 2024 
Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Bank Guarantees 5 37.80 - - - 

Corporate Guarantee 1,100.00 - - - 

Total 1,637.80 - - - 

 

As of December 31, 2024 contingent liabilities and commitments (to the extent not provided for) as disclosed in 
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the notes to restated consolidated financial information aggregated to ₹1,637.80 Lakhs and are as follows: 

 

 Details of cases pending - Contingent Liabilities 

 

1. By an Order dated June 06, 2022, passed under Section 45-A of the Employees’ State Insurance Corporation 

Act, 1948, the Deputy Director, ESIC, Gujarat, on the basis of an Inspection Report dated August 31, 2021 

for the period April 2020 to March 2021, demanded INR 10,49,389/- from the Company towards ESI 

contribution. This demand followed letters dated January 11, 2022 and February 08, 2022 requiring deposit 

of contributions for the periods December 02, 2019 to March 31, 2020 and December 02, 2019 to March 31, 

2021 respectively. Challenging the demand, the Company filed applications under Section 75 of the ESI Act, 

1948 before the ESIC Court at Bhavnagar on July 12, 2023, seeking a stay on the Order dated June 06, 2022 

and an interim injunction against any recovery proceedings or arrests. On September 27, 2023, the ESIC 

Court at Bhavnagar directed the Company to deposit 50% of the demanded amount, i.e., INR 5,25,000/-, 

within 15 days as a condition for stay of recovery, and also restrained the ESIC authorities from taking further 

action. The Company deposited INR 5,25,000/- on October 11, 2023. The matter remains pending before the 

ESIC Court at Bhavnagar. 

 

2. The Company is engaged in an ongoing customs dispute related to the import of heavy melting scrap under 

Bill of Entry No. 7055105, dated January 12, 2022. Out of ten (10) seized containers, nine (9) were released 

by the Customs Department on February 23, 2022, while one (1) container (GLDU9470686) remains under 

seizure due to the discovery of empty/used cartridges and solid cartridges. Company continues to incur 

detention and ground rent charges.  

 

3. Criminal Case bearing No. 4664 of 2024 filed by the Company (“the Complainant”) against Seemaben 

Mukeshkumar Shah (“Accused”) before the Chief Judicial Magistrate at Bhavnagar under Sections 138, 141, 

142, 143 and 143A of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881. The Accused had purchased certain products in 

respect of which invoice dated August 16, 2023 was raised for the sum of Rs.8,19,520/-. Out of which, a sum 

of Rs.1,30,020/- was outstanding. The Accused issued a cheque for the said sum of Rs.1,30,020/-. The said 

cheque was dishonored with the remark “insufficient funds”. The Complainant has issued notice to the 

Accused. However, the Accused neither paid the amount nor responded to the said notice. The Complainant 

accordingly filed this Complaint with a request to try the Accused under the provisions of the Negotiable 

Instruments Act, 1881 and other ancillary reliefs. The matter is pending. 

 

If a major portion of these liabilities materialize, it could have an adverse effect on our business, financial 

condition and results of operations. For further details, see “Summary of the Issue Document” and “Restated 

Financial Information – Note 51– 22” on page 243. 

 

28. There have been certain defaults/ delay in payment of statutory dues by us. Any further default/ delay in 

payment of statutory dues by our Company in the future, may attract financial penalties from the respective 

government authorities and in turn may have a material adverse effect on our Company’s business, financial 

condition, results of operation and cash flows. 

 

We have had instances of defaults/delay in the payment of certain statutory dues with respect to tax deducted at 

source and goods and services tax. 

 

The below table sets forth the details of interest/late fee paid for delay in statutory dues paid in the last three 

Fiscals: 

 

The details of delay in payment of Statutory Dues (GST) are as follows: (GST Number 24AAICS3150Q2ZZ) 

 

GSTR-3B 

 

Sr. No. 
Financial 

Year 
Tax Period Due Date Date of filing Delay days Reason for delay 

1  2024-25 Sept’24 20th of next 

month 

21-10-2024 1 day Site issue 

2  2021-22 Feb’22 24-03-2022 4 days Corona Effect 
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Sr. No. 
Financial 

Year 
Tax Period Due Date Date of filing Delay days Reason for delay 

3  2021-22 Dec’21 24-01-2022 4 days Corona Effect 

4  2021-22 Nov’21 27-12-2021 7 days Corona Effect 

5  2021-22 Sept’21 26-10-2021 6 days Corona Effect 

6  2021-22 Aug’21 24-09-2021 4 days Corona Effect 

7  2021-22 May’21 02-07-2021 12 days Corona Effect 

8  2021-22 April’21 04-06-2021 15 days Corona Effect 

 

The details of delay in payment of Statutory Dues (GST) are as follows: (GST Number24AAICS3150Q2ZZ) 

 

GSTR-1 

 

Sr. 

No. 
Financial Year Tax Period Due Date 

Date of 

filing 

Delay 

days 

Reason for 

delay 

1.  2021-22 May’21 11th of the 

next month 

24-06-2021 14 days Corona Effect 

2.  2021-22 April’21 21-06-2021 11 days Corona Effect 

 

The details of delay in payment of Statutory Dues (EPF) are as follows: 

  
Sr. No. Financial Year Tax Period Due Date Date of filing Delay days Reason for delay 

N.A. 

 

The details of delay in payment of Statutory Dues (ESIC) are as follows :         
 

Sr. No. Financial Year Tax Period Due Date Date of filing Delay days Reason for delay 

N.A. 

 

The details of delay in payment of Statutory Dues (Income Tax) are as follows 

 

Sr. 

No. 
Financial Year Due Date Date of filing 

Delay 

days 
Reason for delay 

1 2023-24 15-11-2024 15-11-2024 N.A N.A 

2 2022-23 30-10-2023 30-10-2023 N.A N.A 

3 2021-22 30-10-2022 19-10-2022 N.A N.A 

 

The details of delay in payment of Statutory Dues (TDS) are as follows: 
 

 

Sr. No. Financial Year Tax period Due date 
Date of 

Filing 

Delay 

Days 

Reason 

for 

delay 

1.  2024-25 

26Q     

Q1 31-07-2024 03-08-2024 3 days 

Site 

Issue 

Q2 31-10-2024 30-10-2024 - 

24Q    

Q1 31-07-2024 02-08-2024 2 days 

Q2 31-10-2024 30-10-2024 - 

2.  2023-24 

27EQ     

Q1 30-09-2023 10-10-2023 10 days 
Site 

Issue 

 

Q2 15-10-2023 14-10-2023 - 

Q3 15-01-2024 12-01-2024 - 

Q4 15-05-2024 21-05-2024 6 days 

     

26Q     

Q1 30-09-2023 12-10-2023 12 days 

Site 

Issue 

Q2 31-10-2023 31-10-2023 - 

Q3 31-01-2024 12-02-2024 12 days 

Q4 31-05-2024 04-06-2024 4 days 
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There can be no assurance that such defaults/ delay may not arise in the future. This may lead to financial penalties 

from respective government authorities which may have a material adverse impact on our financial condition and 

cash flows. 

 

29. We have incurred indebtedness and an inability to comply with repayment and other covenants in our 

financing agreements could adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 

condition. 

 

As on December31, 2024, our total outstanding borrowings were ₹4,920.03 lakhs. For further details, see 

“Financial Indebtedness” on page 304. Our ability to meet our debt service obligations and repay our outstanding 

borrowings will depend primarily on the cash generated by our business, which depends on the timely payment 

by our clients. If our future cash flows from operations and other capital resources become insufficient to pay our 

debt obligations or our contractual obligations, or to fund our other liquidity needs, we may be forced to sell assets 

or attempt to restructure or refinance our existing indebtedness. Any re financing of our debt could be at higher 

interest rates and may require us to comply with more onerous covenants, which could further restrict our business 

operations. 

 

We have received consents from the relevant lenders for the purpose of the Issue. However, we cannot assure you 

that such consents will be granted in the future or at all. While there have been no such instances in the three 

preceding Fiscals, our failure to meet our obligations under our financing agreements could have an adverse effect 

on our business, results of operations and financial condition. If the obligations under any of our financing 

agreements are accelerated, we may have to dedicate a substantial portion of our cash flow from operations to 

make payments under such financing documents, thereby reducing the availability of cash for our business 

operations. Our future borrowings may also contain similar restrictive provisions. 

 

30. We have availed unsecured loans that may be recalled at any time.  

 

As of December 31, 2024, we have availed unsecured facilities aggregating to ₹ 3,892.83lakhs. Our unsecured 

loans, including working capital loans can typically be recalled at any time at the option of the lender. There can 

be no assurance that the lenders will not recall such borrowings or if we will be able to repay loans advanced to us 

in a timely manner or at all. In the event that any lender seeks a repayment of any such loan, we would need to find 

alternative sources of financing, which may not be available on commercially reasonable terms, or at all. As a 

result, if such unsecured loans are recalled at any time, it may adversely affect our financial condition and results 

of operations. For further details see “Financial Indebtedness” on page 304. 

 

31. The objects of the Issue for which the funds are being raised have not been appraised by any bank or financial 

institutions. Any variation in the utilization of our Net Proceeds as disclosed in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus would be subject to certain compliance requirements, including prior Shareholders’ approval. 

 

We propose to use the Net Proceeds towards setting up of the Solar – Hybrid Plant, setting up of rolling mill, ship 

purchasing; and general corporate purposes, as set forth in “Objects of the Issue” on page 88. Our management 

estimates may differ from the value that would have been determined by third party appraisals, which may require 

us to reschedule or reallocate our expenditure, subject to applicable laws, and may have an adverse impact on our 

business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. The Issue expenses are estimated to be 

approximately ₹[●] lakhs. For details, see “Objects of the Issue” on page 88. The proposed deployment of Net 

     

24Q     

Q1 31-07-2023 31-07-2023 - 

Site 

Issue 

Q2 31-10-2023 31-10-2023 - 

Q3 31-01-2024 31-01-2024 - 

Q4 31-05-2024 01-06-2024 1 day 

3.  2021-22 

26Q     

Q1 31-07-2021 31-07-2021 - 

Site 

Issue 

Q2 31-10-2021 01-11-2021 1 day 

Q3 31-01-2022 31-01-2022 - 

Q4 31-05-2022 02-06-2022 2 days 
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Proceeds has not been appraised by any bank or financial institution or other independent agency and is based on 

internal management estimates based on current market conditions and historic level of expenditures.  

 

Various risks and uncertainties, including those set forth in this “Risk Factors” section, may limit or delay our 

efforts to use the Net Proceeds to achieve profitable growth in our business, including delaying the schedule of 

implementation of projects for which the Net Proceeds are intended for. As a consequence of any increased costs, 

our actual deployment of funds may be higher than our management estimates, for which we may require additional 

funding that we may not be able to arrange on commercially acceptable terms, or at all. We may also face delays 

or incur additional costs due to failure to receive regulatory approvals, technical difficulties, human resource, 

technological or other resource constraints, or for other unforeseen reasons, events or circumstances. We may have 

to reconsider our estimates or business plans due to changes in underlying factors, some of which are beyond our 

control, such as interest rate fluctuations, changes in input cost, and other financial and operational factors. 

Accordingly, prospective investors in the Issue will need to rely upon our management’s judgment with respect to 

the use of Net Proceeds. If we are unable to deploy the Net Proceeds in a timely or an efficient manner, it may 

affect our business and the results of operations. 

 

32. We are subject to government regulations in the jurisdictions in which we operate. Any non-compliance with, 

or changes in, regulations applicable to us may adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows 

and financial condition. 

 

We are subject to a range of laws and regulations in the jurisdictions in which we operate, which impose controls 

on our operations. The adoption of stricter interpretations of existing laws, increased governmental enforcement of 

laws or other developments in the future may require that we make additional capital expenditures, incur additional 

expenses or take other actions in order to remain compliant and maintain our current operations. Further, complying 

with, and changes in, laws and regulations or terms of approval may increase our compliance costs and adversely 

affect our business, prospects, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

We are also subject to the laws and regulations governing relationships with employees in such areas as minimum 

wages and maximum working hours, overtime, working conditions, ring and termination of employees, contract 

labor and work permits and maintenance of regulatory/ statutory records and making periodic payments. There is 

a risk that we may inadvertently fail to comply with such regulations, which could lead to enforced shutdowns and 

other sanctions imposed by the relevant authorities. Any losses that we incur in this regard could have an adverse 

effect on our reputation, business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

Our operations could be adversely affected by strikes, work stoppages or increased wage demands by our 

employees or any other kind of disputes with our employees.  

 

Our manufacturing activities are labour intensive, requires our management to undertake labour interface, and 

expose us the risk of industrial action. As of December31, 2024, we had 284employees across our operations and 

78personnel engaged on a contractual basis. We have arrangements with third parties for the supply of contract 

labour. For further details, see “Our Business –Manpower” on page 186. The success of our operations depends on 

the availability of personnel and maintaining good relations with our workforce. [While our employees are not 

currently unionized, we cannot assure you that our employees will not unionize in the future. Union organizing 

efforts or collective bargaining negotiations could lead to work stoppage and/or slowdowns and/or strikes by our 

employees, which could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations, 

cash flows and prospects. 

 

There has been 1 (one) instance of worker strikes at our Manufacturing Plant located at Survey No. 1020/ 1021/1 

Paiky -B, Charmardi Village, taluka – Vallbhipur, Bhavnagar - 364310, Gujarat which took place on February 01, 

2025, with regards to wage increments. However, the same lasted only for a period of approximately2 hours and 

was called off pursuant to settlement negotiations with the labour and hence it did not affect our business operations. 

Further, we cannot assure you that we will not experience disruptions in future due to disputes or other problems 

with our work force, which may adversely affect our ability to continue our business operations. In the event our 

employee relationships deteriorate, or we experience major labour unrest, strikes and other labor action, work 

stoppages could occur and there could be an adverse impact on our operations. We are also subject to, and may 

continue to contest, regulatory claims alleging defaults in relation to employee wage payments and contributions. 
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Any such actions could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

We are also subject to a number of stringent labour laws that protect the interests of workers, including legislation 

that sets forth detailed procedures for dispute resolution and employee removal and legislation that imposes 

financial obligations on employers upon retrenchment. For further details see, “Key Regulations and Policies” on 

page 206. If labour laws become more stringent, it may become more difficult for us to maintain flexible human 

resource policies, discharge employees or downsize, any of which could have a material adverse effect on our 

business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects.  

 

33. Our insurance coverage may not be adequate to protect us against all potential losses, which may have a 

material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 
 

Our operations are subject to various risks inherent to the steel and ship recycling industry including safety hazards, 

exposure to toxic substances. We have obtained insurance policies that are customary in our industry and provide 

for commercially appropriate insurance coverage for a variety of risks. Our insurance policies currently cover 

stocks - raw material/finished goods/stocks other than stock in process, all employees/ workers (including skilled 

& semi-skilled), furniture, fixtures and fittings, FLOP (Fire loss of Profit), building (with plinth and foundation) 

and plant & machinery. As on December 30, 2024, the total insurance coverage maintained by the company was 

₹21,578.00 lakhs (Rupees Twenty One Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Eight Lakhs only)  

 

While the insurance coverage we maintain is in keeping with industry standards and would be reasonably adequate 

to cover the normal risks associated with the operation of our businesses, we cannot assure you that any claim 

under the insurance policies maintained by us will be honoured fully, in part or on time, or that we have taken out 

sufficient insurance to cover all our losses. 

 

There are possible losses, which we may not have insured against or covered or wherein the insurance cover in 

relation to the same may not be adequate. If we were to incur a serious uninsured loss or a loss that significantly 

exceeds the limits of our insurance policies, it could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial 

condition, results of operations and cash flows. For details, see “Our Business” on page 186. While we have not 

experienced substantial uninsured losses during the past nine months period ended December31, 2024 and Fiscals 

2024, 2023 and 2022, in the event of a substantial uninsured future loss, our policies may not be sufficient to 

recover the full current market value or current replacement cost of our assets. 

 

The occurrence of an event for which we are not adequately or sufficiently insured, or changes in our insurance 

policies (including premium increases or the imposition of deductible or co-insurance requirements), could have 

an adverse effect on our business, reputation, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. Further, we 

cannot assure you that renewal of our insurance policies in the normal course of our business will be granted in a 

timely manner, at an acceptable cost or at all. 

 

34. Information relating to the installed manufacturing capacity of our Manufacturing Plant included in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus are based on various assumptions and estimates and future production and 

capacity may vary. 

 

Information relating to the historical installed capacity and estimated capacity utilization of our Manufacturing 

Plant included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is based on various assumptions and estimates of our 

management and based on a certificate dated January 17, 2025 issued by Abhishek. K. Shah, an independent 

chartered engineer.  

 

For further details on the installed and capacity utilization details of our Manufacturing Plant for the last financial 

year viz. Fiscal 2024, please see “Risk Factor – 9. We may experience loss of, or decrease in, revenue due to 

lower production of TMT Bars & MS Billets which may have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations and financial condition” on page 35 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Our future production and 

capacity may vary. Investors should therefore not place undue reliance on our historical installed capacity 

information for our existing Manufacturing Plant, included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  
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35. We have commissioned an industry report from Care Analytics & Advisory Private Limited (“CARE”), which 

has been used for industry related data in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and such information is subject 

to inherent risks. 

 

We have used the report titled “Research Report on Steel and Ship Recycling Industry” dated February 11, 2025 

(“CARE Report”) prepared by CARE Advisory Research and Training Limited (“CARE”), an independent third-

party agency appointed by us pursuant to letter dated October 07, 2024, for purposes of inclusion of such 

information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and exclusively commissioned by our Company in connection 

with the Offer at an agreed fee to be paid by our Company. We have no direct or indirect association with CARE 

other than as a consequence of such an engagement. The CARE Report is available on the website of our Company 

at www.bandhanglobal.com. The CARE Report is a paid report and is subject to various limitations and based upon 

certain assumptions, parameters and conditions that are subjective in nature.  It also uses certain methodologies for 

market sizing and forecasting. Although we believe that the data and contents of the CARE Report may be 

considered to be reliable, we cannot assure you that such information is stated or compiled on the same basis or 

with the same degree of accuracy as may be the case elsewhere. In addition, statements from third parties that 

involve estimates, projections, forecasts and assumptions are subject to change, and actual amounts may differ 

materially from those included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

Further, the CARE Report or any other industry data or sources are not recommendations to invest in our Company. 

No part of the CARE Report should be construed as an expert advice or investment advice or any form of 

investment banking within the meaning of any law or regulation. Accordingly, investors should read the industry 

related disclosure in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in this context. You should consult your own advisors and 

undertake an independent assessment of information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus based on, or derived 

from, the CARE Report before making any investment decision regarding the Offer. Further, you are also advised 

not to place undue reliance on the CARE Report or extracts thereof as included in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, when making your investment decision.  

 

Further, you are also advised not to place undue reliance on the CARE Report or extracts thereof as included in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, when making your investment decision. In view of the foregoing, you may not 

be able to seek legal recourse for any losses resulting from under-taking any investment in the Offer pursuant to 

reliance on the information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus based on, or derived from, the CARE Report. For 

the disclaimer associated with the CARE Report, see, “Certain Conventions, Presentation of Financial, Industry 

and Market Data and Currency of Presentation –Industry and Market Data” on page 17. 

 

36. If we fail to maintain an effective system of internal controls, we may not be able to successfully manage, or 

accurately report, our financial risks. Despite our internal control systems, we may be exposed to operational 

risks, including fraud, petty theft and embezzlement, which may adversely affect our reputation, business, 

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

Our management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal 

control over financial reporting criteria established by it while taking into account the essential components of 

internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued 

by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Effective internal controls are necessary for us to prepare reliable 

financial reports and effectively avoid fraud. Moreover, any internal controls that we may implement, or our level 

of compliance with such controls, may deteriorate over time, due to evolving business conditions. 

 

While our management would be responsible for design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal 

financial controls to ensure the orderly and efficient conduct of our business, any inability on our part to adequately 

detect, rectify or mitigate any such deficiencies in our internal controls may adversely impact our ability to 

accurately report, or successfully manage, our financial risks, and to avoid fraud, each of which may have an 

adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. Notwithstanding that the 

auditors’ report issued on the internal financial controls over financial reporting of our Company for Fiscals 2024, 

2023 and 2022 did not contain a qualified opinion or disclaimer of opinion, there can be no assurance that 

deficiencies in our internal controls will not arise in the future, or that we will be able to implement, and continue 

to maintain, adequate measures to rectify or mitigate any such deficiencies in our internal controls. 
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Notwithstanding the internal controls that we have in place, we may be exposed to the risk of fraud or other 

misconduct by employees, contractors, clients or suppliers. Fraud and other misconduct can be difficult to detect 

and deter. Certain instances of fraud and misconduct may go unnoticed or may only be discovered and 

successfully rectified after substantial delays. Even when we discover such instances of fraud or theft and pursue 

them to the full extent of the law or with our insurance carriers, there can be no assurance that we will recover 

any of the amounts involved in these cases. In addition, our dependence upon automated systems to record and 

process transactions may further increase the risk that technical system flaws or employee tampering or 

manipulation of those systems will result in losses that are difficult to detect, which may adversely affect our 

reputation, business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

37. Our Directors do not have prior experience of holding a directorship of a company listed on the Stock 

Exchanges. 

 

Our Directors do not have any prior experience in holding a directorship of a company listed on the Stock 

Exchanges. Our Board members have relevant experience in their respective fields, which benefits the Company, 

in strategizing the direction and vision of the Company. Our Company will also be subject to compliance 

requirements under the SEBI Listing Regulations and other applicable law post listing of the Equity Share on the 

Stock Exchanges. Our Board is capable of efficiently managing such compliance requirements by engaging 

professionals having expertise in managing such compliances. 

 

38. Our Promoters will continue to retain significant shareholding in our Company after the Issue, which will 

allow them to exercise influence over us. 

 

After the completion of the Issue, our Promoters are expected to hold 74.91% of our outstanding total issued and 

paid-up Equity Share capital. Further, the involvement of our Promoters in our operations, including through 

strategy, direction and customer relationships have been integral to our development and business and the loss of 

any of our Promoters may have a material adverse effect on our business and prospects. 

 

Our Promoters will continue to exercise influence over all matters requiring shareholders’ approval, including the 

composition of our Board of Directors, the adoption of amendments to our constitutional documents, the approval 

of mergers, strategic acquisitions or joint ventures or the sales of substantially all of our assets, the policies for 

dividends, investments and capital expenditures. This concentration of ownership may also delay, defer or even 

prevent a change in control of our Company and may make some transactions more difficult or impossible without 

the support of our Promoters. The interests of our Promoters could conflict with our Company’s interests, your 

interests or the interests of our other shareholders. There is no assurance that our Promoters will act to resolve 

any conflicts of interest in our Company’s or your favor. 

 

39. Our Directors and Promoters may enter into ventures which are in businesses similar to ours. 

 

The interests of our Directors or Promoters may not align with the interests of our other Shareholders due to their 

involvement in other ventures which are in businesses similar to ours or that may compete with our business or 

may benefit from preferential treatments when doing business with our Company. Our Directors, or Promoters, 

as applicable, may, for business considerations or otherwise, in transactions with other ventures where they have 

interest, cause our Company to take actions, or refrain from taking actions, in order to benefit themselves instead 

of our Company’s interests or the interests of its other Shareholders and which may be harmful to our Company’s 

interests or the interests of our other Shareholders, which may materially adversely impact our business, financial 

condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

As a result, conflicts of interest may arise when we sell our solutions to such Promoter Group at lower prices, or 

give it any other form of preferential treatment. There can be no assurance that our Promoters or any company 

controlled by our Promoters will not enter into businesses similar to ours or compete with our existing business 

or any future business that we may undertake or that their interests will not conflict with ours. Any such present 

and future conflicts could have a material adverse effect on our reputation, business, results of operations, cash 

flows and financial condition. 
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40. Certain of our Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and members of Senior Management may 

have interests in us other than reimbursement of expenses incurred and normal remuneration or benefits. 

 

Certain of our Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and members of Senior Management may be 

regarded as having an interest in our Company other than reimbursement of expenses incurred and normal 

remuneration, commission or benefits. Certain Directors and Promoters may be deemed to be interested to the 

extent of Equity Shares, as applicable, held by them and by members of our Promoter Group, to the extent 

applicable, as well as to the extent of any dividends, bonuses or other distributions on such Equity Shares. Certain 

of our promoters and directors are interested in the promotion of our Company. Further, our Promoters, Directors, 

Key Managerial Personnel and members of Senior Management may also be interested to the extent of any 

transaction entered into by our Company with any other company or firm in which they are directors or partners. 

Furthermore, some of our Promoters may be interested to the extent of unsecured loans given by certain Promoters 

to our Company and premises given on rent by our Company to one of our Promoters. There can be no assurance 

that our Promoters and Directors will exercise their rights as shareholders to the benefit and best interest of our 

Company. For further details, see “Capital Structure”, “Our Promoters and Promoter Group”, “Our Management 

– Interest of Directors” and “Restated Financial Statement” on pages 76, 236, 221 and 243, respectively.  

 

41. The determination of the Price Band is based on various factors and assumptions and the Issue Price of the 

Equity Shares may not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares upon listing on the Stock 

Exchanges. 

 

The determination of the Price Band and discount, if any, is based on various factors and assumptions, and will 

be determined by our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager. Furthermore, the Issue 

Price of the Equity Shares will be determined by our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Manager through the Book Building Process. These will be based on numerous factors, including those as 

described under “Basis for Issue Price” on page 105, and may not be indicative of the market price of the Equity 

Shares upon listing on the Stock Exchanges. 

 

The factors that could affect the market price of the Equity Shares include, among others, broad market trends, 

financial performance and results of our Company post-listing, and other factors beyond our control. We cannot 

assure you that an active market will develop or sustained trading will take place in the Equity Shares or provide 

any assurance regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after listing.  

 

42. We have presented certain supplemental information of our performance and liquidity which is not prepared 

under or required under Ind AS. 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus includes our Return on Net Worth, Return on Capital Employed and EBITDA 

(collectively “Non-GAAP Measures”) and certain other industry measures related to our operations and financial 

performance, which are supplemental measures of our performance and liquidity and are not required by, or 

presented in accordance with, Ind AS, IFRS or U.S. GAAP. For further details in relation to reconciliation of 

Non-GAAP Measures, see “Other Financial Information” on page 302. 

 

Further, these Non-GAAP Measures and industry measures are not a measurement of our financial performance 

or liquidity under Ind AS, IFRS or U.S. GAAP and should not be considered in isolation or construed as an 

alternative to cash flows, profit/ (loss) for the years/ period or any other measure of financial performance or as 

an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability or cash flows generated by operating, investing 

or financing activities derived in accordance with Ind AS, IFRS or U.S. GAAP. In addition, such Non-GAAP 

Measures and industry measures are not standardized terms, and may vary from any standard methodology that 

is applicable across the Indian financial services industry, and therefore may not be comparable with financial or 

industry related statistical information of similar nomenclature computed and presented by other companies, and 

hence a direct comparison of these Non-GAAP Measures and industry measures between companies may not be 

possible. Other companies may calculate these Non-GAAP Measures and industry measures differently from us, 

limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure. Although such Non-GAAP Measures and industry measures are 

not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our Company’s 

management believes that they are useful to an investor in evaluating us as they are widely used measures to 

evaluate a company’s operating performance. These Non-GAAP Measures and other statistical and other 
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information relating to our operations and financial performance may not be computed on the basis of any 

standard methodology that is applicable across the industry and therefore may not be comparable to financial 

measures and statistical information of similar nomenclature that may be computed and presented by other 

companies and are not measures of operating performance or liquidity defined by Ind AS and may not be 

comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other companies. 

 

43. Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as US GAAP and 

International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), which investors may be more familiar with and 

consider material to their assessment of our financial condition. 

 

Our Restated Financial Statement is derived from our audited financial statements for the years ended March 31, 

2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, prepared in accordance with Ind AS, SEBI Letter, and all restated in 

accordance with requirements of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of Companies Act, SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

and the Guidance Note on “Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019)” issued by ICAI. Ind AS differs in 

certain significant respects from IFRS, U.S. GAAP and other accounting principles with which prospective 

investors may be familiar in other countries. We have not attempted to quantify the impact of US GAAP, IFRS 

or any other system of accounting principles on the financial data included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 

nor do we provide a reconciliation of our financial statements to those of US GAAP, IFRS or any other accounting 

principles. US GAAP and IFRS differ in significant respects from Ind AS and Indian GAAP. Accordingly, the 

degree to which the Restated Financial Statement included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will provide 

meaningful information is entirely dependent on the reader’s level of familiarity with Ind AS, the Companies Act 

and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting practices on the 

financial disclosures presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus should accordingly be limited. 

 

44. Pursuant to listing of the Equity Shares, we may be subject to pre-emptive surveillance measures like 

Additional Surveillance Measure (ASM) and Graded Surveillance Measures (GSM) by the Stock Exchanges 

in order to enhance market integrity and safeguard the interest of investors. 

 

SEBI and the Stock Exchanges have introduced various pre-emptive surveillance measures in order to enhance 

market integrity and safeguard the interests of investors, including ASM and GSM. ASM and GSM are imposed 

on securities of companies based on various objective criteria such as significant variations in price and volume, 

concentration of certain client accounts as a percentage of combined trading volume, average delivery, securities 

which witness abnormal price rise not commensurate with financial health and fundamentals such as earnings, 

book value, fixed assets, net worth, price / earnings multiple and market capitalization. 

 

Upon listing, the trading of our Equity Shares would be subject to differing market conditions as well as other 

factors which may result in high volatility in price, low trading volumes, and a large concentration of client 

accounts as a percentage of combined trading volume of our Equity Shares. The occurrence of any of the 

abovementioned factors or other circumstances may trigger any of the parameters prescribed by SEBI and the 

Stock Exchanges for placing our securities under the GSM and/or ASM framework or any other surveillance 

measures, which could result in significant restrictions on trading of our Equity Shares being imposed by SEBI 

and the Stock Exchanges. These restrictions may include requiring higher margin requirements, requirement of 

settlement on a trade for trade basis without netting off, limiting trading frequency, reduction of applicable price 

band, requirement of settlement on gross basis or freezing of price on upper side of trading, as well as mentioning 

of our Equity Shares on the surveillance dashboards of the Stock Exchanges. The imposition of these restrictions 

and curbs on trading may have an adverse effect on market price, trading and liquidity of our Equity Shares and 

on the reputation and conditions of our Company. 

 

External Risk Factors 

 

45. We may be affected by competition law in India and any adverse application or interpretation of the 

Competition Act could in turn adversely affect our business. 

 

The Competition Act was enacted for the purpose of preventing practices that have or are likely to have an adverse 

effect on competition in India and has mandated the Competition Commission of India to regulate such practices 

Under the Competition Act, any arrangement, understanding or action, whether formal or informal, which causes 
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or is likely to cause an appreciable adverse effect on competition is void and attracts substantial penalties. 

 

Further, any agreement among competitors which, directly or indirectly, involves determination of purchase or 

sale prices, limits or controls production, or shares the market by way of geographical area or number of 

subscribers in the relevant market is presumed to have an appreciable adverse effect in the relevant market in 

India and shall be void. The Competition Act also prohibits abuse of a dominant position by any enterprise. The 

Competition Commission of India (Procedure in regard to the transaction of business relating to combinations) 

Regulations (“Combination Regulations") require acquisitions of shares, voting rights, assets or control or 

mergers or amalgamations that cross the prescribed asset and turnover based thresholds to be mandatorily notified 

to, and pre-approved by, the Competition Commission of India. The Competition Act aims to, among other things, 

prohibit all agreements and transactions which may have an appreciable adverse effect in India. Consequently, 

all agreements entered into by us could be within the purview of the Competition Act. Further, the Competition 

Commission of India has extra-territorial powers and can investigate any agreements, abusive conduct or 

combination occurring outside of India if such agreement, conduct or combination has an appreciable adverse 

effect in India. However, the impact of the provisions of the Competition Act on the agreements entered into by 

us cannot be predicted with certainty at this stage. We do not have any outstanding notices in relation to non-

compliance with the Competition Act or the agreements entered into by us. 

 

The Government of India has also passed the Competition (Amendment) Act, 2023 on April 11, 2023, which has 

made several amendments to the Competition Act. These amendments include the introduction of deal value 

thresholds for assessing whether a merger or acquisition qualifies as a "combination", expedited merger review 

timelines, codification of the lowest standard of control" and enhanced penalties for providing false information 

or a failure to provide material information. Such amendment to the Competition Act will result in additional 

costs for compliance, which in turn may adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and 

prospects. 

 

46. Changing laws, rules and regulations and legal uncertainties, including the withdrawal of certain benefits or 

adverse application of tax laws, may adversely affect our business, prospects, results of operations and cash 

flows Further, failure to comply with the existing laws and regulations applicable to our business could subject 

our Company to enforcement actions and penalties and otherwise harm our business. 
 

In India, our business is governed by various laws and regulations including, amongst others, the Indian Stamp 

Act, 1899, the Indian Registration Act, 1908, and various laws relating to environment, employment and tax. For 

details, see “Key Regulations and Policies” on page 206. Environmental laws and regulations in India have been 

increasing in stringency and it is possible that they will become more stringent in the future. If environmental 

clearances are not obtained in a timely manner or at all, the project may not be in compliance with environmental 

laws and regulations and/or may be delayed and our overall operating expenses may increase, adversely affecting 

our business and results of operations. Any failure or alleged failure to comply with the applicable laws, 

regulations or requirements could subject us to inspection, enforcement actions and penalties imposed by 

authorities. 

 

Our business could be adversely affected by any change in laws particularly changes in environment and industrial 

regulations, municipal plans or interpretation of existing laws, or promulgation of new laws, rules and regulations 

applicable to us. Any political instability in India, such as corruption, scandals and protests against certain 

economic reforms, which have occurred in the past, could slow the pace of liberalization and deregulation. The 

rate of economic liberalization could change, and specific laws and policies affecting foreign investment, currency 

exchange rates and other matters affecting investment in India could change as well. 

 

There can be no assurance that the Government of India may not implement new regulations and policies which 

will require us to obtain approvals and licenses from the Government of India and other regulatory bodies or 

impose onerous requirements and conditions on our operations. Any such changes and the related uncertainties 

with respect to the applicability, interpretation and implementation of any amendment or change to governing 

laws, regulation or policy in the jurisdictions in which we operate may have a material adverse effect on our 

business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows in addition, we may have to incur expenditures 

to comply with the requirements of any new regulations, which may also materially harm our results of operations 

and cash flows. Any unfavourable changes to the laws and regulations applicable to us could also subject us to 
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additional liabilities. 

 

In addition, unfavourable changes in or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of new laws, rules and 

regulations including foreign investment laws governing our business, operations and group structure could result 

in us being deemed to be in contravention of such laws or may require us to apply for additional approvals. We 

may incur increased costs and other burdens relating to compliance with such new requirements, which may also 

require significant management time and other resources, and any failure to comply may adversely affect our 

business, results of operations, cash flows and prospects. Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation or 

implementation of any amendment to, or change in, governing law, regulation or policy, including by reason of 

an absence, or a limited body, of administrative or judicial precedent may be time consuming as well as costly 

for us to resolve and may affect the viability of our current business or restrict our ability to grow our business in 

the future. 

 

47. Our business is substantially affected by prevailing economic, political and other conditions. 

 

We are incorporated in India and our operations are located in India. As a result, we are highly dependent on 

prevailing economic conditions in India and our results of operations and cash flows are significantly affected by 

factors influencing the Indian economy Factors that may adversely affect the Indian economy, and hence our 

results of operations and cash flows, may include: 

 

 any increase in Indian interest rates or inflation, 

 any exchange rate fluctuations, 

 any downgrade in the foreign countries sovereign risk or balance of payment crisis or economic crisis, 

 inadequate cover or non-availability of export cover for covering export risks to foreign countries, 

 any scarcity of credit or other financing in India, resulting in an adverse impact on economic conditions in 

India and scarcity of financing for our expansions, 

 prevailing income conditions among Indian consumers and Indian corporates, 

 volatility in, and actual or perceived trends in trading activity on India's principal stock exchanges, 

 changes in India's tax, trade, fiscal or monetary policies; 

 political instability, terrorism or military conflict in India or in countries in the region or globally, including 

in India's various neighbouring countries; 

 occurrence of natural or man-made disasters, 

 prevailing regional or global economic conditions, including in India's principal export markets, 

 any downgrading of India's debt rating by a domestic or international rating agency, 

 financial instability in financial markets; and 

 other significant regulatory or economic developments in or affecting India or its construction sector. 

 

To date, we have not experienced any material interruptions in our supply chain, Manufacturing Plant and 

distribution network in connection with these conflicts. However, any future slowdown in the Indian economy 

could harm our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. Also, a change in the 

government or a change in the economic and deregulation policies could adversely affect the economic conditions 

prevalent in the areas in which we operate in general and our business in particular and high rates of inflation in 

India could increase our costs without proportionately increasing our revenues, and as such decrease our operating 

margins. Any of the above-mentioned factors could affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and results 

of operations. 

 

48. Terrorist attacks, communal disturbances, civil unrest and other acts of violence or was involving India and 

other countries in which we have operations may adversely affect the financial markets and our business. 

 

Terrorist attacks and other acts of violence or war may negatively affect the Indian markets on which our Equity 

Shares trade and also adversely affect markets in which we have operations, as well as the worldwide financial 

markets. These acts may also result in a loss of business confidence, and adversely affect our business. In addition, 

any deterioration in relations between India and its neighbouring countries might result in investor concern about 

stability in the region, which may adversely affect the price of our Equity Shares. 
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Some states in India have also witnessed civil unrest including communal disturbances in recent years and it is 

possible that future civil unrest, as well as other adverse social, economic and political events in India may have 

a negative impact on us. Such incidents may also create a greater perception that investment in Indian companies 

involves a higher degree of risk and may have an adverse impact on our business and the price of our Equity 

Shares. 

 

49. Any downgrading of India's debt rating by an independent agency may harm our ability to raise financing 

 

Any adverse revisions to India's credit ratings for domestic and international debt by domestic or international 

rating agencies may adversely affect our ability to raise additional financing and the interest rates and other 

commercial terms on which such additional financing is available. This could have a material adverse effect on 

our capital expenditure plans, business and financial performance and the price of our Equity Shares. 

 

50. If the rate of Indian price inflation increases, our business and results of operations may be adversely affected. 

 

In the recent past, India has experienced fluctuating wholesale price inflation as compared to historical levels due 

to the global economic downturn. An increase in inflation in India could cause a rise in the price of raw materials 

and wages, or any other expenses that we incur. If this trend continues, we may be unable to accurately estimate 

or control our costs of production or pass on increase in costs to our customers and this could have a material 

adverse effect on our business and results of operations 

 

51. Financial instability in Indian financial markets or instability in financial markets in the countries in which 

we operate could adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition. 

 

The Indian financial market and the Indian economy are influenced by economic and market conditions in other 

countries, particularly in the emerging market in Asian countries. Fluctuations in scrap metal prices and 

competition from countries with lower operational costs affect profitability for Ship Recycling Industry. Adhering 

to international environmental laws, such as the Hong Kong Convention, requires substantial investment in 

infrastructure and training. Countries like Bangladesh and Pakistan, with lower labour costs, attract business away 

from India’s ship-recycling industry. (Source: CARE Industry Report) 

 

In case of a sharp correction in steel prices, players need to sell high-cost inventory at lower prices which 

temporarily impacts their margin. Further, if the prices remain high over a long period, the procurement from 

industries such as water infra, irrigation, etc., gets postponed, thereby impacting the demand. Logistics costs in 

India are significantly higher compared to global peers and account for about 14% of the GDP. (Source: CARE 

Industry Report). Further, the ship recycling industry is highly dependent on international maritime trade and 

fluctuations in the global trade and economic downturns can impact the supply of decommissioned ships for 

recycling. Although economic conditions are different in each country, investors' reactions to developments in 

one country can have a material adverse effect on the securities of companies in other countries, including India. 

Any economic downturn could reduce capital expenditure in most sectors, creating an adverse impact on the 

demand of our services. A loss in investor confidence in the financial systems of other emerging markets may 

cause increased volatility in Indian financial markets and, indirectly, in the Indian economy in general. Any global 

financial instability, including continued volatility in global financial markets due to the economic slowdown in 

China and the increase in the federal interest rates by the United States Federal Reserve, could also have a negative 

impact on the Indian financial markets and economy. 

 

52. Investors may not be able to enforce judgments obtained in foreign courts against us. 

 

We are a public limited company under the laws of India. All of our directors and officers are Indian nationals 

and all or a significant portion of the assets of all of the directors and officers and a substantial portion of our 

assets are located in India. As a result, it may be difficult for investors to effect service of process outside India 

on us or on such directors or officers or to enforce judgments against them obtained from courts outside India, 

including judgments predicated on the civil liability provisions of the United States federal securities laws. 

 

India has reciprocal recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters with only a limited 

number of jurisdictions, which includes the United Kingdom, United Arab Emirates, Singapore and Hong Kong. 
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In order to be enforceable, a judgment from a jurisdiction with reciprocity must meet certain requirements of the 

Indian Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (the “Civil Code”). The Civil Code only permits the enforcement of 

monetary decrees, not being in the nature of any amounts payable in respect of taxes, other charges, fines or 

penalties. Judgments or decrees from jurisdictions which do not have reciprocal recognition with India cannot be 

enforced by proceedings in execution in India. Therefore, a final judgment for the payment of money rendered 

by any court in a non-reciprocating territory for civil liability, whether or not predicated solely upon the general 

laws of the non-reciprocating territory, would not be enforceable in India. Even if an investor obtained a judgment 

in such a jurisdiction against us, our officers or directors, it may be required to institute a new proceeding in India 

and obtain a decree from an Indian court. However, the party in whose favor such final judgment is rendered may 

bring a fresh suit in a competent court in India based on a final judgment that has been obtained in a non-

reciprocating territory within three years of obtaining such final judgment. It is unlikely that an Indian court would 

award damages on the same basis or to the same extent as was awarded in a final judgment rendered by a court 

in another jurisdiction if the Indian court believed that the amount of damages awarded was excessive or 

inconsistent with public policy in India. In addition, any person seeking to enforce a foreign judgment in India is 

required to obtain prior approval of the Reserve Bank of India to repatriate any amount recovered pursuant to the 

execution of the judgment. 

 

Risks in relation to the Equity Shares. 

 

53. Any future issuance of Equity Shares may dilute your shareholding and sale of our Equity Shares by our 

Promoters or other major shareholders may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

 

Any future equity issuances by us, including a primary offering, may lead to the dilution of investors' 

shareholdings in our Company. Any future equity issuances by us or sales of our Equity Shares by our Promoters 

or other major shareholders may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares, which may lead to other 

adverse consequences for us including difficulty in raising debt-financing. In addition, any perception by investors 

that such issuances or sales might occur may also affect the trading price of our Equity Shares. 

 

54. Holders of Equity Shares may be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian law and 

thereby suffer future dilution of their ownership position. 

 

Under the Companies Act, a company incorporated in India must offer its equity shareholders pre-emptive rights 

to subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of equity shares to maintain their existing ownership percentages 

prior to issuance of any new equity shares, unless the pre-emptive rights have been waived by the adoption of a 

special resolution by shareholders of such company. 

 

However, if the law of the jurisdiction that you are in does not permit the exercise of such pre-emptive rights 

without our filing an offering document or registration statement with the applicable authority in such jurisdiction, 

you will be unable to exercise such pre-emptive rights, unless we make such a filing. To the extent that you are 

unable to exercise pre-emptive rights granted in respect of the Equity Shares, your proportional interests in our 

Company may be reduced. 

 

55. The Equity Shares have never been publicly traded, and, after the Issue, the Equity Shares may experience 

price and volume fluctuations, and an active trading market for the Equity Shares may not develop. Further, 

the price of the Equity Shares may be volatile, and you may be unable to resell the Equity Shares at or above 

the Issue Price, or at all. 

 

Prior to the Issue, there has been no public market for the Equity Shares, and an active trading market on the 

Stock Exchanges may not develop or be sustained after the Issue. Listing and quotation does not guarantee that a 

market for the Equity Shares will develop, or if developed, the liquidity of such market for the Equity Shares. The 

Issue Price of the Equity Shares is proposed to be determined through a book-building process and may not be 

indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares at the time of commencement of trading of the Equity Shares 

or at any time thereafter. 

 

The market price of the Equity Shares may be subject to fluctuations in response to, among other factors, 

variations in operating results of our Company, market conditions specific to the industry we operate in, 
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developments relating to India, volatility in securities markets in jurisdictions other than India, variations in the 

growth rate of financial indicators, variations in revenue or earnings estimates by research publications, and 

changes in economic, legal and other regulatory factors. 

 

56. Investors may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of income arising from distribution of dividend and sale 

of the Equity Shares. 

 

Under the current Indian tax laws and regulations, unless specifically exempted, capital gains arising from the 

sale of equity shares in an Indian company are generally taxable in India. A securities transaction tax (“STT”) is 

levied both at the time of transfer and acquisition of the equity shares (unless exempted under a prescribed 

notification), and the STT is collected by an Indian stock exchange on which equity shares are sold. Any gain 

realized on the sale of equity shares held for more than 12 months, are subject to long term capital gains tax in 

India at specified rates, depending on certain factors, such as STT paid, the quantum of gains and any available 

treaty exemptions. 

 

The Finance (No. 2) Bill, 2024 (“the Finance Bill”), which has received the President’s assent on August 16, 

2024, seeks to amend certain sections of the Income Tax Act, 1961, with effect from July 23, 2024. Accordingly, 

long term capital gains exceeding the exempted limit of ₹125,000 arising from the sale of listed equity shares on 

the stock exchange are subject to tax at the rate of 12.5% (plus applicable surcharge and cess). Unrealized capital 

gains earned on listed equity shares up to January 31, 2018 continue to be tax-exempted in such cases. Further, 

STT will be levied and collected by an Indian stock exchange if the equity shares are sold on a stock exchange. 

With respect to capital gains arising in an off-market sale, long term capital gains are subject to tax at the rate of 

10% (plus applicable surcharge and cess) without the exemption of ₹100,000. 

 

Further, any capital gains realized on the sale of listed equity shares held for a period of 12 months or less 

immediately preceding the date of transfer will be subject to short term capital gains tax in India. Short-term 

capital gains, arising from the sale of such equity shares on a stock exchange would be subject to tax at the rate 

of 15% (plus applicable surcharge and cess) for transfers taking place before July 23, 2024. However, per the 

amendment sought by the Finance Bill, short-term capital gains will be taxed at 20% for transfers taking place 

after July 23, 2024. 

 

The Finance Act, 2019 amended the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 with effect from July 1, 2020. It clarified that, in the 

absence of a specific provision under an agreement, the liability to pay stamp duty in case of sale of securities 

through stock exchanges will be on the buyer, while in other cases of transfer for consideration through a 

depository, the onus will be on the transferor. The stamp duty for transfer of securities other than debentures, is 

specified at 0.015% (on a delivery basis) and 0.003% (on a non-delivery basis) of the consideration amount. As 

such, there is no certainty on the effect that the Finance Act, 2019 may have on our business and operations. 

 

In cases where the seller is a non-resident, capital gains arising from the sale of the equity shares will be partially 

or wholly exempt from taxation in India in cases where the exemption from taxation in India is provided under a 

treaty between India and the country of which the seller is resident. Historically, Indian tax treaties do not limit 

India’s ability to impose tax on capital gains. As a result, residents of other countries may be liable for tax in India 

as well as in their own jurisdiction on a gain upon the sale of the equity shares.  

 

Additionally, the Finance Act, 2020 does not require dividend distribution tax to be payable in respect of 

dividends declared, distributed or paid by a domestic company after March 31, 2020, and accordingly, such 

dividends would not be exempt in the hands of the shareholders, both resident as well as non-resident and are 

likely be subject to tax deduction at source. Our Company may or may not grant the benefit of a tax treaty (where 

applicable) to a non-resident shareholder for the purposes of deducting tax at the source from such dividend. 

Investors should consult their own tax advisors about the consequences of investing or trading in our Equity 

Shares. 

 

We cannot predict whether any tax laws or other regulations impacting our business and operations will be enacted 

or predict the nature and impact of any such laws or regulations or whether, if at all, any laws or regulations would 

have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 
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57. Foreign investors are subject to foreign investment restrictions under Indian law, which may adversely affect 

the market price of the Equity Shares. 

 

Under the exchange control regulations currently in force in India, transfers of shares between non-residents and 

residents are freely permitted (subject to certain restrictions) if they comply with the pricing guidelines and 

reporting requirements specified by the Reserve Bank of India. If the transfer of shares is not in compliance with 

such pricing guidelines or reporting requirements or falls under any of the exceptions referred to above, then the 

approval of the Reserve Bank of India will be required for such transaction to be valid. 

 

Additionally, shareholders who seek to convert Rupee proceeds from a sale of shares in India into foreign currency 

and repatriate that foreign currency from India require a no-objection or a tax clearance certificate from the Indian 

income tax authorities. Further, in accordance with Press Note No. 3 (2020 Series), dated April 17, 2020 issued 

by the Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, 

Government of India (formerly known as Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion)and the Foreign 

Exchange Management (Non- debt Instruments) Amendment Rules, 2020 which came into effect from April 22, 

2020, any investment, subscription, purchase or sale of equity instruments by entities of a country which shares 

a land border with India or where the beneficial owner of an investment into India is situated in or is a citizen of 

any such country, will require prior approval of the Government of India, as prescribed in the Consolidated FDI 

Policy and the FEMA Rules. These investment restrictions shall also apply to subscribers of offshore derivative 

instruments. Neither the Consolidated FDI Policy nor the FEMA Rules provide a definition of the term "beneficial 

owner". The interpretation of "beneficial owner" and enforcement of this regulatory change may differ in practice, 

which may have an adverse effect on our ability to raise foreign capital. We cannot assure you that any required 

approval from the Reserve Bank of India or any other governmental agency can be obtained on any particular 

terms or at all. For further details, see “Restrictions on Foreign Ownership of Indian Securities” beginning on 

page 396.  

 

58. QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity 

of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid, and Retail Individual Investors are 

not permitted to withdraw their Bids after Bid/Offer Closing Date. 

 

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Qualified Institutional Buyers and Non-Institutional Investors are 

required to pay the Bid Amount on submission of the Bid and are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids 

(in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. Similarly, Retail 

Individual Investors can revise or withdraw their Bids at any time during the Bid Offer Period and until the Bid 

Offer Closing Date, but not thereafter. Therefore, Qualified Institutional Buyers and Non-Institutional Investors 

will not be able to withdraw or lower their Bids following adverse developments in international or national 

monetary policy, financial, political or economic conditions, our business, results of operations or otherwise at 

any stage after the submission of their Bids. 

 

59. Fluctuation in the exchange rate of the Rupee and other currencies could have an adverse effect on the value 

of our Equity Shares, independent of our operating results. 

 

Subject to requisite approvals, on listing, our Equity Shares will be quoted in Rupees on the Stock Exchanges. 

Any dividends, if declared, in respect of our Equity Shares will be paid in Rupees and subsequently converted 

into the relevant foreign currency for repatriation, if required. Any adverse movement in exchange rates during 

the time that it takes to undertake such conversion may reduce the net dividend to such investors. In addition, any 

adverse movement in exchange rates during a delay in repatriating the proceeds from a sale of Equity Shares 

outside India, for example, because of a delay in regulatory approvals that may be required for the sale of Equity 

Shares may reduce the net proceeds received by shareholders. 

 

The exchange rate of the Rupee has changed substantially in the last two decades and could fluctuate substantially 

in the future, which may have a material adverse effect on the value of the Equity Shares and returns from the 

Equity Shares, independent of our operating results. 
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60. Investors will not be able to sell immediately on an Indian stock exchange any of the Equity Shares they 

purchase in the Offer. 

 

Subject to requisite approvals, the Equity Shares will be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Pursuant to applicable 

Indian laws, certain actions must be completed before the Equity Shares can be listed and trading in the Equity 

Shares may commence. Investors’ book entry, or ‘demat’ accounts with depository participants in India, are 

expected to be credited within one working day of the date on which the Basis of Allotment is approved by the 

Stock Exchanges. The Allotment of Equity Shares in this Issue and the credit of such Equity Shares to the 

applicant’s demat account with depository participant could take approximately two Working Days from the Bid 

/ Offer Closing Date and trading in the Equity Shares upon receipt of final listing and trading approvals from the 

Stock Exchanges is expected to commence within three Working Days of the Bid/Offer Closing Date. There could 

be a failure or delay in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Any failure or delay in obtaining the 

approval or otherwise commence trading in the Equity Shares would restrict investors’ ability to dispose of their 

Equity Shares. There can be no assurance that the Equity Shares will be credited to investors’ demat accounts, or 

that trading in the Equity Shares will commence, within the time periods specified in this risk factor. We could 

also be required to pay interest at the applicable rates if allotment is not made, refund orders are not dispatched 

or demat credits are not made to investors within the prescribed time periods. For further details, see “Issue 

Procedure” on page 376. 
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SECTION III: INTRODUCTION 

 

THE ISSUE 

 

The following table summarizes details of the Issue: 

 

Issue of equity shares by our company(1) (2) Up to 1,96,00,000 Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 

each, aggregating up to ₹ [] lakhs 

The Issue consists of  

A) QIB Portion(3)  Not less than []* Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 

each, aggregating up to ₹ [] lakhs 

Of which:  

(i) Anchor Investor Portion(4) Up to []* Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each 

(ii) Net QIB Portion (assuming the Anchor Investor 

Portion is fully subscribed) 

Up to []* Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each 

Of which:  

a) Mutual Funds Portion  []* Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each 

b) Balance for all QIBs including Mutual Funds []* Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each 

B) Non-Institutional Portion(5) Not more than []* Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 

each, aggregating up to ₹ [] lakhs  

Of which:  

One-third of the Non-Institutional Portion, 

available for allocation to Bidders with an 

application size between ₹  2.00 Lakhs and ₹ 10.00 

Lakhs 

[]* Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each 

Two-thirds of the Non-Institutional Portion, 

available for allocation to Bidders with an 

application size of more than ₹ 10.00 Lakhs 

[]* Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each 

C) Retail Portion(6) Not more than []* Equity Shares, aggregating up to ₹ [] 

lakhs  

Pre and Post-Issue Equity Shares  

Equity  Shares  outstanding  prior  to  the Issue  (as  

on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus) 

5,85,34,000 Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each 

Equity Shares outstanding after the Issue 7,81,34,000 Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each 

Use of Net Proceeds 
For details about the use of Net Proceeds, please see “Objects 

of the Issue” on page 88. 

*Subject to finalization of the Basis of Allotment 

 
(1) The Issue has been authorized by a resolution of our Board dated November 04, 2024 and has been approved by 

a special resolution dated November 26, 2024 passed by our Shareholders.  

 
(2) Subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Issue Price, under-subscription, if any, in any category, except 

in the QIB Portion, would be allowed to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of 

categories of Bidders at the discretion of our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, and 

the Designated Stock Exchange, subject to applicable laws. In case of under-subscription in the issue, subject to 

receipt of minimum subscription for 90% of the issue, compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR and allotment 

of not less than 75% of the issue to QIBs, Equity Shares shall be allocated in the manner specified in the section 

“Terms of the Issue” beginning on page 365 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 
(3) Our Company may, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion 

to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The QIB Portion will 

be accordingly reduced for the Equity Shares allocated to Anchor Investors. One-third of the Anchor Investor 

Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds only, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic 

Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. In the event of under-subscription or non-

Allotment in the Anchor Investor Portion, the remaining Equity Shares shall be added to the Net QIB portion. 5% 
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of the QIB Portion (excluding Anchor Investor portion) shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis 

to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the QIB Portion (excluding Anchor Investor Portion) shall be available 

for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors), including Mutual Funds, 

subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Issue Price. In the event the aggregate demand from Mutual 

Funds is less than as specified above, the balance Equity Shares available for Allotment in the Mutual Fund 

Portion will be added to the QIB Portion and allocated proportionately to the QIB Bidders (other than Anchor 

Investors) in proportion to their Bids. For details, see “Issue Procedure” beginning on page 376. 

 
(4) Allocation to all categories, except Anchor Investors and Retail Individual Bidders shall be made on a 

proportionate basis. The allocation to each Retail Individual Bidder shall not be less than the minimum Bid Lot, 

subject to availability of Equity Shares in the Retail Portion and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, 

shall be allocated on a proportionate basis. 

 
(5) The Equity Shares available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders under the Non-Institutional Portion, shall 

be subject to the following: (i) one-third of the portion available to Non-Institutional Bidders shall be reserved for 

applicants with an application size of more than ₹  2.00 lakhs and up to ₹ 10.00 Lakhs, and (ii) two-third of the 

portion available to Non-Institutional Bidders shall be reserved for applicants with application size of more than 

₹ 10.00 Lakhs, provided that the unsubscribed  portion in  either  of  the  aforementioned  sub-categories  may be 

allocated to  applicants  in  the  other  sub-category of  Non-Institutional Bidders. The allotment to each Non-

Institutional Bidder shall not be less than the minimum application size, subject to the availability of Equity Shares 

in the Non-Institutional Portion, and the remaining Equity Shares, if any, shall be allotted on a proportionate basis 

in accordance with the conditions specified in this regard in Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 
(6) SEBI through its circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45) dated April 5, 2022, has prescribed that all 

individual investors applying in initial public offerings opening on or after May 1, 2022, where the application 

amount is up to ₹ 5.00 lakh shall use UPI. Individual Investors bidding under the Non-Institutional Portion for 

more than ₹ 2.00 lakh and up to ₹ 5lakh, using the UPI Mechanism, shall provide their UPI ID the Bid cum 

Application Form for Bidding through Syndicate, sub-syndicate members, Registered Brokers, RTAs or CDPs, or 

online using the facility of linked online trading, Demat and bank account (3 in 1 type accounts), provided by 

certain brokers.  

 

For further details, including grounds for rejection of bids, please see “Terms of the Issue”, “Issue Structure” and 

“Issue Procedure” on pages 365, 372, and 376 respectively.  
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SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 

The summary financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with the chapters titled “Restated 

Financial Statement” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” 

on pages 243 and 306 respectively. 
 

Restated Summary Statement of Assets and Liabilities: 

(₹  in lakhs) 

Particulars 
December 

31, 2024 
Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

ASSETS     

Non - Current Assets     

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 9,430.21 11,424.11 12,193.60 8,070.13 

(b) Capital Work In Progress 3,030.67 108.76 - 2,629.30 

(c) Investment Property 1,274.11 1,053.75 81.26 81.26 

(d) Goodwill 2,378.50 2,378.50 - - 

(e) Financial assets     

 (i) Investments - - 808.34 759.73 

 (ii) Other Financial Assets 1,692.11 120.11 64.38 417.10 

(f) Other Non - Current Assets 494.01 96.59 91.27 1,556.78 

Current assets     

(a) Inventories 14,188.52 10,789.37 4,312.69 3,538.31 

(b) Financial Assets     

 (i) Investments 0.08 0.07 - - 

 (ii) Trade Receivables 2,857.21 4,437.76 1,120.86 676.46 

 (iii) Cash And Cash Equivalents 341.45 58.53 28.34 21.52 

 (iv) Loans 1,449.58 70.49 16.58 137.85 

Total Assets 39,715.05 31,012.95 20,122.78 19,230.41 

      

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES     

Equity     

(a) Equity Share capital 5,853.40 5,266.45 2,812.77 2,636.44 

(b) Other Equity 21,613.12 10,112.24 6,318.22 3,629.87 

      

Liabilities     

Non - Current Liabilities     

(a) Financial Liabilities - - - - 

 (i) Borrowings 1,027.27 5,225.10 4,741.68 2,257.94 

 (ii) Other Financial Liabilities 368.80 390.22 400.08 360.28 

(b) Provisions 64.45 31.88 8.26 4.42 

(c) Deferred Tax Liability (net) 373.91 82.12 81.54 85.74 

Current Liabilities     

(a) Financial liabilities     

 (i) Borrowings 3,892.76 3,842.76 3,493.09 9,061.62 

 (ii) Trade Payables     

  
(A) Total Outstanding Dues Of Micro 

Enterprises And Small Enterprises; and 
6,255.37 1,324.77 201.89 169.35 

  

(B) Total Outstanding Dues Of Creditors 

Other Than Micro Enterprises And Small 

Enterprises; 

25.15 1,266.81 1,442.23 395.73 

 (iii) Other Financial Liabilities - - 204.75 161.02 

(b) Provisions 1.41 258.35 216.33 120.75 

(c) Other Current Liabilities 229.20 2,981.51 169.94 324.75 

(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 10.21 230.75 32.00 22.50 

Total Equity and Liabilities 39,715.05 31,012.95 20,122.78 19,230.41 
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Restated Summary Statement of Profit and Loss: 

(₹  in lakhs) 

 

  

Particulars 
December 

31, 2024 
Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue from operations 36,472.79 47,274.30 51,842.67 15,430.00 

Other income 1,653.38 304.40 218.31 73.72 

     

Total Income ( I ) 38,126.17 47,578.70 52,060.98 15,503.72 

     

Expenses:     

Cost of materials consumed 29,424.18 38,986.56 45,668.46 11,364.63 

Purchase of Traded Goods 6,498.69 2,685.56 2,230.49 1,696.03 

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-

progress and Stock-in-Trade 
(6,237.39) 194.19 (10.95) 164.10 

Employee benefits expense 898.16 680.95 313.30 137.74 

Finance costs 760.49 1,016.03 1,118.76 696.06 

Depreciation and amortization expense 1,333.43 1,691.40 1,925.12 719.48 

Other expenses 657.78 1,073.25 726.52 372.61 

     

Total expenses (II) 33,335.34 46,327.94 51,971.70 15,150.65 

     

Restated Profit before tax and share of loss in associate 

(III = I-II) 
4,790.83 1,250.76 89.28 353.07 

     

Share of Profit/(Loss) in associate (IV) - (22.32) 47.33 (30.87) 

     

Restated Profit before tax  (V = III-IV) 4,790.83 1,228.44 136.61 322.20 

     

Tax Expense     

Current tax 1,205.85 330.00 32.00 22.50 

Deferred tax Expense 291.79 (7.67) (4.20) 63.91 

Income Tax(Previous year) 8.97 0.70 1.40 1.72 

Total Tax expense (VI) 1,506.61 323.03 29.20 88.13 

     

Restated Profit for the period/(year) (VII=V-VI) 3,284.22 905.41 107.41 234.07 

     

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)     

     

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in 

subsequent periods : 
    

Re-measurement (loss) / gain on defined benefit plans (0.68) 0.58 3.50 - 

Share of other comprehensive loss of an associate - (1.24) 1.27 (0.03) 

Restated Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the 

period/year (net of tax) (VIII) 
(0.68) 0.66 4.77 (0.03) 

     

Restated total comprehensive profit  for the 

period/year (IX=VII-VIII) 
3,283.54 904.75 112.18 234.04 

Restated Earnings/(Loss) per equity share *     

[Nominal value of share Rs. 10 (December 31, 2024: Rs. 

10, March 31, 2024: Rs. 10, March 31, 2023: Rs. 10, 

March 31, 2022: Rs. 10)] 

    

Basic (Rs. per share) 5.99 3.22 0.41 0.89 

Diluted (Rs. per share) 5.99 3.22 0.41 0.89 
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Restated Summary Statement of Cash Flows: 

(₹  in lakhs) 

Particulars 
December 

31, 2024 
Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

A.   Cash flow from operating activities     

Restated Profit before tax and share of loss in associate (III 

= I-II) 
4,790.82 1,250.77 89.28 353.07 

Adjustments to reconcile Restated Profit/(loss) before 

tax to net cash flows: 
    

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 1,333.43 1,691.40 1,925.12 719.48 

Finance costs 760.49 1,016.03 1,118.77 696.06 

Interest Income (76.64) (14.57) (76.13) (55.45) 

Provision for expected credit allowance 71.76 11.91 4.49 5.57 

Profit on sale of assets (1,576.74) - - - 

Gratuity Service Cost (non-cash) 30.87 26.15 7.54 4.50 

     

Operating profit before working capital changes 5,333.99 3,981.69 3,069.07 1,723.23 

     

Working capital adjustments     

(Increase)/Decrease in Trade Receivables 1,508.79 (3,352.34) (448.90) (556.53) 

(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories (3,399.16) (6,476.68) (774.38) (2,482.93) 

(Increase)/Decrease in Other current Assets and Non-

Current Assets 
(2,721.67) 1,122.84 1,410.43 (2,051.84) 

(Increase)/Decrease in Other Financial Assets Current and 

Non-Current 
(2,951.09) (109.63) 522.59 344.50 

Increase (Decrease) in Trade Payables 3,688.95 947.46 1,079.04 565.08 

Increase (Decrease) in Current and Non-current Provisions (255.91) 69.22 95.37 109.91 

Increase (Decrease) in Other Financial Liabilities Current 

and Non-current 
(21.42) (214.61) 83.53 255.75 

Increase (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities and Other 

Non-Current Liabilities 
(2,752.31) 2,811.57 (154.81) 246.20 

     

Cash generated from operations (1,569.83) (1,220.48) 4,881.92 (1,846.65) 

Less: Tax Paid (1,214.82) (330.70) (33.40) (24.22) 

Net cash generated from operating activities (2,784.65) (1,551.18) 4,848.54 (1,870.85) 

     

B.   Cash flow from investing activities     

Sale/ (Purchase) of Property, plant and equipment 

including capital work in progress and capital advances 

and  capital creditors 

(905.08) (2,003.17) (3,419.31) (5,960.85) 

Interest Received 76.64 14.57 76.13 55.45 

(Increase)/Decrease in Deferred tax Asset (Due to Merger) - 2.67 - - 

(Increase)/Decrease in Goodwill - (2,378.50) - - 

Change in Investments (0.01) 299.93 (48.60) (252.23) 

Net cash used in investing activities (828.45) (4,064.50) (3,391.78) (6,157.63) 

     

C.   Cash flow from financing activities     

Finance cost (760.49) (1,014.89) (1,117.66) (695.46) 

Net movement of long term borrowings and short term 

borrowings 
(4,147.83) 833.10 (3,084.79) 7,929.96 

Reduction of Share Capital - (226.83) - - 

Issue of share 586.95 2,680.50 176.34 50.49 

Issue of share including premium 8,217.34 (3,040.67) 2,576.17 464.51 
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Increase in General Reserve - 6,414.66 - 281.22 

Net cash used in financing activities 3,895.97 5,645.87 (1,449.94) 8,030.72 

     

Net Increase in cash and cash equivalents 282.87 30.19 6.80 2.22 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 58.53 28.34 21.52 19.28 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 341.40 58.53 28.32 21.50 

     

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 341.45 58.53 28.34 21.52 
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GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

Our Company was originally incorporated in the name of “Sai Inductomelt Private Limited” as a private limited 

company under the Companies Act, 1956, pursuant to a certificate of incorporation dated August 16, 2004 issued by 

the Registrar of Companies (RoC), Dadra & Nagar Haveli. Pursuant to a special resolution passed by the shareholders 

of our Company at the extraordinary general meeting held on April 20, 2019, the name of our Company was changed 

to “Sai Bandhan Infinium Private Limited” and a fresh certificate of incorporation pursuant to the change of name 

dated May 23, 2019 was issued by Registrar of Companies, Ahmedabad. Subsequently, our Company was converted 

from a private limited company into a public limited company pursuant to a special resolution passed in the 

extraordinary general meeting of our Shareholders held on September 14, 2024 and consequently, the name of our 

Company was changed to ‘Sai Bandhan Infinium Limited’, and a fresh certificate of incorporation dated October 15, 

2024 was issued by the Central Processing Center. Pursuant to a special resolution passed by the shareholders of our 

Company at the extraordinary general meeting held on October 24, 2024, the name of our Company was changed to 

“Sai Infinium Limited” and a fresh certificate of incorporation pursuant to change of name dated November 22, 2024 

was issued by the Central Processing Center.  

 

For details of incorporation, changes in the name and registered office address of our Company, see ‘History and 

Certain Corporate Matters’ on page 215. 

 

Registered Office of our Company 

 

Sai Infinium Limited  

3rd Floor, 2137, Bansal House,  

Near Golden Arc, Atabhai Chowk,  

Bhavnagar - 364002, Gujarat, India. 

Tel. No.: 0278 2565062 

Email: bandhan@infiniumgroup.in 

Website: www.bandhanglobal.com 

 

For details of the changes in our Registered Office, see “History and Certain Corporate Matters” on page 215 

 

Company Registration Number and Corporate Identity Number 
 

The registration number and corporate identity number of our Company are as follows: 

 

a. Registration Number: 044607 

 

b. Corporate Identity Number: U35105GJ2004PLC044607 

 

Board of Directors of our Company 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company’s Board comprises of the following Directors: 

 

Name  Designation DIN Address 

Shivnarayan 

Bansal 
Managing Director 02247531 

Shiva, Plot no. 2137 A, B/S of Golden Arc Complex, Atabhai 

Chowk, Bhavnagar - 364002, Gujarat. 

Munishkumar 

Bansal 
Executive Director 06364716 

Plot no. 313 to 319, Iscon Megacity, Opp. Victoria Park, 

Bhavnagar - 364002, Gujarat. 

Nikhil Gupta 
Non-Executive 

Director 
07981873 

N 6, Loni Road, behind Gopal Nursing Home, West Jyoti nagar, 

Shahdara, Dayalpur, Delhi - 110094. 

Sandeep Kothari 
Non-Executive 

Director 
08574383 

603, B wing, Leela Shanti Height, Iscon mega city, Water tank 

road, sterling hospital, Bhavnagar - 364002, Gujarat. 

Dineshkumar 

Dave 
Independent Director 10776918 

401, Abhijyot, Flat Bileshwar Mahadev Road, Near Shyamal Cross 

Road, Satellite, Ahmadabad City - 380015, Gujarat. 

Mehul Vadodaria Independent Director 10768714 
Plot no. 2188/89 B, Shakti Baug, Hill Drive, Vadodaria Park, 

Bhavnagar - 364002, Gujarat. 
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Name  Designation DIN Address 

Astha Mehta Independent Director 10810751 
Plot No. 8/B, Takhteshwar Plot, Waghawadi Road, Bhavnagar - 

364002, Gujarat. 

Avani Ranka Independent Director 10809483 
Ward 17, 62 Lohiya Marg, VTC: Shujalpur - 465333, Madhya 

Pradesh. 

For further details of our Board of Directors, please refer to the section titled “Our Management” beginning on page 

221 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company 
 

Sachin Agrawal is the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company.  

 

Sachin Agrawal 

3rd Floor, 2137, Bansal House,  

Near Golden Arc, Atabhai Chowk,  

Bhavnagar - 364002, Gujarat, India. 

Tel.: 0278 2565062 

Email: cs@infiniumgroup.in 

 

Investor Grievances 

 

Investors may contact the Compliance Officer and Company Secretary or the Registrar to the Issue in case of any 

pre-Issue or post-Issue related problems such as non-receipt of Allotment Advice, non-credit of Allotted Equity 

Shares in the respective beneficiary account, non-receipt of refund orders or non-receipt of funds by electronic mode, 

etc. 

 

All Issue related grievances, other than those of Anchor Investors, may be addressed to the Registrar to the Issue 

with a copy to the relevant Designated Intermediary with whom the Bid cum Application Form was submitted, giving 

full details such as name of the sole or First Bidder, Bid cum Application Form number, Bidder’s DP ID, Client ID, 

PAN, address of Bidder, number of Equity Shares applied for, ASBA Account number in which the amount 

equivalent to the Bid Amount was blocked or the UPI ID (for UPI Investors who make the payment of Bid  Amount  

through  the  UPI  Mechanism),  date  of  ASBA  Form  and  the  name  and  address  of  the  relevant Designated 

Intermediary where  the  Bid was submitted. Further, the Bidder shall enclose the Acknowledgment Slip or the 

application number from the Designated Intermediary in addition to the documents or information mentioned 

hereinabove. All grievances relating to Bids submitted through Registered Brokers may be addressed to the Stock 

Exchanges with a copy to the Registrar to the Issue. 

 

All Issue related grievances of the Anchor Investors may be addressed to the Registrar to the Issue, giving full details 

such as the name of the sole or First Bidder, Anchor Investor Application Form number, Bidders’ DP ID, Client  ID,  

PAN,  date  of  the  Anchor  Investor  Application  Form,  address  of  the  Bidder,  number  of  the  Equity Shares 

applied for, Bid Amount paid on submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form and the name and address of 

the BRLM where the Anchor Investor Application Form was submitted by the Anchor Investor. 

 

Filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 
 

A copy of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been filed and uploaded through SEBI’s online intermediary portal 

at https://siportal.sebi.gov.in, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and in accordance with SEBI ICDR 

Master Circular SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD- 2/P/CIR/2023/00094 dated June 21, 2023. Physical copies of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus will also be filed with the SEBI at: 

 

Securities and Exchange Board of India 

Corporation Finance Department  

Division of Issues and Listing 

SEBI Bhavan, Plot No. C4 A, ‘G’ Block 

Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) 

Mumbai –400051, Maharashtra, India 
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A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus, along with the material contracts and documents required to be filed under 

Section 32 of the Companies Act would be filed with the RoC at its office and a copy of the Prospectus to be filed 

under Section 26 of the Companies Act, 2013 would be filed with the RoC at its office, and through the electronic 

portal at www.mca.gov.in  

 

Statement of inter se allocation of Responsibilities for the Issue 

 

Sarthi Capital Advisors Private Limited is the sole Book Running Lead Manager to this Issue and all the 

responsibilities relating to the co-ordination and other activities in relation to the Issue shall be performed by Sarthi 

Capital Advisors Private Limited and hence, a statement of inter-se allocation of responsibilities is not applicable. 

 

Key Intermediaries to the Issue: 

 

Book Running Lead Manager 

 

Sarthi Capital Advisors Private Limited 

401, 4th Floor, Manek Plaza, 167, Vidyanagari Marg, 

Kalina, Santacruz (East), Mumbai - 400098. 

Tel: +91 22 26528671/72 

Contact Person: Pankaj Chaurasia 

Email: ipo@sarthiwm.in 

Website: www.sarthi.in 

SEBI Registration No.: INM000012011 

 

Legal Advisor to the Company 

 

Kanga and Co. 

Ready money Mansion, 43, Veer Nariman Road, 

Fort, Mumbai–400 001, Maharashtra. 

Tel.: (+91 22) 66230000, 66332288 

Email: chetan.thakkar@kangacompany.com  

Website: www.kangacompany.com 

 

Statutory & Peer Reviewed Auditor 

 

M/s Deepak Goyal & Associates 

Chartered Accountant 

502, Royal Estate,  

9/2 South Tukoganj, Indore – 452010. 

Contact No.: +91 8871596445 

Email: sagarsolankica@gmail.com 

Contact Person: CA Sagar Solanki  

Firm Registration No.: 006749C 

Membership No.: 451786 

Peer Review Certificate No.: 015283 

 

Change in Statutory Auditors since last three years 

 

Except as disclosed below, there has been no change in our statutory auditors in the three years preceding the date of 

this DRHP: 

Particulars Period of Appointment 
Date of 

Change 
Reason for change 

M/s Deepak Goyal & Co. 

Chartered Accountant 

502, Royal Estate,  

April 01, 2024 

to 

March 31, 2029 

September 30, 

2024 

Appointed for the term 

of 5 years in an Annual 

general Meeting 
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Particulars Period of Appointment 
Date of 

Change 
Reason for change 

9/2 South Tukoganj, Indore – 452010. 

Contact No.: +91 8871596445 

Email: sagarsolankica@gmail.com 

Contact Person: CA Sagar Solanki  

Firm Registration No.: 006749C 

Membership No.: 451786 

Peer Review Certificate No.: 015283 

M/s Parshva Shah & Co. 

Chartered Accountant 

G 2, Sun Residency,  

Behind Custom House,  

Parimal Chowk, Bhavnagar - 364001. 

Contact No.: \+91 9428858931 

Email: parshvajshah@yahoo.co.in 

Contact Person: Parshva J. Shah 

Firm Registration No.: 133781W 

Membership No.: 144608 

April 01, 2021 

to 

March 31, 2026 

November 30, 

2021 

Re-appointed for the 

term of 5 years in an 

Annual general Meeting 

 

Registrar to the Issue 

 

KFin Technologies Limited 

Selenium Tower B, Plot No.31-32  

Financial District Nanakramguda,  

Serilingampally Hyderabad - 500032, Telangana. 

Tel: +91 40 6716 2222 

Website: www.kfintech.com 

E-mail: sai.ipo@kfintech.com 

Contact Person: M Murali Krishna 

SEBI Registration No.: INR000000221 

 

Banker to the Company 

 

Bank of India 

13, Virbhadra Nagar opp. Neelambaug Palace,  

Bhavnagar- 3640001 

Contact No.- +91 9099058344 

Contact person – Rahul Jindal 

Email ID – neelambaug.rajkot@bankofindia.co.in 

HDFC Bank Limited 

Ground Floor, Sterling Point, Waghawadi Road, 

Bhavnagar 364001, Gujarat. 

Contact No.- 9913538810 

Contact person – Mitesh Patel 

Email ID – miteshd.patel@hdfcbank.com  

 

Public Issue Bank 

 

[●] 

*will be finalized prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus 

 

Sponsor Banks 

 

[●] 

*will be finalized prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus 

 

Escrow Collection Bank & Refund Bank 

[●] 

*will be finalized prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus 
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Syndicate Member 

 

[●] 

*will be finalized prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus 

 

Designated Intermediaries 

 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks (SCSBs) 

 

The list of SCSBs notified by SEBI for the ASBA process is available at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes, or   at   such   other   website   as   may   be 

prescribed by SEBI from time to time.  A list of the Designated SCSB Branches with which an ASBA Bidder (other 

than UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism), not Bidding through Syndicate/Sub Syndicate or through a Registered   

Broker, RTA or CDP may submit the Bid cum Application Forms, is available at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34, or at such other websites as may 

be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Further, the branches of the SCSBs where the Designated Intermediaries could submit the ASBA Form(s) of Bidders 

(other than RIIs) is provided on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 which may be updated 

from time to time or at such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Details of nodal officers of SCSBs, identified for Bids made through the UPI Mechanism, are available at 

www.sebi.gov.in. 

 

Eligible SCSBs and mobile applications enabled for UPI Mechanism 

 

In accordance with SEBI ICDR Master Circular and SEBI Circular No.  SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated 

July 26, 2019 read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022,read with other 

applicable UPI Circulars, UPI Bidders, bidding using the UPI Mechanism may only apply through the SCSBs   and   

mobile applications using the UPI handles specified on the website of the SEBI 

(www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40)  and 

(www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43) respectively, as updated from 

time to time. 

 

Registered Broker 
 

Bidders can submit ASBA Forms in the Issue using the stock-broker network of the stock exchange, i.e. through the 

Registered Brokers at the Broker Centre. The list of the Registered Brokers, including details such as postal address, 

telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of exchanges at 

www.bseindia.com/Markets/PublicIssues/brokercentres_new.aspx and 

www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/ipo_mem_terminal.htm, respectively, as updated from time to 

time. 

 

Registrar to the Issue and Share Transfer Agents 

 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept application forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details such as 

address, telephone number and e-mail address, are provided on the website of the stock exchanges at 

http://www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx?expandable=6 and 

https://www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm , as updated from time to time. 

 

Syndicate SCSB Branches 

 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investor and RII’s) submitted to a member of the Syndicate, the list of 

branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits of Bid cum 

Application Forms from the members of the Syndicate is available on the website of the SEBI 
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(http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35) and updated from time to 

time. For more information on such branches collecting Bid cum Application Forms from the members of Syndicate 

at Specified Locations, see the website of the SEBI 

(http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35) and updated from time to 

time or any other website prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks eligible as Sponsor Banks for UPI 
 

The list of Self Certified Syndicate Banks eligible as sponsor banks for UPI Mechanism, including details such as 

name and contact details, are provided on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=41, or such other websites as 

updated from time to time.  

 

Collecting Depository Participants 

 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including details such as name 

and contact details, are provided on the websites of NSE at 

www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, respectively, or such other websites as 

updated from time to time. 

 

The list of branches of the SCSBs named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits of the application forms from 

the Designated Intermediaries will be available on the website of the SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in) and updated from time 

to time. 

 

IPO Grading 

 

No credit agency registered with SEBI has been appointed in respect of obtaining grading for the Issue.  

 

Appraising Entity  

 

None of the objects for which the Net Proceeds are proposed to be utilized have been appraised by any agency. 

 

Credit Rating 

 

As this is an Issue of Equity Shares; credit rating is not required. 

 

Debenture Trustees 

 

As this is an Issue of Equity Shares, the appointment of debenture trustees is not required. 

 

Monitoring Agency 

 

Our Company shall in compliance with Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, appoint a Monitoring Agency, 

prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus, for monitoring the utilization of the proceeds from the Fresh Issue. For 

details in relation to the proposed utilization of the Net Proceeds, see “Objects of the Issue” on page 88. 

 

Green Shoe Option 

 

No green shoe option is contemplated under the Issue. 

 

Experts 
 

Except as disclosed below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions: 

 

Our Company has received a written consent dated October 28, 2024 from our Statutory and the Peer Review Auditor, 

namely, M/s Deepak Goyal and Associates, Chartered Accountants, holding a valid peer review certificate from the 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35
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ICAI, to include their names as required under Section 26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and as an “expert” as defined under section 2(38) of the Companies 

Act, 2013 to the extent and in their capacity as our Statutory Auditor, and in respect of their (a) examination report 

dated March 11, 2025, on the Restated Financial Statement, (b) report dated March 11, 2025 on the statement of 

possible special tax benefits available to our Company and its Shareholders, included in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Our Company has also received written consent dated January 03, 2025, from the independent chartered engineer, 

Abhishek K. Shah, to include their name as required under Section 26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as an “expert” as defined under Section 2(38) of the 

Companies Act, 2013, in relation to their certificate dated January 17, 2025. The consent of the independent chartered 

engineer, Abhishek K. Shah has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

However, the term ‘expert’ shall not be construed to mean an ‘expert’ as defined under U.S. Securities Act. 

 

Illustration of the Book Building Process 
 

Book building, in the context of the Issue, refers to the process of collection of Bids from investors on the basis of the 

Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Forms and the Revision Forms within the Price Band. The Price 

Band and the Minimum Bid Lot will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, and advertised in 

all editions of [], (a widely circulated English national daily newspaper) and all editions of [], (a widely circulated 

Hindi national daily newspaper) and Gujarat edition of [●] (a widely circulated Gujarati daily newspaper, Gujarati 

being the regional language of Gujarat, where our Registered office is located) at least two Working Days prior to the 

Bid/ Issue Opening Date and shall be made available to the Stock Exchanges for the purposes of  uploading on their 

respective websites. Pursuant to the Book Building Process, the Issue Price shall be determined by our Company, in 

consultation with the BRLM after the Bid/ Issue Closing Date. For details, see “Issue Procedure” beginning on page 

376 
 

All Bidders other than Anchor Investors shall only participate through the ASBA process by providing the details of 

their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked by the SCSBs or in the case 

of UPI Bidders, by using the UPI Mechanism. In addition to this, the Retail Individual Investors shall participate 

through the ASBA process by providing the details of their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid 

Amount will be blocked by the SCSBs or by using the UPI Mechanism. Non-Institutional Investors with an application 

size of up to ₹ 5.00 Lakhs shall use the UPI Mechanism and shall also provide their UPI ID in the Bid cum Application 

Form submitted with Syndicate Members, Registered Brokers, Collecting Depository Participants and Registrar and 

Share Transfer Agents. Anchor Investors are not permitted to participate in the Issue through the ASBA process. 

Pursuant to SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, all individual bidders in 

initial public offerings whose application sizes are up to ₹ 5.00 Lakhs shall use the UPI Mechanism. 
 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to withdraw 

or lower the size of their Bids (in terms of the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Retail 

Individual Investors can revise their Bids during the Bid/ Issue Period and withdraw their Bids until the Bid/ Issue 

Closing Date.  Further, Anchor Investors cannot withdraw their Bids after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. 

Allocation to QIBs (other than Anchor Investors) will be on a proportionate basis while allocation to Anchor Investors 

will be on a discretionary basis.  
 

For further details on the method and process of Bidding, see “Issue Structure” and “Issue Procedure” on pages 372 

and 376, respectively. 
 

Each Bidder will be deemed to have acknowledged the above restrictions and the terms of the Issue, by submitting 

their Bid in the Issue. 

 

Our Company will comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and any other directions issued by SEBI in relation 

to this Issue. In this regard, our Company has appointed the Book Running Lead Manager to manage this issue 

and procure Bids for this Issue. 
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The Book Building Process under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Bidding process are subject to change 

from time to time, and the Bidders are advised to make their own judgment about investment through the 

aforesaid processes prior to submitting a Bid in the Issue. 
 

Bidders should note that the Issue is also subject to (i) the final approval of the RoC after filing of the Prospectus 

by our Company with the RoC; and (ii) our Company obtaining final listing and trading approvals from the 

Stock Exchanges, which our Company shall apply for after Allotment as per the prescribed timelines in 

compliance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
 

For further details on the method and procedure for Bidding, see “Issue Structure” and “Issue Procedure” on pages 

372 and 376, respectively. 
 

Underwriting Agreement 
 

After the determination of the Issue Price and allocation of Equity Shares, but prior to the filing of the Prospectus with 

the RoC, our Company intend to enter into the Underwriting Agreement with the Underwriter for the Equity Shares. 

Pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of the Underwriter are subject to certain 

conditions specified therein. 
 

The Underwriting Agreement is dated []. The Underwriter have indicated their intention to underwrite the following 

number of Equity Shares: 

(₹  in Lakhs) 

Name, address, telephone number and 

e-mail address of the Underwriter 

Indicative Number of Equity 

shares of face value of ₹10 

each to be Underwritten 

Amount 

Underwritten  

(₹  in Lakhs)* 

% of the Total 

Issue Size 

Underwritten 

[] [] [] [] 

Total [] [] [] 

 

The above-mentioned is indicative underwriting and will be finalized after determination and finalization of the Basis 

of Allotment and subject to the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

In the opinion of the Board of Directors, the resources of the above-mentioned Underwriter are sufficient to enable 

them to discharge their underwriting obligations in full. The abovementioned Underwriter are registered with SEBI 

under Section 12(1) of the SEBI Act or registered as brokers with the Stock Exchange(s). Our Company has entered 

into the Underwriting Agreement dated [●]. 

 

Allocation of the Underwriter may not necessarily be in proportion to their underwriting commitment. 

Notwithstanding the above table, the Underwriter shall be responsible for ensuring payment with respect to Equity 

Shares allocated to investors procured by them. In the event of any default in payment, the Underwriter, in addition to 

other obligations defined in the Underwriting Agreement, will also be required to procure subscribers or subscribe to 

Equity Shares to the extent of the defaulted amount in accordance with and subject to the terms of the Underwriting 

Agreement. The underwriting arrangement stated above shall not apply to the applications by the ASBA Bidders in 

the Issue, except for ASBA Bids procured by any member of the Syndicate. 

 

The Underwriting Agreement has not been executed as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and will be 

executed after determination of the Issue Price and allocation of Equity Shares, but prior to filing the Prospectus with 

the RoC. 
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

 

The Equity Share capital of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is as set forth below: 

 

(₹  in lakhs) 

 Particulars 
Aggregate value 

at face value 

Aggregate value 

at Issue Price* 

A AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL(1)   

 8,10,10,000 Equity Shares of Face Value of ₹ 10.00 each 8,101.00 - 

   

B  ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL BEFORE THE ISSUE   

 
5,85,34,000 fully paid up Equity Shares of Face Value of ₹ 10.00 each issued & 

fully paid 
5,853.40 - 

   

C 
PRESENT ISSUE IN TERMS OF THIS DRAFT RED HERRING 

PROSPECTUS 
  

 Fresh issue of up to 1,96,00,000 Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each(2) 1,960.00 [] 

   

D ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL AFTER THE ISSUE*   

    7,81,34,000 Equity Shares of Face Value of ₹ 10.00 each 7,813.40 [] 

   

E SECURITIES PREMIUM   

 Before the Issue  9,157.11 

 After the Issue (3) [] 

*      To be updated upon finalization of the Issue Price 

**    Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment.  

(1) For details in relation to changes in the authorized share capital of our Company, see “History and Certain Corporate Matters 

– Amendments to our Memorandum of Association” on page 216.  

(2) The Issue has been authorized by our Board of Directors pursuant to the resolution passed at their meeting dated November 

04, 2024 and our Shareholders have approved the Issue pursuant to special resolution dated November 26, 2024. 

(3) Without adjusting for the issue expenses. 

 

Class of Shares 

 

As on date, our Company has only one class of Share Capital. i.e. Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each only. 

All equity shares are fully paid-up. 

 

Further, our Company has no outstanding convertible instruments as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Notes to the Capital Structure 

 

History of change in authorized Equity Share capital of our Company 

 

1) The Initial Authorized Share Capital of ₹ 1,00,00,000 (Rupees One Crore) consisting of 10,00,000 (Ten Lakhs) 

Equity shares of Face Value of ₹ 10.00 each was increased to ₹ 7,00,00,000 (Rupees Seven Crores) consisting of 

70,00,000 (Seventy Lakhs) Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each pursuant to a Resolution of the shareholders 

dated July 02, 2014. 

 

2) The Authorized Share Capital of ₹ 7,00,00,000 (Rupees Seven Crores) consisting of 70,00,000 (Seventy Lakhs) 

Equity shares of Face Value of ₹ 10.00 each was increased to ₹ 17,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventeen Crores) consisting 

of 1,70,00,000 (One Crore Seventy Lakhs) Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each pursuant to a Resolution 

of the shareholders dated January 24, 2018. 

 

3) The Authorized Share Capital of ₹ 17,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventeen Crores) consisting of 1,70,00,000 (One Crore 

Seventy Lakhs) Equity shares of Face Value of ₹ 10.00 each was increased to ₹ 21,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-

One Crores) consisting of 2,10,00,000 (Two Crores Ten Lakhs) Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each 

pursuant to a Resolution of the shareholders dated February 21, 2018. 
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4) The Authorized Share Capital of ₹ 21,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-One crores) consisting of 2,10,00,000 (Two 

Crores Ten Lakhs) Equity shares of Face Value of ₹ 10.00 each was increased to ₹ 26,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-

Six Crores) consisting of 2,60,00,000 (Two Crore Sixty Lakhs) Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each 

pursuant to a Resolution of the shareholders dated March 14, 2018. 

 

5) The Authorized Share Capital of ₹ 26,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Six Crores) consisting of 2,60,00,000 (Two 

Crores Sixty Lakhs) Equity shares of Face Value of ₹ 10.00 each was increased to ₹ 26,36,50,000 (Rupees Twenty-

Six Crores Thirty-Six Lakhs Fifty Thousand) consisting of 2,63,65,000 (Two Crore Sixty-Three Lakhs Sixty-Five 

Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each pursuant to a Resolution of the shareholders dated 

September 18, 2021. 

 

6) The Authorized Share Capital of ₹ 26,36,50,000 (Rupees Twenty-Six Crores Thirty-Six Lakhs Fifty Thousand) 

consisting of 2,63,65,000 (Two Crores Sixty-Three Lakhs Sixty-Five Thousand) Equity shares of Face Value of 

₹ 10.00 each was increased to ₹ 27,71,50,000 (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crores Seventy One Lakhs Fifty Thousand) 

consisting of 2,77,15,000 (Two Crore Seventy Seven Lakhs Fifteen Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of 

₹ 10.00 each pursuant to a Resolution of the shareholders dated August 16, 2022. 

 

7) The Authorized Share Capital of ₹ 27,71,50,000 (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crores Seventy-One Lakhs Fifty 

Thousand) consisting of 2,77,15,000 (Two Crores Seventy Seven Lakhs Fifteen Thousand) Equity shares of Face 

Value of ₹ 10.00 each was increased to ₹ 28,31,50,000 (Rupees Twenty-Eight Crores Thirty One Lakhs Fifty 

Thousand) consisting of 2,83,15,000 (Two Crore Eighty Three Lakhs Fifteen Thousand) Equity Shares of face 

value of ₹ 10.00 each pursuant to a Resolution of the shareholders dated March 06, 2023. 

 

8) The Authorized Share Capital of ₹ 28,31,50,000 (Rupees Twenty-Eight Crores Thirty-One Lakhs Fifty Thousand) 

consisting of 2,83,15,000 (Two Crores Eighty-Three Lakhs Fifteen Thousand) Equity shares of Face Value of 

₹ 10.00 each was increased to ₹ 28,70,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Eight Crores Seventy Lakhs) consisting of 

2,87,00,000 (Two Crore Eighty-Seven Lakhs) Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each pursuant to a Resolution 

of the shareholders dated April 06, 2024. 

 

9) The Authorized Share Capital of ₹ 28,70,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Eight Crores Seventy Lakhs) consisting of 

2,87,00,000 (Two Crores Eighty-Seven Lakhs) Equity shares of Face Value of ₹ 10.00 each was increased to 

₹ 53,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty-Three Crores) consisting of 5,30,00,000 (Five Crore Thirty Lakhs) Equity Shares of 

face value of ₹ 10.00 each pursuant to a Resolution of the shareholders dated August 08, 2024. 

 

10) The Authorized Share Capital of ₹ 53,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty-Three Crores) consisting of 5,30,00,000 (Five 

Crores Thirty Lakhs) Equity shares of Face Value of ₹ 10.00 each was increased to ₹ 61,01,00,000 (Rupees Sixty-

One Crores One Lakh) consisting of 6,10,10,000 (Six Crore Ten Lakhs Ten Thousand) Equity Shares of face value 

of ₹ 10.00 each pursuant to a merger order dated August 13, 2024. The resolution was approved by the shareholder 

on September 07, 2024. 

 

11) The Authorized Share Capital of ₹ 61,01,00,000 (Rupees Sixty-One Crores One Lakh) consisting of 6,10,10,000 

(Six Crore Ten Lakhs Ten Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each was increased to ₹ 81,01,00,000 

(Rupees Eighty-One Crores One Lakhs) consisting of 8,10,10,000 (Eight Crore Ten Lakhs Ten Thousand) Equity 

Shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each pursuant to a Resolution of the shareholders dated February 17, 2025. 

 

1. Share Capital history of our Company 

 

a. Equity Share Capital 

 

The history of the equity share capital of our Company is set forth in the table below: 

 

Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face value 

per equity 

share (₹ ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

share(₹ ) 

Name of Allottee & number of Equity 

shares allotted 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

allotment 

Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

equity share 

capital(₹ ) 

On Incorporation, 

August 16, 2004 
10,000 10.00 10.00 

1. Rajkumar Kakaram Bansal 
Cash 

Subscription 

to MOA 10,000 1,00,000 
2. Sarojben Rajkumar Bansal 
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March 26, 2015 66,40,000 10.00 10.00 
1. Bidhichand Kakaram Bansal-33,40,000 

Cash 
Rights Issue 

(664:1) 66,50,000 6,65,00,000 
2. Saroj Bhidichand Bansal-33,00,000 

 

March 28, 2018 88,65,682 10.00 20.60 

1. Shankara Trader - 9,14,078 

(Proprietor - Bhupinder Kumar) 

Cash 

Rights Issue 

(1:1)# 
1,55,15,682 15,51,56,820 

2. Kuber Comfin Services - 2,91,262 

(Proprietor - Surinderpal Singh) 

3. Platinum Fincorp - 7,36,408 

(Proprietor - Surinderpal Singh) 

4. Madanlal Bansal - 9,70,874 

5. Madanlal Bansal - 50,09,482 Other than 

Cash 

(Immovable 

Properties) 
6. Gianchand Bansal - 9,43,578 

 

March 20, 2020 1,03,43,788 10.00 N.A. 
1. Madanlal Bansal - 1,03,43,773 

N.A. 
Bonus Issue 

(Ratio 2:3) 
2,58,59,470 25,85,94,700 

2. Nikhil Gupta - 15 

 

October 19, 2021 5,04,902 10.00 102.00 

1. Sai Infinium Private Limited 

(Formerly known as Sai Bandhan 

Infinnium Private Limited) 

Cash 
Preferential 

Issue 
2,63,64,372 26,36,43,720 

 

August 26, 2022 13,33,350 10.00  149.99 

1. Sai Infinium Private Limited  

(Formerly known as Sai Bandhan 

Infinnium Private Limited) 

Cash 
Preferential 

Issue 
2,76,97,722 27,69,77,220 

 

March 21, 2023 4,30,000 10.00 175.00 1. Fidelis International Private Limited Cash 
Private 

Placement 
2,81,27,722 28,12,77,220 

         

Shares cancelled 

due to Merger 

cross holding 

(22,68,252)   

1. Sai Infinium Private Limited* - 

1,838,252 

2. Fidelis International Private Limited** -

4,30,000 

 

Crosss 

Holding of 

mergerd 

entities 

2,58,59,470 25,85,94,700 

 

September 11, 

2024 
8,06,200 10.00 150.00 

1. Devang Deliwala - 1,33,440 

Cash 
Private 

Placement 
2,66,65,670 26,66,56,700 

2. Mehul Nagadia - 1,33,440 

3. Pravinkumar Patel - 2,00,160 

4. Radha Shah - 3,39,160 

         

September 11, 

2024 
26,805,000 - - 

1. Madanlal Bansal 26,802,320 

2. Nikhil Gupta 2,680 
- 

Merged 

Order 
5,34,70,670 53,47,06,700 

         

September 12, 

2024 
9,78,560 10.00 150.00 1. Bharat Mehta - 9,78,560 Cash 

Preferential 

Issue 
5,44,49,230 54,44,92,300 

 

September 13, 

2024 
11,50,770 10.00 150.00 

1. Nikhil Gupta - 294 

Cash 
Preferential 

Issue 
5,56,00,000 55,60,00,000 

2. Ishu Bansal - 2,394 

3. Urja Ships Private Limited - 7,08,842 

4. Rekha Shah – 3,39,160 

5. Yogesh Sarvaiya - 66,720 

6. Hemangini Pitroda - 33,360 

 

December 09, 

2024 
9,34,000 10.00 150.00 1. Devansh Infinium Private Limited Cash 

Private 

Placement 
5,65,34,000 56,53,40,000 

 

December 11, 

2024 
10,00,000 10.00 150.00 1. Devansh Infinium Private Limited Cash 

Private 

Placement 
5,75,34,000 57,53,40,000 

 

December 13, 

2024 
10,00,000 10.00 150.00 1. Devansh Infinium Private Limited Cash 

Private 

Placement 
5,85,34,000 58,53,40,000 

         

Total 5,85,34,000 10.00 - - - - - - 
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* As an integral part of the scheme of merger, Sai Infinium Private Limited (“SIPL”) (Formerly known as Sai Bandhan Infinnium Private 

Limited) was merged into the Company and 18,38,252 equity shares held by SIPL in the Company were cancelled; and accordingly the 

paid-up share capital of the Company was reduced to the extent of such 18,38,252 equity shares held by SIPL. 

** As an integral part of the scheme of merger, Fidelis International Private Limited (“FIPL”) was merged with the Company and the 

4,30,000 equity shares held by FIPL in the Company were cancelled; and accordingly the paid-up share capital of the Company was 

reduced to the extent of such 4,30,000 equity shares held by FIPL.  

 

#The Board of Directors has approved Rights Issue in the ratio of 1:1 Equity shares i.e 66,50,000 Rights Issue of Shares. However, 

the Company has received applications for 88,65,682 Equity Shares. In this regard, the Board has accepted applications for a total of 

88,65,685 Equity Shares and has allotted the same at an Issue price of ₹ 20.60 per share. 

 

2. Issue of shares for consideration other than cash or by way of bonus issue or out of revaluation reserves 

 

a) Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares out of revaluation reserves since its incorporation. 

 

b) Except as stated below, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares for consideration other than cash or by 

way of bonus issue, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Date of 

allotment 
Name of Allottee 

Number of 

Shares 

allotted 

Face value 

per Share 

(₹ ) 

Issue 

price per 

Share 

(₹ ) 

Reasons for allotment 

March 28, 

2018 

 

1. Madanlal Bansal  

 

50,09,482 10.00 20.60 

Rights Issue (1:1) 

 

Immovable Properties 

as Consideration Other 

Than Cash 

March 20, 

2020 

1. Madanlal Bansal - 1,03,43,773 
1,03,43,788 10.00 NA 

Bonus issue in the ratio 

of 2:3 2. Nikhil Gupta - 15 

 

3. Issue of shares at a price lower than the Issue Price in the last year 

 

The Offer Price shall be determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM and in accordance with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations after the Bid / Offer Closing Date. 

 

Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares at a price which may be lower than the Issue Price, during a period 

of one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

4. Issue of Equity Shares pursuant to schemes of arrangement 

 

Except as disclosed below, our Company has not issued or allotted any Equity Shares pursuant to any scheme of 

arrangement approved under Sections 391 to 394 of the Companies Act, 1956 or Sections 230-234 of the 

Companies Act, 2013. 

 

Date of 

allotment 
Name of Allottee 

Number of 

Shares 

allotted 

Face 

value per 

Share (₹ ) 

Issue 

price per 

Share (₹ ) 

Reasons for allotment 

September 

11, 2024 

1. Madanlal Bansal 26,802,320 

2. Nikhil Gupta 2,680 
2,68,05,000 10.00 10.00 

Allotted pursuant to the 

Scheme of Merger of     

Fidelis International Private 

Limited and Sai Infinium 

Private Limited (Formerly 

known as Sai Bandhan 

Infinnium Private Limited) 

by our Company 

 

5. Issue of Equity shares under employee stock option schemes 

 

As on the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company does not have an employee stock option plan. 
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6. Build-up of Promoters shareholding, Minimum Promoter’s Contribution and lock-in 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters, Ishu Bansal holds 4,31,78,960 Equity Shares 

and Devansh Infinium Private Limited holds 68,26,000 equivalent to 85.43% of the Equity Share capital of our 

Company on a fully diluted basis. All the Equity Shares held by our promoters were fully paid- up on the respective 

dates of allotment of such Equity Shares. 

 

a) Build-up of the Equity Shareholding of our Promoters in our Company 

 

The details regarding the build-up of the Equity Shares held by our promoters in the Company since incorporation 

is set forth in the table below: 
ISHU BANSAL 

Date of allotment/ 

transfer 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted/ 

transferred 

Nature of transaction 
Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share (₹ ) 

Issue 

price/ 

Transfer 

price per 

Equity 

Share (₹ ) 

% of the pre-

Issue capital 

(%) 

% of the 

post-Issue 

capital (%) 

June 29, 2023 25,859,433 

Transfer of Equity Shares 

by way of Gift from 
Madanlal Bansal 

NA 10.00 NA 44.18 33.09 

March 25, 2024  (2,549) 
Transfer of Equity Shares 

to Nikhil Gupta 
Cash 10.00 10.00 Negligible Negligible 

June 10, 2024 (739,480) 
Transfer of Equity Shares 

by way of Gift to 

Vijaykumar Bansal 

NA 10.00 NA 1.26 (0.95) 

June 25, 2024 

(4,03,158) 
Transfer of Equity Shares 

to Urja Ships Private 

Limited 

Cash 10.00 

20.00 0.69 (0.52) 

(11,12,000) 
Transfer of Equity Shares 

to Dimple Kothari 

20.00 
1.90 (1.42) 

(27,80,000) 
Transfer of Equity Shares 

to Sandeep Kothari 

20.00 
4.75 (3.56) 

(38,92,000) 

Transfer of Equity Shares 

to Devansh Infinium 
Private Limited 

20.60 6.65 (4.98) 

(5,56,000) 

Transfer of Equity Shares 

to Breamer Subsea Private 
Limited 

20.00 0.95 

 

(0.71) 

September 13, 

2024 
2,394 Preferential Issue Cash  10.00 150.00 Negligible Negligible 

September 15, 

2024 
2,68,02,320 

Transfer of Equity Shares 
by way of Gift from 

Madanlal Bansal 

NA 10.00 NA 45.79 34.30 

Total  43,178,960 - - 10.00 - 73.77 55.26 

 

 
DEVANSH INFINIUM PRIVATE LIMITED 

Date of allotment/ 

transfer 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted/ 

transferred 

Nature of transaction 
Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share (₹ ) 

Issue 

price/ 

Transfer 

price per 

Equity 

Share (₹ ) 

% of the pre-

Issue capital 

(%) 

% of the 

post-Issue 

capital (%) 

June 25, 2024 38,92,000 
Transfer of Equity Shares 

from Ishu Bansal 
Cash  10.00 20.60 6.65 4.98 

December 09, 

2024 
9,34,000 Private Placement  Cash  10.00 150.00 1.60 1.20 

December 11, 

2024 
10,00,000 Private Placement  Cash  10.00 150.00 1.17 1.28 

December 13, 

2024 
10,00,000 Private Placement  Cash 10.00 150.00 1.17 1.28 

Total  68,26,000 - - 10.00 - 11.66 8.74 
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7. As on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, none of the Equity Shares held by our Promoter are pledged. 

 

8. Equity shareholding of our Promoter and Promoter Group 

 

Set forth below is the equity shareholding of our Promoter and Promoter Group in our Company as on the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, on a fully diluted basis: 

 

Sr. No. Name of shareholder 

Pre-Issue Post-Issue* 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Equity Share 

capital (%) on a 

fully diluted 

basis 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Equity 

Share 

capital (%) 

(A) Promoter 

1.  Ishu Bansal 4,31,78,960 73.77% 4,31,78,960 55.26% 

2.  Devansh Infinium Private Limited 68,26,000 11.66% 68,26,000 8.74% 

3.  Shivnarayan Bansal - - - - 

Total (A) 5,00,04,960 85.43%  64.00% 

(B) Promoter Group 

4.  - - - - - 

Total (B) - - - - 

Total (A+B) 5,00,04,960 85.43% 5,00,04,960 64.00% 

* Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment 

 

9. Details of Promoter contribution and lock-in  

 

(a) Pursuant to Regulations 14 and 16(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, an aggregate of 20% of the fully diluted 

Post-Issue Equity Share capital of our Company held by the Promoter shall be locked in for a period of 03 

(Three) years as minimum promoters’ contribution from the date of Allotment (“Promoter Contribution”), and 

the Promoters’ shareholding in excess of 20% of the fully diluted Post-Issue Equity Share capital shall be 

locked-in for a period of 01 (One) year from the date of Allotment. 

 

(b) Details of the Equity Shares to be locked-in for 03 (Three) years from the date of Allotment as Promoters’ 

Contribution are set forth in the table below. 

 

Name of the 

Promoter 

Date of 

allotment 

of the 

Equity 

Shares** 

Nature of 

transaction 

Face 

value 

(₹ ) 

Issue/ 

acquisition 

price per 

Equity 

Share 

(₹ ) 

No. of Equity 

Shares 

locked-in* 

Post-

Issue 

paid-up 

capital * 

(%) 

Date up to 

which the 

Equity Shares 

are subject to 

lock-in 

 [●] [●] [●] [●] [●] [●] [●] 

Total [●] [●]  

* Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment. 

** Equity Shares allotted / transferred to our Promoter were fully paid-up at the time of allotment /transfer 

 

(c) Our Promoter has given consent to include such number of Equity Shares held by him as may constitute 20% 

of the fully diluted Post-Issue Equity Share capital of our Company as Promoter Contribution. Our Promoter 

has agreed not to sell, transfer, charge, pledge or otherwise encumber in any manner, the Promoter Contribution 

from the date of filing this Draft Red Herring Prospectus until the expiry of the lock-in period specified above, 

or for such other time as required under SEBI ICDR Regulations, except as may be permitted, in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

(d) Our Company undertakes that the Equity Shares that shall be locked-in are not and will not be ineligible for 

computation of Promoter Contribution in terms of Regulation 15 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In this 

connection, we confirm the following: 
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(i) The Equity Shares issued for Promoter Contribution do not include equity shares acquired in the three 

immediately preceding years (a) for consideration other than cash involving revaluation of assets or 

capitalization of intangible assets; or (b) resulting from a bonus issue of Equity Shares out of revaluation 

reserves or unrealized profits of our Company or from a bonus issuance of equity shares against Equity 

Shares, which are otherwise ineligible for computation of Promoter Contribution; 

 

(ii) The Promoter Contribution does not include any Equity Shares acquired during the immediately preceding 

one year at a price lower than the price at which the Equity Shares are being issued to the public in the Issue; 

 

(iii) Our Company has not been formed by the conversion of a partnership firm or a limited liability partnership 

firm into a company and hence, no Equity Shares have been issued in the one year immediately preceding 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus pursuant to conversion from a partnership firm; and 

 

(iv) The Equity Shares forming part of the Promoter Contribution are not subject to any pledge. 

 

(v) All the Equity Shares held by our Promoter shall be held in dematerialized form.  

 

10. Details of Equity Shares locked- in for six months 

 

In terms of Regulation 17 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the entire Pre-Issue equity share capital of our Company 

(other than the Promoter’s Contribution and Equity shares held in excess of promoter contribution) will be locked-

in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment except for the Promoter Contribution which shall be locked 

for a period of 18 months as detailed above in 8(a) above. 

 

11. Lock-in of Equity Shares Allotted to Anchor Investors 

 

Any Equity Shares Allotted to Anchor Investors in the Anchor Investor Portion shall be locked in the following 

manner:  

 

There shall be a lock-in of 90 days on 50% of the Equity Shares allotted to the Anchor Investors from the date of 

allotment, and a lock-in of 30 days on the remaining 50% of the Equity Shares allotted to the Anchor Investors 

from the date of allotment. 

 

12. Recording on non-transferability of Equity Shares locked-in 

 

As required under Regulation 20 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that the details of the 

Equity Shares locked-in are recorded by the relevant Depository. 

 

13. Other requirements in respect of lock-in 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Equity Shares held by our Promoters and locked-in may 

be transferred to and amongst the members of our Promoter Group or to any new promoter, subject to continuation 

of the lock-in in the hands of the transferees for the remaining period and compliance with the Takeover 

Regulations, as applicable. 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 21 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Equity Shares held by our Promoters and locked-in, as 

mentioned above, may be pledged as collateral security for a loan granted by a scheduled commercial bank, a 

public financial institution, NBFC-SI or a housing finance company, subject to the following: 

 

(a) With respect to the Equity Shares locked-in for six months from the date of Allotment, such pledge of the 

Equity Shares must be one of the terms of the sanction of the loan. 

 

(b) With respect to the Equity Shares locked-in as Promoter Contribution for 3 (three) years from the date of 

Allotment, the loan must have been granted to our Company for the purpose of financing one or more of the 

objects of the Issue, which is not applicable in the context of this Issue. 
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However, the relevant lock-in period shall continue post the invocation of the pledge referenced above, and the 

relevant transferee shall not be eligible to transfer to the Equity Shares till the relevant lock-in period has expired 

in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

In terms of Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by persons other than the 

Promoters and locked-in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment in the issue may be transferred 

to any other person holding the Equity Shares which are locked-in, subject to continuation of the lock-in in the 

hands of transferees for the remaining period and compliance with the Takeover Regulations.  

 

14. Shareholding Pattern of our Company 

 

The table below presents the shareholding pattern of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank] 
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Category 

 

Category of 

shareholder 

No. of 

sharehol

ders 

No. of fully 

paid up 

equity 

shares held 

No. of 

Partly 

paid-up 

equity 

shares held 

Number of 

shares 

underlying 

Depository 

Receipts 

Total no. of 

shares held 

VII=IV+V

+VI 

Shareholding 

as a % of 

total number 

of shares 

(calculated as 

per 

SCRR,1957) 

As % of 

(A+B+ C2) 

Number of Voting Rights held in 

each class of securities* 

Number of 

shares 

Underlying 

Outstanding 

convertible 

securities 

(including 

Warrants) 

Shareholding, as 

a % assuming 

full conversion of 

convertible 

securities (as a 

percentage of 

diluted share 

capital) 

(XI)=(VII)+(X) 

As a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of 

Locked in 

shares** 

Number of 

Shares 

pledged or 

otherwise 

encumbered 

Number of 

equity 

shares held 

in 

demateriali

zed form 

Number of Voting Rights 
Total 

as a % 

of 

(A+B+

C) 

Num

ber 

(a) 

As a % 

of total 

Shares 

held (b) 

Num

ber 

(a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

shares 

held 

(b) 

Equity 

Shares 

Othe

rs 

Clas

s 

Total 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII IX X XI XII XIII XIV 

(A) 
Promoter and 

Promoter Group 
2 5,00,04,960 - - 5,00,04,960 85.43 5,00,04,960 - 5,00,04,960 85.43 - - - - - - 5,00,04,960 

(B) Public 16 85,29,040 - - 85,29,040 14.57 85,29,040 - 85,29,040 14.57 
- 

 
- - - - - 85,29,040 

i.  Nikhil Gupta 1 5,540 - - 5,540 0.01 5,540  5,540 0.01 - - - - - - 5,540 

ii.  

Shirdi Steel Traders 

(Honey Rajkumar 

Bansal) 

1 10 - - 10 Negligible 10  10 
Negligi

ble 
- - - - - - 10 

iii.  
Urja Ships Private 

Limited 
1 11,12,000 - - 11,12,000 1.90 11,12,000  11,12,000 1.90 - - - - - - 11,12,000 

iv.  Dimple Kothari 1 11,12,000 - - 11,12,000 1.90 11,12,000  11,12,000 1.90 - - - - - - 11,12,000 

v.  Sandeep Kothari 1 27,80,000 - - 27,80,000 4.75 27,80,000  27,80,000 4.75 - - - - - - 27,80,000 

vi.  
Kapoorchand 
Kakaram Bansal 

1 7,39,480 - - 7,39,480 1.26 7,39,480  7,39,480 1.26 - - - - - - 7,39,480 

vii.  
Breamer Subsea 

Private Limited 
1 5,56,000 - - 5,56,000 0.95 5,56,000  5,56,000 0.95 - - - - - - 5,56,000 

viii.  Bharat Vadilal Mehta 1 9,78,560 - - 9,78,560 1.67 9,78,560  9,78,560 1.67 - - - - - - 9,78,560 

ix.  Devang Deliwala 1 1,33,440 - - 1,33,440 0.23 1,33,440  1,33,440 0.23 - - - - - - 1,33,440 

x.  
Nagadia Mehul 

Pravinbhai 
1 1,33,440 - - 1,33,440 0.23 1,33,440  1,33,440 0.23 - - - - - - 1,33,440 

xi.  Pravinkumar Patel 1 2,00,160 - - 2,00,160 0.34 2,00,160  2,00,160 0.34 - - - - - - 2,00,160 

xii.  Radha Vipul Shah 1 3,39,160 - - 3,39,160 0.58 3,39,160  3,39,160 0.58 - - - - - - 3,39,160 

xiii.  Rekha Shah 1 3,39,160 - - 3,39,160 0.58 3,39,160  3,39,160 0.58 - - - - - - 3,39,160 

xiv.  Yogesh Sarvaiya 1 66,720 - - 66,720 0.11 66,720  66,720 0.11 - - - - - - 66,720 

xv.  Hemangini Pitroda 1 33,360 - - 33,360 0.06 33,360  33,360 0.06 - - - - - - 33,360 

xvi.  
Ishvama Impex - Prop 
Sanjeevkumar 

Sharma 

1 10 - - 10 Negligible 10  10 
Negligi

ble 
- - - - - - 10 

(C) 
Non 

Promoter- Non Public 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C1) 
Shares 

underlying DRs 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C2) 
Shares held by 

Employee Trusts 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

 Total 16 5,85,34,000 - - 5,85,34,000 100.00 5,85,34,000 - 5,85,34,000 100.00 - - - - - - 5,85,34,000 

           *As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 1 Equity Share holds 1 vote.  

**Shall be locked-in on or before filing of Prospectus with NSE, BSE, SEBI & RoC 
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15. Other details of Shareholding of our Company 
 

(a) As on the date of the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has 16 (Sixteen) Shareholders 

who hold Equity Shares. 

 

(b) Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up Share Capital of our Company, as 

on the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder No. of Equity Shares Equity Share capital (%) 

1. Ishu Bansal 4,31,78,960 73.77 

2. Devansh Infinium Private Limited 68,26,000 11.66 

3. Sandeep Kothari 27,80,000 4.75 

4. Urja Ships Private Limited 11,12,000 1.90 

5. Dimple Kothari 11,12,000 1.90 

6. Bharat Mehta 9,78,560 1.67 

7. Kapoorchand Bansal 7,39,480 1.26 

Total 5,67,27,000 96.91 

 

(c) Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up Share Capital of our Company, as 

of 10 days prior to the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder No. of Equity Shares Equity Share capital (%) 

1. Ishu Bansal 4,31,78,960 73.77 

2. Devansh Infinium Private Limited 68,26,000 11.66 

3. Sandeep Kothari 27,80,000 4.75 

4. Urja Ships Private Limited 11,12,000 1.90 

5. Dimple Kothari 11,12,000 1.90 

6. Bharat Mehta 9,78,560 1.67 

7. Kapoorchand Bansal 7,39,480 1.26 

Total 5,67,27,000 96.91 

 

(d) Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up Share Capital of our Company, as 

of one year prior to the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder No. of Equity Shares Equity Share capital (%) 

1.  Ishu Bansal 2,58,56,884 99.99 

Total 2,58,56,884 99.99 

 

(e) Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up Share Capital of our Company, as 

of two years prior to the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder No. of Equity Shares Equity Share capital (%) 

1. Madanlal Bansal 2,58,59,433 91.94 

2. 

Sai Infinium Private Limited (formally 

known as Sai Bandhan Infinnium Private 

Limited) 

18,38,252 6.54 

3. Fidelis International Private Limited 43,00,000 1.52 

Total 2,81,27,685 100.00 

 

16. Except for the allotment of Equity Shares without differential voting rights pursuant to the Fresh Issue, our 

Company presently does not intend or propose to alter its capital structure for a period of six months from the 

Bid/Issue Opening Date, by way of split or consolidation of the denomination of Equity Shares or further issue of 

Equity Shares (including issue of securities convertible into or exchangeable, directly or indirectly for Equity 
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Shares) whether on a preferential basis or by way of bonus issue of Equity Shares or on a rights basis or by way of 

further public issue of Equity Shares or qualified institutions placements or otherwise. 

 

17. There are no outstanding options or convertible securities, including any outstanding warrants or rights to convert 

debentures, loans or other instruments convertible into our Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

18. All Equity Shares held by our Promoters are in dematerialized form as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

19. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, except for Mr. Nikhil Gupta and Mr. Sandeep Kothari, none 

of our other Directors or Key Management Personnel hold any Equity Shares of our Company. For further details, 

please see “Our Management” on page 221.  

 

20. Except as disclosed below, none of the members of the Promoter Group, the Promoters, or the Directors and their 

relatives have purchased or sold any securities of our Company during the period of six months immediately 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Date of 

transfer 

Name of 

transferor 
Name of Transferee 

No. of 

equity 

shares 

Face 

Value per 

Equity 

Share(₹ ) 

Transfer 

price per 

Equity Share 

(₹ ) 

December 01, 

2024 
Nikhil Gupta  Honey Rajkumar Bansal 10 

10.00 10.00 
December 01, 

2024 
Nikhil Gupta  Sanjeev Radheyshyam Sharma 10 

 

21. There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoter, members of the Promoter Group, our Directors 

and their relatives have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company during a period of 

six months immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

22. Our Company, the Promoter, the Directors and the Book Running Lead Manager have no existing buyback 

arrangements and or any other similar arrangements for the purchase of Equity Shares being offered through the 

Issue. 

 

23. All Equity Shares issued pursuant to the Issue shall be fully paid-up at the time of Allotment and there are no partly 

paid-up Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

24. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the Book Running Lead Manager and their respective 

associates (as defined in the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992 do not 

hold any Equity Shares of our Company. The Book Running Lead Manager and their affiliates may engage in the 

transactions with and perform services for our Company in the ordinary course of business or may in the future 

engage in commercial banking and investment banking transactions with our Company for which they may in the 

future receive customary compensation. 

 

25. Promoter or other members of our Promoter Group will not participate in the Issue. 

 

26. There will be no further issue of Equity Shares whether by way of issue of bonus shares, preferential allotment, 

rights issue or in any other manner during the period commencing from filing of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

with SEBI until the Equity Shares are listed on the Stock Exchanges pursuant to the Issue or all application monies 

have been refunded, or the application moneys are unblocked in the ASBA Accounts on account of non- listing, 

under-subscription etc., as the case may be. 

 

27. Our Company shall ensure that any transaction in the Equity Shares by our Promoter and our Promoter Group 

during the period between the date of filing this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and the date of closure of the Issue 

shall be reported to the Stock Exchanges within 24 hours of such transaction. 
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28. No person connected with the Issue, including, but not limited to, the Book Running Lead Manager, the members 

of the Syndicate, our Company, our Directors, our Promoter, members of our Promoter Group, shall issue or make 

payment of any incentive, whether direct or indirect, in the nature of discount, commission and allowance, except 

for fees or commission for services rendered in relation to the Issue, in any manner, whether in cash or kind or 

services or otherwise, to any Bidder for making a Bid. 

 

29. There shall be only one denomination of the Equity Shares, unless otherwise permitted by law. 
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OBJECTS OF THE ISSUE  

 

Issue of up to 1,96,00,000 Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10 each of our Company at an Issue price of ₹ [●]/- per 

Equity Share (including a premium of ₹ [●] per Equity Share), aggregating up to ₹ [●] Lakhs, subject to finalization 

of Basis of Allotment. For details, see “Summary of the Issue Document” and “The Issue” on pages 22 and 62, 

respectively. 

 

Objects of the Issue  

 

Our Company proposes to utilize the Net Proceeds towards funding of the following objects: 

 

1) Funding of capital expenditure requirements towards setting up of the 17.4 MW Hybrid Power Plant - 

Gangiyavadar, Wankaner, Gujarat; 

 

2) Funding of capital expenditure requirements towards setting up of the Mild Steel (“MS”) Structures Rolling Mill 

– Bhavnagar, Gujarat;  

 

3) Purchase of Cargo Vessel (“Ship - Corsica”) for Ship Breaking Plant – Alang, Bhavnagar, Gujarat; 

 

4) General Corporate Purposes. 

 

(Collectively referred as the “Objects”) 

 

In addition, our Company expects to receive the benefits of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges, which 

include, inter alia, enhancement of our Company’s visibility and brand image, and creation of a public market for the 

Equity Shares in India. 

 

The main objects and objects incidental and ancillary to the main objects set out in the Memorandum of Association 

enable us (i) to undertake our existing business activities; and (ii) to undertake the activities proposed to be funded 

from the Net Proceeds. 

 

Net Proceeds 

 

The details of the Net Proceeds of the Issue are set out below: 

(₹  in Lakhs) 
Particulars Amount 

Gross proceeds of the Issue* [] 

(Less) Issue-related expenses* [] 

Net Proceeds [] 

* To be finalized upon determination of the Issue Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

 

Utilization of Net Proceeds and Schedule of Deployment 

 

We propose to deploy the Net Proceeds towards the Objects in accordance with the estimated schedule of 

implementation and deployment of funds as follows: 

(₹  in lakhs) 

S. No. Particulars 

Total 

Estimated 

Cost 

Amount to be 

funded 

from the Net 

Proceeds 

Estimated 

Deployment 

Fiscal 2026 

1)  

Funding of capital expenditure requirements towards 

setting up of the 17.4 MW Hybrid Power Plant - 

Gangiyavadar, Wankaner, Gujarat 

13,033.44(1) 13,000.00(2) 13,000.00 

2)  

Funding of capital expenditure requirements towards 

setting up of the Mild Steel (“MS”) Structures Rolling 

Mill – Bhavnagar, Gujarat;  

11,536.30(3) 6,500.00(4) 6,500.00 
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S. No. Particulars 

Total 

Estimated 

Cost 

Amount to be 

funded 

from the Net 

Proceeds 

Estimated 

Deployment 

Fiscal 2026 

3)  
Purchase of Cargo Vessel (“Ship Corsica”) for Ship 

Breaking Plant – Alang, Bhavnagar, Gujarat; 
1914.07(5) 1,900.00(6) 1,900.00 

4)  General Corporate Purposes# [] [] [] 

 Total [] [] [] 
(1) Total estimated cost of the Proposed Project is ₹ 13,033.44 Lakhs as certified by R. K. Associates Valuers & 

Techno Engineering Consultants (P) Limited. 
(2) The estimated cost of the Proposed Project is ₹ 13,033.44 Lakhs out of which ₹ 33.44 Lakhs will be deployed out 

of internal accruals.  
(3) Total estimated cost of the Proposed Project is ₹ 11,536.30 Lakhs as certified by Cavalry Advisors LLP. 

(4) The estimated cost of the Proposed Project is ₹ 11,536.30 Lakhs out of which ₹ 5,036.30 Lakhs will be deployed, 

out of internal accruals.  
(5) Total estimated cost of the Proposed Project is ₹ 1,914.07 Lakhs. 

(6) The estimated cost of the Proposed Project is ₹ 1,914.07 Lakhs out of which ₹ 14.07 Lakh will be deployed, out of 

internal accruals. 
 

#To be finalized upon determination of the Issue Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The 

amount utilized for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds.  

 

The fund requirements, the deployment of funds and the intended use of the Net Proceeds as described herein are 

based on our current business plan, management estimates, current and valid quotations and other commercial and 

technical factors. However, such fund requirements and deployment of funds have not been appraised by any bank, 

or financial institution. We may have to revise our funding requirements and deployment on account of a variety of 

factors such as our financial and market condition, business and strategy, competition, negotiation with vendors, 

variation in cost estimates on account of factors, incremental pre-operative expenses and other external factors such 

as changes in the business environment and interest or exchange rate fluctuations, which may not be within the control 

of our management. This may entail rescheduling or revising the planned expenditure and funding requirements, 

including the expenditure for a particular purpose at the discretion of our management, subject to compliance with 

applicable laws. Our historical capital expenditure may not be reflective of our future capital expenditure plans. 

 

In the event that the estimated utilization of the Net Proceeds in a scheduled fiscal year is not completely met, due to 

the reasons stated above, the same shall be utilized in the next fiscal year, as may be determined by our Company, in 

accordance with applicable laws. If the actual utilization towards any of the Objects is lower than the proposed 

deployment such balance will be used for future growth opportunities including funding other existing objects of the 

Issue, if required, and towards general corporate purposes to the extent that the total amount to be utilized towards 

general corporate purposes will not exceed 25% of the gross Proceeds in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

For details on risks involved, please see the section entitled “Risk Factors” on page 30. 

 

In case of a shortfall in the Net Proceeds or any increase in the actual utilization of funds earmarked for the Objects, 

our Company may explore a range of options including utilizing our internal accruals and/or availing additional 

borrowings. 

 

Means of Finance 

 

The fund requirements set out for the aforesaid objects of the Issue are proposed to be met entirely from the Net 

Proceeds and Internal accruals. Accordingly, our Company confirms that there is no requirement to make firm 

arrangements of finance through verifiable means towards at least 75% of the stated means of finance, excluding the 

amount to be raised from the Fresh Issue and existing identifiable accruals, as prescribed under Regulation 7(1)(e) of 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations and Paragraph 9(C)(1) of Part A of Schedule VI.  
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Details of the Objects 

 

Our Board at its meeting held on April 01, 2025 approved the proposed Objects of the Issue and the respective amounts 

proposed to be utilized from the Net Proceeds for each object. 

 

Details of the Objects 

 

1) Funding of capital expenditure requirements towards setting up of the 17.4 MW Hybrid Power Plant - 

Gangiyavadar, Wankaner, Gujarat; 

 

Our manufacturing plant located at Survey No. 1020/ 1021/1, Charmardi Village, taluka – Vallbhipur, Bhavnagar - 

364310, Gujarat, requires a continuous power supply for manufacturing TMT Bars and billets. The energy-intensive 

processes require power, which is currently sourced from Paschim Gujarat Vij Company Limited (“PGVCL”), 

Electricity Distributor in Western Region of Gujarat. For further detail refer “Our Business” on page 186. 

 

In order to reduce the power expenses and improve energy efficiency, we are proposing to establish 17.4 MW Hybrid 

Power Project (4*2.1 MW WTG + 9 MW Solar DC) with 66 kV Connectivity Voltage in Village Sardharka, Taluka 

- Wankaner, District – Morbi 363621, Gujarat –. The electricity generated by the solar hybrid power plant will be 

supplied into the local government’s grid. In return, the government will credit the generated power towards the 

electricity consumption of our TMT Bars and billets manufacturing plant in Bhavnagar, Gujarat. This arrangement 

will help to reduce the overall electricity costs for the plant, as the energy produced by the solar hybrid power system 

will be used to offset the manufacturing plant’s electricity bill. This not only supports cost savings but also aligns with 

our goal to improve energy efficiency and sustainability in our operations. 

 

17.4 MW Hybrid Power Project will consist of the following: 

 

Wind Power Project 

8.4 MW project (4 Wind Turbine Generators 

WTG of 2.1 MW each will be installed) 

Make: Suzlon 

Model: S120 2.1 MW 

Hub height: 140 Meter  

Rotor Diameter: 120 Meter 

Solar Power Project 

9 MW DC 

Inverters: String Inverter, 1500V 

Make: Tier 1 

MMS: Hot dip galvanized/ galvalume steel, Fix Tilt 

 

Estimated Generation: 

 

Wind Power Project  Approx. 68 Lakhs/ WTG*/ Year 

Solar Power Project Approx. 16.25 Lakhs/ MW DC* 

Estimated Hybrid Generation: 

Approx. 49.79 Lakhs KWh*/ MW/ Year 

Wind: 4 nos. of WTG x 68 Lakhs KWh = 272 Lacs KWh/Year 

Solar: 9 MW DC x 16.25 Lakhs KWh = 146.25 Lakhs KWh/Year 

Total Hybrid Generation: 418.25 Lakhs KWh/ Year 

* WTG = Wind Turbine Generator, MW DC = Megawatt Direct Current and kWh = kilowatt-hour 
 

The total estimated cost for setting up of the 17.4 MW Captive Wind Solar Hybrid Power Plant is ₹ 13,033.44 lakhs 

as certified by report dated February 15, 2025 by R. K. Associates Valuers & Techno Engineering Consultants (P) 

Ltd. Our Company proposes to utilize a portion of the Net Proceeds amounting to ₹ 13,000.00 Lakhs for setting up of 

17.4 MW Hybrid Power Plant and the balance amount of ₹ 33.44 Lakhs will be met through internal accruals.  

 

A Tripartite Agreement for the Engineering, Procurement, and Construction (“EPC”) of the 17.4 MW Hybrid Power 

Project was signed on March 07, 2025, between the following parties: 

 

1. Opera Energy Private Limited (“Project Developer” or “Holding Company” or “Opera Energy”) situated at A 602 

– 604, World Trade Tower, Sarkhej Gandhinagar Highway, Makarba, Ahmedabad-380 051, Gujarat. 
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2. Opera Engitech Private Limited (“Power Producer” or “Subsidiary of Opera Energy” or “Opera Engtech”) situated 

at Shreeji Plaza, 201, Main Road, Valkeshwari, Jamnagar 361008, Gujarat. 

 

3. Sai Infinium Limited (“Company”) 

 

As per the agreement, Opera Engitech will enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) with Opera Energy 

to grant Opera Energy the right to use its connectivity infrastructure and land. Opera Engitech will be responsible for 

obtaining all necessary approvals and permits for the installation and operation of the plant. It will also manage the 

evacuation process to ensure seamless power transmission. The land, including the pathways for Wind Turbine 

Generator (“WTG”) locations, will be provided by Opera Engitech. The agreement is valid for 6 months from the date 

of submission. 

 

Further, MOU between Opera Engitech and Opera Energy was signed on March 08, 2025 for the purpose of 

establishing the terms of understanding between Power Producer & Project Developer and for the execution of 

Turnkey Wind Solar Hybrid EPC project whereby power producer will provide connectivity, and project developer 

will undertake the EPC works. Opera Energy shall also handle all payment related to the project on behalf of Opera 

Engitech.      

 

Opera Energy Private Limited and Opera Engitech Private Limited are not related to either of our Promoters or 

Directors.  

 

Land and site development 

 

The proposed plant will be set up on land leased by Opera Engitech Private Limited, in accordance with the tripartite 

agreement signed between our Company, Opera Energy & Opera Engitech on March 07, 2025 and is located at village 

Sardharka, Tal. Wankaner, Dist. Morbi -363621 Gujarat. 

 

Procuring of Land 

Type of Land Private 

 

For Wind 

On lease basis (With Mortgage able lease rights). 

 

Note: Per WTG 1 Acre with NA & balance 1.5 Acre without NA with agreement of easmentary 

rights 

For Solar On Lease basis with NA. 

With considering 2.5 acre per MW DC 

 

The detailed break-up of the estimated cost for setting up the 17.4 MW Hybrid Power Plant is given below: 

 

(₹  in Lakhs) 

S. No. Division Description UOM 
Amount 

per Unit 

GST

% 

GST 

Amount 

Total 

Amount 

1 

Wind 

Supply of 8.4 MW (2.1 Suzlon, 140 mtr), 
including logistic for WTG supply from Ex 
works to wind farm storage yard and Supply of 
Package, Substation. Special lifting tools, Stub, 
Template and required accessories, hardware, 
Supervision & Service, PSS, included 

WTG 1,535.00 12 184.20 1,719.20 

2 

Balance of Plant ( Land, Foundation, Approach 

Road, Sub Station Installation, WTG Erection 

and Commissioning ) 

WTG 610.00 18 109.80 719.80 

Amount per WTG  2,145.00  294.00 2,439.00 

A Total Amount of 4 X 2.1 MW WTG Nos. 8.4 MW  8,580.00  1,176.00 9,756.00 

1 Solar 

Supply of Solar Panel and construction of solar 

park with supply of PV panel Tier -1 Top Con, 

Inverter, all required, Inverter duty Transformer, 

MW 320.00 13.80 44.16 364.16 
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S. No. Division Description UOM 
Amount 

per Unit 

GST

% 

GST 

Amount 

Total 

Amount 

Aux, transformer, LTDB, MMS, HT Cable, LT 

cable, DC cable, earthing cable, HDPE pipe, 

cable accessories, Earthing strip, Metering. 

Balance of Plant ( Land, Permits, Approvals, 

Land, Fencing, Approach Road, Internal Line, 

Commissioning) 

B Total Amount for 9 MW Solar (DC)  2,880.00  397.44 3,277.44 

C Total Hybrid Project Amount (A+B)  11,460.00  1,573.44 13,033.44 

The above quotation is as per the Tripartite Agreement (EPC of the 17.4 MW Hybrid Power Project) dated March 07, 

2025 which is valid till September 06, 2025. 

 

The above Project Cost is exclusive of the relevant Govt. Fees/ Charges applicable as on date, in case of any increase 

in Govt. Fees/ Charges/ Levi shall be paid extra by the Company. Any change in the specified Scope and/or indicated 

conditions could mean a price revision. 

 

Proposed schedule of implementation 

 

The detailed expected schedule of implementation for the Proposed Project, is provided in the table below: 

 

Sr. 

No. 
Activities 

Expected 

Commencement Date 

Expected 

Completion Date 

1.  Acquisition of Land Completed  

2.  Design & Engineering Activities 17 April 2025 15 May 2025 

3.  Lease Right Transfer 15 May 2025 19 June 2025  

4.  
Application for Power Evacuation (PE) Connectivity 

from GETCO 
19 June 2025 24 July 2025 

5.  

Civil Constructions Activities for Wind Solar Hybrid 

Power Plant 
14 August 2025 16 September 2025 

6.  

Plant & Machineries 

Finalization of P&M Suppliers 16 September 2025 16 October 2025 

Orders to P&M Suppliers 16 October 2025  20 November 2025  

Arrival of P&M 20 November 2025  18 December 2025  

Erecting of P&M 18 December 2025  22 January 2026  

Utility Installation 22 January 2026  20 February 2026  

7.  Approvals from Chief Electrical Inspectorate (CEIG) 20 February 2026  25 March 2026  

8.  Finishing & Trail Run 25 March 2026  30 April 2026  

9.  Commencement of Commercial Operation 30 April 2026  26 May 2026  

 

For details in relation to possible risks associated with not meeting the expected schedule of implementation for the 

Proposed Project, please refer “Risk Factors no. 14” on page 38. 

 

Government approvals 

 

The necessary approvals, as listed in the table below, shall be required to be obtained from the competent authorities 

from time to time in relation to the proposed plant.  

 

Sr. No. Statutory Approvals Required 

1.  Wind: Application for Power Evacuation (PE) Connectivity from GETCO 

Solar: Obtaining Approval from GEDA and Chief Electrical Inspectorate (CEIG) 

2.  Approvals from Chief Electrical Inspectorate (CEIG) 
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2) Funding of capital expenditure requirements towards setting up of the Mild Steel (“MS”) Structures Rolling 

Mill – Bhavnagar, Gujarat; 
 

Our TMT bars & Billets manufacturing plant, situated at Survey No. 1020/ 1021/1, Charmardi Village, taluka – 

Vallbhipur, Bhavnagar - 364310, Gujarat, currently has a production capacity of 300.00 MT per one shift of eight 

hours. We propose to expand our facility by adding a manufacturing unit for Mild Steel (“MS”) Structures Rolling 

Mill, with an expected annual production capacity of 43,200 MT. These structures will be available in different shapes 

such as channels, flats, angels, squares, beams etc. The MS Structures to be produced are widely used in the 

construction industry, including for RCC houses and construction, Bridges and dams, Coastal structures, High-rise 

buildings, Power plants, Underground/raised platforms, Concrete reinforcement. For more information, please refer 

to the “Our Business – Our Strategies” section on page 199. 

 

The total estimated cost of the proposed plant is ₹ 11,536.30 lakhs as certified by report dated February 24, 2025 by 

Cavalry Advisors LLP. We propose to utilize ₹ 6,500.00 Lakhs from the Net proceeds of the Issue and the balance 

amounting to ₹ 5,036.30 lakhs will be met from internal accruals. 

 

Land and site development 

 

The proposed MS structures manufacturing plant will be located on our existing owned Non-Agricultural land at 

Survey No. 1026, 1027/1, 1027/3, 1028, 1029, 1030, Village Chamardi, Vallabhipur, Bhavnagar – 364310, Gujarat, 

covering an area of approximately 92,066 sq. meters. The proceeds of the Issue shall not be recouped towards 

acquisition of land. All necessary non-agricultural orders are in place. The proposed facility will be located near our 

existing TMT Bars & Billets manufacturing plant and the Alang Ship Breaking Yard.  

 

Utilities 

 

Power  

 

The company currently has a power supply of 33,700 KVA, sourced from Paschim Gujarat Vij Company Limited 

(“PGVCL”). It intends to utilize this existing power capacity to support the energy requirements of its MS Structures 

manufacturing facility expansion. No additional power procurement is expected from external sources at this stage.  

 

Water 

 

Water is essential for cooling various equipment in the Induction Furnace, Concast and Rolling Mill. It is also required 

for the TMT system in the Rolling Mill, as well as for mould cooling, cooling towers, water-cooled cables for 

crucibles, spray cooling, scale flushing, DC motors, mill strands, guides, and utilities like compressors. Potable water 

is needed for drinking, while raw water is required for washing and gardening. The company’s estimated monthly 

water requirement is 4.60 MLD, which is sourced from Gujarat Water Infrastructure Limited. Further, no additional 

water is required from external sources at this stage. 

 

Estimated Cost 

 

The total estimated cost of the Mild Steel (“MS”) Structures Rolling Mill is ₹ 11,536.30 Lakhs, as per detailed project 

report dated February 02, 2025 issued by Cavalry Advisors LLP, and we propose to utilize ₹ 6,500.00 lakhs from the 

Net Proceeds of the Issue. Further, no second-hand or used machinery/ equipment are proposed to be purchased out 

of the Net Proceeds. 
 

The Total Estimated Cost is as Below: 

 

A. The following shall be met through the Internal accruals: 

(₹  in lakhs) 

Sr. No. Particulars Estimated cost 

1)  Land cost 161.66 

2)  Margin Money for Working capital 1,779.00 

 Shall be met from the internal accruals (A) 1,940.66 
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B. The following shall be met from the combination of proceeds of Initial Public offer and Internal accruals:  

 (₹  in lakhs) 

Sr. No. Particulars Estimated cost 

1)  Civil Work & PEB Work(1) 1,890.24 

2)  Plant and Machinery(2) 7,705.40 

 Total Cost (B) 9,595.64 

 Proceeds of the IPO 6,500.00 

 Internal Accruals 3,095.64 

Total estimated cost as per report dated February 02, 2025 issued by Cavalry Advisors LLP in respect of the proposed 

plant. 

Our Company has deployed sum of ₹ 1,441.10 Lakhs towards above object from the Internal accruals as per certificate 

dated March 11, 2025 from Deepak Goyal & Associates, Charatered Accountants. 

 

Means of Finance: 
(₹  in lakhs) 

Sr. No. Means of Finance Amount 

1.  IPO Proceeds 6,500.00 

2.  Internal Accruals 5,036.30 

 Total cost (A+B) 11,536.30 

 

The detailed break-up of the estimated cost for setting up the MS Structures manufacturing facility is given below: 

 

(1) Civil & PEB Work 

 

CONSTRUCTION OF FACTORY SHED & MACHINERY FOUNDATION 

Sr. 

No.  Description of Machinery 
Qty. 

(Sq. Mtr) 
Unit Rate 

Total Cost 

(Rs. in 

lakhs) A Civil Work & PEB Work 

1 

Factory Shed for Heavy Structural Section Pile 

Foundation, RCC pedestal, Steel Structure as per 

design for 10 Ton E.O.T. Carne, Colour coated 

Sheet Roof, All side covered with colour coated 

sheet and Total Floor area finished Tri Mix 

Concrete 

23782.68 Sq. M. 5,200.00 1,236.66 

2 All Machinery Foundation as per Design 5500.00 Cu. M. 9,000.00 495.00 

3 Water Tank 1500000.00 Lits 6.00 90.00 

4 
Compound Wall 2.50 M Height with Gate & 

Security Room 
1,143.00 R.M. 6,000.00 68.58 

  Total Estimated cost       1,890.24 

The above quotations are received from M/s P.C. Pitroda & Co. dated January 05, 2025 which are valid till July 04, 

2025. 

 

(2) Plant & Machinery 

(₹  in lakhs) 

Sr. 

No  
Supplier Name 

Machinery 

Equipment List 

Unit 

Cost 

Total 

Value 

Tax/

Duty 

Tax/Duty 

Amount 

Total 

Cost of 

Project 

1 

Vasutech 

Automations 

Private Limited 

Mill Automation with 

PCC, MCC and DC 

Drives Panels 

2,520.00 2,520.00 18% 453.60 2,973.60 

2 
Behari Lal 

Engineering Ltd 
Metal Rolls 1,010.00 1,010.00 18% 181.80 1,191.80 
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Sr. 

No  
Supplier Name 

Machinery 

Equipment List 

Unit 

Cost 

Total 

Value 

Tax/

Duty 

Tax/Duty 

Amount 

Total 

Cost of 

Project 

3 

K. N. 

Engineering 

Works Pvt. Ltd. 

Structure Rolling Mill  

(Heavy) 
3,000.00 3,000.00 18% 540.00 3,540.00 

  TOTAL  6,530.00 6,530.00  1,175.40 7,705.40 

 

1) Mill Automation with PCC, MCC and DC Drives Panels 

(₹  in Lakhs) 

Sr. No. Panel Description Amount 

1.  Structure Mill Part 1 PCC, MCC, VFD Panels 174.00 

2.  Structure Mill Part 1 PCC, MCC, VFD Panels 
283.00 

3.  Structure Mill Part DC Drives and automation  

4.  AC Motors  595.00 

5.  DC Motors 693.00 

6.  Cable  (LT Cables, HT Cables, Control & communication cables) 250.00 

7.  Transformer for AC and DC Motors feeders  525.00 

 Total 2,520.00 

 Add: GST @18% 453.60 

 Total Estimated cost 2,973.60 

The above quotations are received from M/s Vasutech Automations Private Limited dated February 05, 2025 which 

are valid till August 04, 2025. 

 

2) Metal Rolls 

(₹  in lakhs) 

S. 

No. 

Stand 

Number 
Roll Size 

Qty. 

(Nos.) 
Grade 

Hardness Shore 

C 
Rate Per Pcs  

Total 

Amount  

1)  R1 

As per 

Drawing 

18 EN-9 - 7.40 133.20 

2)  R2 18 
Adamit

e 
40° - 45° 6.60 118.80 

3)  R3 24 
Adamit

e 
40° - 45° 5.40 129.60 

4)  C1 20 
Adamit

e 
40° - 45° 4.71 94.10 

5)  C2 22 
Adamit

e 
40° - 45° 4.40 96.80 

6)  C3 25 SGIP 50° - 55° 5.06 126.38 

7)  C4 25 SGIP 50° - 55° 4.91 122.63 

8)  C5 50 SGIP 55° - 60° 3.77 188.50 

 Total (excluding GST) 202    1,010.00 

  GST     181.80 

  Total (including GST) 202    1,191.80 

The above quotations are received from M/s Behari Lal Engineering Limited dated January 05, 2025 which are valid 

till July 04, 2025. 
 

3) Structure Rolling Mill (Heavy) 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Roughing Mill 660 mm center 3 stands -2 

nos 3HI & 01 no 2HI 

Unit 

Weight 

(Kgs) 

Total 

Weight 

(Kgs) 

Qty UOM 

Unit 

Rate 

(Rs) 

Total Amt 

(Rs. in 

lakhs) 

1.1 Geared couplings - 111 | 115 | 116 1667 5000 3 NO 7.93 23.81 

1.2 14 tons flywheel assembly. 16000 16000 1 NO 31.62 31.62 

1.3 C.I base Plate for motor & Pulley (Grounting) 350 700 2 NO 0.60 1.19 

1.4 C.I base Plate for motor & Pulley (Sliding) 300 1200 4 NO 0.54 2.14 
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Sr. 

No. 

Roughing Mill 660 mm center 3 stands -2 

nos 3HI & 01 no 2HI 

Unit 

Weight 

(Kgs) 

Total 

Weight 

(Kgs) 

Qty UOM 

Unit 

Rate 

(Rs) 

Total Amt 

(Rs. in 

lakhs) 

1.5 C.I base Plate for Mill stand & pinion Stand 4250 34000 8 NO 7.04 56.32 

1.6 fabricated Base Plate for reduction Gear Box 3000 3000 1 NO 5.95 5.95 

1.7 Pulley 56" attached with flywheel 24 groove 4500 4500 1 NO 10.83 10.83 

1.8 Drive Pulley 26" 24 groove (motor) 1750 1750 1 NO 3.81 3.81 

1.9 V Belt STD STD 24 NO 0.48 11.49 

1.1 
Double stage reduction gearbox - 341 to 75 

rpm. 
18000 18000 1 NO 59.52 59.52 

1.11 660 mm center pinion gearbox - 3-hi. 25000 25000 1 NO 82.73 82.73 

1.12 Wobbler type cups, spindles and couplings. 3000 24000 8 SET 7.14 57.14 

1.13 660 mm center mill stand - 3-HI 34000 68000 2 NO 57.14 114.28 

1.14 660 mm center mill stand - 2-HI 27000 27000 1 NO 45.24 45.24 

1.15 Foundation Bolts, nuts & washer 13000 13000 148 NO 0.006 1.00 

      241150 TOTAL 507.08 

              

2 Continuous Mill 610 mm center C1           

2.1 Geared couplings - 111 | 114 | 115 1333 4000 3 NO 4.76 14.28 

2.2 7 tons flywheel assembly. 8000 8000 1 NO 25.00 25.00 

2.3 Single stage reduction gearbox - 740 to 80 rpm. 15000 15000 1 NO 53.57 53.57 

2.4 610 mm center pinion gearbox - 2-hi. 16000 16000 1 NO 59.52 59.52 

2.5 C.I Base Plate for Motor 253 1012 4 NO 0.56 2.23 

2.6 C.I base Plate for Mill stand & pinion Stand 2000 8000 4 NO 4.17 16.67 

2.7 Fabricated Base Plate for reduction Gear Box 1500 1500 1 NO 3.57 3.57 

2.8 Wobbler type cups, spindles and couplings. 3000 6000 2 SET 2.38 4.76 

2.9 610 mm center mill stand - 2HI 22000 22000 1 NO 41.66 41.66 

2.1 Foundation Bolts, nuts & washer 8000 8000 108 NO 0.004 0.50 

     89512 TOTAL 221.77 

              

3 Continuous Mill 610 mm center C2           

3.1 Geared couplings - 111 | 114 | 115 1333 4000 3 NO 4.76 14.28 

3.2 7 tons flywheel assembly. 8000 8000 1 NO 25.00 25.00 

3.3 Single stage reduction gearbox - 740 to 90 rpm. 14000 14000 1 NO 53.57 53.57 

3.4 610 mm center pinion gearbox - 2-hi. 16000 16000 1 NO 59.52 59.52 

3.5 C.I Base Plate for Motor 253 1012 4 NO 0.56 2.23 

3.6 C.I base Plate for Mill stand & pinion Stand 2000 8000 4 NO 4.17 16.67 

3.7 Fabriated Base Plate for reduction Gear Box 1500 1500 1 NO 3.57 3.57 

3.8 Wobbler type cups, spindles and couplings. 3000 6000 2 SET 2.38 4.76 

3.9 610 mm center mill stand - 2HI 22000 22000 1 NO 41.66 41.66 

3.1 Foundation Bolts, nuts & washer 8000 8000 108 NO 0.004 0.50 

     88512 TOTAL 221.77 

              

4 Continuous Mill 610 mm center C3           

4.1 Geared couplings - 111 | 114 | 115 1333 4000 3 NO 4.76 14.28 

4.2 7 tons flywheel assembly. 8000 8000 1 NO 26.88 26.88 

4.3 Single stage reduction gearbox - 740 to 90 rpm. 14000 14000 1 NO 57.60 57.60 

4.4 610 mm center pinion gearbox - 2-hi. 16000 16000 1 NO 64.00 64.00 

4.5 C.I Base Plate for Motor 253 1012 4 NO 0.60 2.40 

4.6 C.I base Plate for Mill stand & pinion Stand 2000 8000 4 NO 4.48 17.92 

4.7 Fabricated Base Plate for reduction Gear Box 1500 1500 1 NO 3.84 3.84 

4.8 Wobbler type cups, spindles and couplings. 3000 6000 2 SET 2.56 5.12 

4.9 610 mm center mill stand - 2HI 22000 22000 1 NO 44.80 44.80 

4.1 Foundation Bolts, nuts & washer 8000 8000 108 NO 0.006 0.64 

     88512 TOTAL 237.48 

              

5 Continuous Mill 610 mm center C4           

5.1 Geared couplings - 111 | 114 | 115 1333 4000 3 NO 4.76 14.28 

5.2 7 tons flywheel assembly. 8000 8000 1 NO 25.00 25.00 
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Sr. 

No. 

Roughing Mill 660 mm center 3 stands -2 

nos 3HI & 01 no 2HI 

Unit 

Weight 

(Kgs) 

Total 

Weight 

(Kgs) 

Qty UOM 

Unit 

Rate 

(Rs) 

Total Amt 

(Rs. in 

lakhs) 

5.3 Single stage reduction gearbox - 740 to 95 rpm. 13000 13000 1 NO 47.62 47.62 

5.4 610 mm center pinion gearbox - 2-hi. 16000 16000 1 NO 59.52 59.52 

5.5 C.I Base Plate for Motor 253 1012 4 NO 0.56 2.23 

5.6 C.I base Plate for Mill stand & pinion Stand 2000 8000 4 NO 4.17 16.67 

5.7 Fabricated Base Plate for reduction Gear Box 1500 1500 1 NO 3.57 3.57 

5.8 Wobbler type cups, spindles and couplings. 3000 6000 2 SET 2.38 4.76 

5.9 610 mm center mill stand - 2HI 22000 22000 1 NO 41.66 41.66 

5.1 Foundation Bolts, nuts & washer 8000 8000 108 NO 0.005 0.60 

    87512 TOTAL 215.91 

              

6 Continuous Mill 610 mm center C5           

6.1 Geared couplings - 111 | 114 | 115 1333 4000 3 NO 4.76 14.28 

6.2 7 tons flywheel assembly. 8000 8000 1 NO 25.00 25.00 

6.3 
Single stage reduction gearbox - 740 to 100 

rpm. 
12000 12000 1 NO 47.62 47.62 

6.4 610 mm center pinion gearbox - 2-hi. 16000 16000 1 NO 59.52 59.52 

6.5 C.I Base Plate for Motor 253 1012 4 NO 0.56 2.23 

6.6 C.I base Plate for Mill stand & pinion Stand 2000 8000 4 NO 4.17 16.67 

6.7 Fabricated Base Plate for reduction Gear Box 1500 1500 1 NO 3.57 3.57 

6.8 Wobbler type cups, spindles and couplings. 3000 6000 2 SET 2.38 4.76 

6.9 610 mm center mill stand - 2HI 22000 22000 1 NO 41.66 41.66 

6.1 Foundation Bolts, nuts & washer 8000 8000 108 NO 0.005 0.60 

     86512 TOTAL 215.91 

              

7 Auxiliaries           

7.1 

Dog Chain Type Cooling Bed 30000 mm X 

12000 M With  Drive  And  Driven  Shaft, Dog  

Chain  , Sprocket,  Gear  Coupling &  Worm  

Gear  Box Without Motor 

70000 70000 1 NO 195.30 195.30 

7.2 Mechanical cold Bar Shear 10000 10000 1 NO 33.48 33.48 

7.3 Hot saw 8000 24000 3 NO 33.48 100.44 

7.4 Straighting Machine 560 35000 35000 1 NO 104.16 104.16 

7.5 Straighting Machine 360 18000 18000 1 NO 60.45 60.45 

7.6 Turning Wall as per pass 2200 2200 1 NO 5.95 5.95 

7.7 Lubrication System 300 LPM 1200 1200 1 NO 8.93 8.93 

7.8 Lubrication System 450 LPM 1500 3000 2 NO 11.31 22.62 

     163400 TOTAL 531.33 

          

8 Roller Table & Conveyor           

8.1 

Circular Roller Table After CCM Dia 245 X 

1400 BL X 12500 Mm Appro. With Bearing 

Block, Bearing without Geared Motor 

10788 10788 1 NO 22.00 22.00 

8.2 

After Circular Roller Table Dia 245 X 400 BL , 

32500 L With Bearing, Plumber Block, Helical 

Gear Box Without Motor 

14172 14172 1 NO 36.00 36.00 

8.3 

Working Roller Table Dia 245 X 1400 BL , 

19500 L For R1 With Bearing, Plumber Block, 

Helical Gear Box without Motor 

14325 14325 1 NO 32.00 32.00 

8.4 

Lifting Roller Table Dia 245 X 1400 BL X 9500 

L For R1 With Bearing, Plumber Block , 

Hydraulic Cylinders, Power Pack without 

Geared Motor 

14000 14000 1 NO 39.06 39.06 

8.5 

Lifting Extension Roller Table Dia 245 X 700 Bl 

X 6000 M L For R1 With Bearing, Plumber 

Block, Helical Gear Box Without Motor 

3270 3270 1 NO 9.76 9.76 
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Sr. 

No. 

Roughing Mill 660 mm center 3 stands -2 

nos 3HI & 01 no 2HI 

Unit 

Weight 

(Kgs) 

Total 

Weight 

(Kgs) 

Qty UOM 

Unit 

Rate 

(Rs) 

Total Amt 

(Rs. in 

lakhs) 

8.6 

Screw Roller Table Dia 245 X 3200 BL For R1 

~ R2 & R2 ~R3 With Bearing, Plumber Block, 

Without Motor 

10195 20390 2 NO 18.13 36.27 

8.7 

Working Rooler Table Dia 245 X 1300 BL , 

17500 L For R2 With Bearing, Plumber Block, 

Helical Gear Box without Motor 

11570 11570 1 NO 30.00 30.00 

8.8 

Lifting Roller Table Dia 245 X 1300 BL X 8500 

L For R2 With Bearing, Plumber Block , 

Hydraulic Cylinders, Power Pack without 

Geared Motor 

11500 11500 1 NO 39.06 39.06 

8.9 

Lifting Extension Roller Table Dia 245 X 700 

BL X 7000 M L For R2 with Bearing, Plumber 

Block, Helical Gear Box without Motor 

3882 3882 1 NO 12.09 12.09 

8.1 

R3 Stand Both Side Roller Table Dia245 X 1100 

Bl X 15500 L With Bearing, Plumber Block, 

Helical Gear Box without Motor 

9000 18000 2 NO 23.80 47.61 

8.11 

Before C2 Stand Roller Table Dia 245 X 1100 

BL X 16500 L With Bearing, Plumber Block, 

Helical Gear Box without Motor 

9778 9778 1 NO 25.11 25.11 

8.12 

Before C3 Stand Roller Table Dia245 X 1100 

BL X 18500 L With Bearing, Plumber Block, 

Helical Gear Box without Motor 

10947 10947 1 NO 29.76 29.76 

8.13 

Before C4 Stand Roller Table Dia245 X 1100 

BL X 19500 L With Bearing, Plumber Block, 

Helical Gear Box without Motor 

12258 12258 1 NO 32.14 32.14 

8.14 

Before C5 Stand Roller Table Dia245 X 1100 

BL X 21500 L With Bearing, Plumber Block, 

Helical Gear Box without Motor 

13400 13400 1 NO 31.15 31.15 

8.15 

After C5 Stand Roller Table Dia 245 X 1100 BL 

X 28500 L With Bearing, Plumber Block, 

Helical Gear Box without Motor 

17430 17430 1 NO 39.06 39.06 

8.16 

Run in Roller Table Cooling Bed Dia 220 X 800 

BL X 30000 M L With Bearing, Plumber Block, 

Helical Gear Box without Motor 

12800 12800 1 NO 33.33 33.33 

8.17 

Run Out Roller Table Cooling Bed Dia 220 X 

800 Bl X 50000 M L With Bearing, Plumber 

Block, Helical Gear Box without Motor 

19600 19600 1 NO 49.99 49.99 

8.18 

Roller Table After Cold Bar Shear (Single 

Segment) Dia 220 X 800 BL X 14500 M L With 

Bearing, Plumber Block, Helical Gear Box 

without Motor 

5600 5600 1 NO 15.00 15.00 

8.19 
Chain Transfer Simplex Power Pack with 

Cylinder 
900 900 1 NO 11.34 11.34 

8.2 
Chain Transfer Segment 1 & 2 12000 X 13000 

M With 14" Worm Gear Box 
18200 36400 2 NO 80.00 160.00 

8.21 

Bundle Forming Roller Table Dia 220 X 600 

Mm BLs X 14000 Mm L With Bearing, Plumber 

Block, Helical Gear Box without Motor 

6200 24800 4 NO 23.25 93.00 

    285810 TOTAL 823.75 

      

9 
Foundation Bolts , Nuts & Washer For 

Auxiliaries 
8500 8500 1 LOT 25.00 25.00 

     8500 Total 25.00 

 Grand Total Amount From 1 To 09 3,000.00 

 Add: GST @18% 540.00 

 Total Estimated cost 3,540.00 

The above quotations are received from M/s K.N. Engineering Works Private Limited dated February 15, 2025 which 

are valid till August 14, 2025. 



Page 99 of 433 
 

 

The quotations received from vendors in relation to the above-mentioned Objects are valid as on the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. We have not entered into any definitive agreements with the vendors and there can be no 

assurance that the same vendor(s) would be engaged to eventually supply the machinery, equipment or civil work or 

we will get the same at the same costs. 

 

Proposed schedule of implementation 

 

Sr. No. Activities 
Expected 

Commencement Date 

Expected Completion 

Date 

1.  Land Acquisition Completed 

2.  Basic & Detailed Engineering January 23, 2025 March 27, 2025 

3.  Procurement of Machinery March 27, 2025 May 22, 2025 

4.  Award Contract March 27, 2025 May 22, 2025 

5.  Construction April 24, 2025 June 26, 2025 

6.  Erection of Plant and Machineries June 26, 2025 July24, 2025 

7.  Trail Runs August 21, 2025 September 25, 2025 

8.  Commercial Production October 30, 2025 

For details in relation to possible risks associated with not meeting the expected schedule of implementation for the 

Proposed Project, please refer “Risk Factors no. 14” on page 38. 

 

Government approvals 

 

In relation to the project, we are required to obtain approvals which shall be procured as and when they are required 

as detailed below: 

 

S. No. Particulars Authority Present Status 

1)  Non Agricultural Conversion Land Conversion Completed 

2)  Approved Building plan 
Gram Panchayat and Nagar 

Niyojak, Bhavnagar 

Raja Chithi dated December 13, 2024 on record.  

Application has been made to Nagar Niyojak for 

building plan approval. 

3)  Consent to Establish GPCB 
Application made for Consent to establish 

(“CTE”) on February 27, 2025 

4)  Power Connection State Electricity Board No additional power requirements 

5)  Water Connection State Water Board Already existing connection in place. 

6)  Factory License Chief Inspector of Factories 
Application made for layout approval on 

December 31, 2024 

7)  Consent to Operate GPCB To be obtained post completion of Project 

8)  Fire Safety Chief Fire Inspector NA 

 

3) Purchase of Cargo Vessel (“Ship - Corsica”) for Ship Breaking Plant – Alang, Bhavnagar, Gujarat. 
 

Our Ship Breaking Plant is located at Plot No. 158, Sosiya Ship Breaking Yard, Sosiya Village, Talaja Taluka, 

Bhavnagar – 364081, Gujarat. This plant has an estimate annual cutting capacity of up to 30,000 MT per year. To 

further enhance operations, we are proposing to acquire a cargo vessel, named “CORSICA”, at a cost of USD 

21,90,000 [₹  87.4006 x USD 21,90,000 = ₹ 1,914.07 lakhs (Conversion rate of 1 USD= 87.4006 INR, as of February 

28, 2025)]. We have entered into a Memorandum of Agreement (“MOA”) with Alfa Ship Trading LLC for the 

purchase of Cargo Vessel, dated December 16, 2024 for the same. As per the MOA, the total purchase price of the 

Cargo Vessel shall be payable by telegraphic Transfer (“TT”) within 2 Banking Days NETT of Bank Charges from 

the date the sellers tender notice of readiness for delivery to the sellers nominated account. The primary objective of 

acquiring the Cargo vessel is recycling, dismantling and recovering materials such as metal scraps and other recyclable 

material. Once the ship is dismantled, the metal from the cargo will be processed and reused as raw material for 

production in our existing manufacturing plant for TMT Bars & MS Billets. This metal will be integral to producing 

TMT bars and Billets, which are critical components in constructions. Additionally, the recovered metal will support 

the proposed production of MS (Mild Steel) Structures.  
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In line with our continued focus on growth opportunities, our Company proposes to utilize a portion of the Net 

Proceeds, amounting to ₹ 1,900.00 Lakhs towards purchasing of Cargo Ship (“Corsica”) for Ship Breaking Plant. The 

recycling of ships and the reuse of their metal not only contributes to environmental sustainability but also provides a 

revenue stream for the company. This move aligns with our goal to strengthen our position in the market and expand 

our existing & proposed manufacturing capabilities. 

 

The brief specifications of the proposed cargo vessel to be acquired are as under:  

 

Name of the vessel CORSICA 

Type Multi-Purpose Dry Cargo Ship 

Built 2001, China 

Port of Registry/ IMO Basseterre/ 9222352 

Flag ST. KITTS & NEVIS 

GRT/NRT 5548 / 3020 M.T. 

Dimension (LOA/Beam/Depth) 117.33 M / 18.20 M / 8.40 M 

Eight Displacement 3926.71 M.T. Equal to 3864.87 L.T. 

Main Engine MAK Type 9M32MC, Stroke 4320KW @ 600 RPM 

Generator MAN, D 2842 LE301, 470KW, 587, 5kVA, 3X 400V 

Emergency Generator Yes 

Working Propeller NI-AL-Bronze about 3848 KGS 

* Conversion rate of 1 USD= 87.4006 INR, as of February 28, 2025 

 

The model of the Cargo Vessel is based on the present estimates of our management. The Management shall have the 

flexibility to revise such estimates (including but not limited to change of Model or vendor or addition/deletion of the 

vessel) at the time of actual placement of the order. The quotation above is exclusive of taxes, and charges for any 

other work / item on the vessel. The above cost is based on a quotation valid until June 30, 2025, and may expire 

thereafter. Consequent upon which, there could be a possible escalation in the cost of the said cargo vessel proposed 

to be acquired by us at the actual time of purchase, resulting in increase in the cost which shall be met from the internal 

accruals. 

 

4) General Corporate Purpose 

 

We will have flexibility in utilizing the balance Net Proceeds, if any, for general corporate purposes, aggregating to 

₹  [●] Lakhs, subject to such utilization not exceeding 25% of the Gross Proceeds from the Issue in accordance with 

Regulation 7(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, including but not restricted towards strategic initiatives, improvement 

in supply chain, branding, marketing, rental and administrative expenses, meeting exigencies, and expenses incurred 

in the ordinary course of business. The quantum of utilization of funds toward the aforementioned purposes will be 

determined by our Board based on the amount actually available under the head “General Corporate Purposes” and 

the corporate requirements of our Company, from time to time. 

 

In case of variations in the actual utilization of funds designated for the purposes set forth above, increased fund 

requirements for a particular purpose may be financed by surplus funds, if any which are not applied to the other 

purposes set out above. 

 

In addition to the above, our Company may utilize the Net Proceeds towards other expenditure (in the ordinary course 

of business) considered expedient and approved periodically by our Board. Our Company’s management, in 

compliance with all applicable laws and regulation and also in accordance with the policies of our Board, shall have 

flexibility in utilizing surplus amounts, if any, and consequently our funding requirement and deployment of funds 

may also change. This may also include rescheduling the proposed utilization of Net Proceeds and increasing or 

decreasing expenditure for a particular Object i.e., the utilization of Net Proceeds. 
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Issue Expenses 

 

The total expenses of the issue are estimated to be approximately ₹  [] lakhs. The expenses of the issue include,  

among  others,  listing  fees,  underwriting  fees,  selling  commission, fees payable to the BRLM, fees payable to legal 

counsel, fees payable to the Registrar to the Issue, escrow collection bank to the issue and sponsor bank(s), including 

processing fee to the SCSBs for processing ASBA Forms, brokerage and  selling  commission  payable  to  Registered  

Brokers,  collecting  RTAs  and  CDPs,  printing  and stationery  expenses,  advertising  and  marketing  expenses  and  

all  other  incidental  and  miscellaneous expenses for listing the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. 

 

The break-up for the estimated Issue expenses are as follows: 

 

Expenses 

Expenses 

(₹  in 

Lakh) 

Expenses 

(% of Total 

Issue 

expenses) 

Expenses 

(% of Gross 

Issue 

Proceeds) 

Fees payable to the BRLM including underwriter commission [●] [●] [●] 

Advertising and marketing expenses [●] [●] [●] 

Fees to the Registrar to the Offer [●] [●] [●] 

Fees payable to the Regulators including stock exchanges [●] [●] [●] 

Printing and distribution of Issue stationary [●] [●] [●] 

Commission/processing fee for SCSBs, Sponsor Bank (for Bids 

made by Retail Individual Bidders using UPI) and Bankers to 

the Offer. Brokerage, underwriting commission and selling 

commission and bidding charges for Members of the Syndicate, 

Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs(1)(2)(3)(4)  

[●] [●] [●] 

Fees for the legal counsels appointed for the purpose of the Issue   [●] [●] [●] 

Others (Industry Report, charges for monitoring Agency, 

Restated financials, NSDL & CDSL Fees, Verification Charges 

etc.) 

[●] [●] [●] 

Total Estimated Issue Expenses [●] [●] [●] 

Issue expenses include applicable taxes, where applicable. Issue expenses will be finalized on determination of issue Price and 

incorporated at the time of filing of the Prospectus. Issue expenses are estimates and are subject to change 

 

For Sub‐ Syndicate Members, RTAs and CDPs 

 

1. Selling commission payable to the SCSBs on the portion, RIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders which are directly 

procured and uploaded by the SCSBs, would be as follows: 

 

Portion for RIBs: [●] % of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders: [●] % of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

 

*Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Issue) Price. 

 

Selling Commission payable to the SCSBs will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal id as captured in 

the Bid Book of BSE or NSE. 

 

No processing fees shall be payable by our Company to the SCSBs on the applications directly procured by them. 

 

Processing fees payable to the SCSBs on the RIB and Non-Institutional Bidders (excluding UPI Bids) which are 

procured by the members of the Syndicate/sub-Syndicate/Registered Broker/RTAs/ CDPs and submitted to SCSB for 

blocking, would be as follows: 

 

Portion for RIB and Non-Institutional Bidders ₹  [●]/- per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 
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Notwithstanding anything contained above the total processing fee payable under this clause will not exceed ₹ [●].00 

Lakhs (plus applicable taxes) and in case if the total processing fees exceeds ₹ [●].00 Lakhs (plus applicable taxes) 

then processing fees will be paid on pro-rata basis. 

 

2. The processing fees for applications made by Retail Individual Bidders, Eligible Employees and Non Institutional 

Investors using the UPI Mechanism would be as follows: 

 

Members of the Syndicate / RTAs / CDPs (uploading 

charges) 

₹ [●] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

Sponsor Bank ₹ [●] per valid application form* (plus applicable 

taxes). 

The Sponsor bank shall be responsible for making 

payments to the third parties such as remitter company, 

NPCI and such other parties as required in connection 

with the performance of its duties under applicable SEBI 

circulars, agreements and other Applicable Laws 

*For each valid application by respective Sponsor Bank. 
 

All such commissions and processing fees set out above shall be paid as per the timelines in terms of the Syndicate 

Agreement and Escrow and Sponsor Bank Agreement. 

 

Notwithstanding anything contained above in this clause the total Uploading charges/ Processing fees for applications 

made by RIBs (up to ₹ 200,000), Non-Institutional Bidders (for an amount more than ₹  200,000 and up to ₹  500,000) 

using the UPI Mechanism and Eligible Employee(s) using the UPI Mechanism would not exceed ₹  [●] (plus 

applicable taxes) and in case if the total uploading charges/ processing fees exceeds ₹  [●] (plus applicable taxes) 

then uploading charges/ processing fees using UPI Mechanism will be paid on pro-rata basis (plus applicable taxes). 
 

3. Selling commission on the portion for RIBs, Non-Institutional Bidders, which are procured by members of the 

Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs or for using 3-in-1 type accounts- linked 

online trading, demat & company account provided by some of the brokers which are members of Syndicate 

(including their Sub-Syndicate Members) would be as follows: 
 

1. Portion for RIBs: [●] % of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

2. Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders: [●] % of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

 

*Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Issue) Price. 

 

4. Uploading Charge/processing Charges: 

 

I. Payable to members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), on the applications made using 

3-in-1 accounts, would be: ₹ [●] plus applicable taxes, per valid application bid by the Syndicate member 

(including their sub-Syndicate Members). 

 

II. Bid Uploading charges payable to the SCSBs on the portion of Non-Institutional Bidders (excluding UPI Bids) 

which are procured by the members of the Syndicate/sub-Syndicate/Registered Broker/RTAs/ CDPs and 

submitted to SCSB for blocking and uploading would be: ₹ [●] per valid application (plus applicable taxes). 
 

Notwithstanding anything contained above the total uploading charges payable under this clause will not exceed ₹ [●] 

(plus applicable taxes) and in case if the total uploading charges exceeds ₹ [●] (plus applicable taxes) then uploading 

charges will be paid on pro-rata basis. 
 

The Selling Commission payable to the Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Members will be determined on the basis of the 

application form number / series, provided that the application is also bid by the respective Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate 

Member. For clarification, if a Syndicate ASBA application on the application form number / series of a Syndicate / 

Sub-Syndicate Member, is bid by an SCSB, the Selling Commission will be payable to the SCSB and not the Syndicate 

/ Sub-Syndicate Member. 
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Bidding Charges payable to members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), on the portion for 

RIBs, Eligible Employees and Non-Institutional Bidders which are procured by them and submitted to SCSB for 

blocking, would be as follows: ₹ [●] plus applicable taxes, per valid application bid by the Syndicate (including their 

sub-Syndicate Members. 
 

The selling commission and bidding charges payable to Registered Brokers the RTAs and CDPs will be determined 

on the basis of the bidding terminal id as captured in the Bid Book of BSE or NSE. 
 

All such commissions and processing fees set out above shall be paid as per the timelines in terms of the Syndicate 

Agreement and Escrow and Sponsor Bank Agreement. Further, the processing fees for applications made by UPI 

Bidders using the UPI Mechanism may be released to the remitter banks (SCSBs) only after such banks provide a 

written confirmation on compliance with SEBI Circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75 dated May 30, 2022 

and SEBI Master Circular no. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/POD1/P/CIR/2023/70 dated May 17, 2023 (to the extent applicable). 
 

The Issue expenses shall be payable in accordance with the arrangements or agreements entered into by our Company 

with the respective Designated Intermediary, if any 

 

Interim use of Net Proceeds 
 

We, in compliance with all applicable laws and regulation and also in accordance with the policies formulated by our 

Board from time to time, will have flexibility to deploy the Net Proceeds. Pending utilisation of the Net Proceeds for 

the purposes described above, our Company will temporarily invest the Net Proceeds in deposits only in one or more 

scheduled commercial banks included in the Second Schedule of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, as amended, 

as may be approved by our Board or a duly constituted committee thereof. 
 

In accordance with the Companies Act, 2013, we confirm that we shall not use the Net Proceeds for buying, trading 

or otherwise dealing in shares of any other listed company or for any investment in the equity markets.  
 

Bridge Financing Facilities 
 

Our Company has not raised any bridge loans from any banks or financial institutions as on the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, which are proposed to be repaid from the Net Proceeds. 
 

Monitoring Utilization of Funds  
 

In terms of Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, prior to filing the Prospectus with RoC, we will appoint a 

monitoring agency to monitor the utilization of the Gross Proceeds. Our Audit Committee and the Monitoring Agency 

will monitor the utilisation of the gross proceeds and the Monitoring Agency shall submit the report required under 

Regulation 41(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulation. Our Company undertakes to place the report(s) of the Monitoring 

Agency on receipt before the Audit Committee without any delay. Our Company will disclose the utilisation of the 

gross proceeds, including interim use under a separate head in its balance sheet until such time as the gross proceeds 

remain unutilized, clearly specifying the purposes for which the gross proceeds have been utilised. Our Company will 

also, in its balance sheet for the applicable fiscal periods, provide details, if any, in relation to all such gross proceeds 

that have not been utilized, if any, of such currently unutilized gross proceeds. 
 

Pursuant to Regulation 32(3) and Part C of Schedule II, of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall, on a 

quarterly basis, disclose to the Audit Committee the uses and applications of the gross proceeds. The Audit Committee 

shall make recommendations to our Board for further action, if appropriate. On an annual basis, our Company shall 

prepare a statement of funds utilised for purposes other than those stated in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and 

place it before the Audit Committee and make other disclosures as may be required until such time as the gross 

proceeds remain unutilised. Such disclosure shall be made only until such time that all the gross proceeds have been 

utilised in full. The statement shall be certified by the statutory auditors of our Company. Furthermore, in accordance 

with Regulation 32(1) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall furnish to the Stock Exchanges on a 

quarterly basis, a statement indicating (i) deviations, if any, in the actual utilisation of the proceeds of the Issue from 

the objects of the Issue as stated above; and (ii) details of category wise variations in the actual utilisation of the 

proceeds of the Issue from the objects of the Issue as stated above. This information will also be published in 
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newspapers simultaneously with the interim or annual financial results and explanation for such variation (if any) will 

be included in our Directors report, after placing the same before the Audit Committee. 

 

Variation in Objects  

 

In accordance with Section 13(8) and Section 27 of the Companies Act, 2013 and applicable rules, our Company shall 

not vary the Objects of the Issue without our Company being authorized to do so by the Shareholders by way of a 

special resolution through postal ballot. In addition, the notice issued to the Shareholders in relation to the passing of 

such special resolution (the “Postal Ballot Notice”) shall specify the prescribed details as required under the 

Companies Act and applicable rules. The Postal Ballot Notice shall simultaneously be published in the newspapers, 

one in English and one in the vernacular language of the jurisdiction where the Registered Office is situated. Our 

Promoter or controlling Shareholders will be required to provide an exit opportunity to such Shareholders who do not 

agree to the proposal to vary the Objects, at such price, and in such manner, as may be prescribed by SEBI, in this 

regard.  

 

Appraisal by Appraising Agency 

 

None of the objects of the Issue for which the Net Proceeds will be utilized have been appraised by any bank or 

financial institution.  
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BASIS FOR ISSUE PRICE 

 

The Price Band and Issue Price will be determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, on the basis of 

assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares issued through the Book Building Process and on the basis of 

qualitative and quantitative factors as described below. The face value of the Equity Shares is ₹ 10, and the Issue Price 

is [●] times the face value. The financial information included herein is derived from our Restated Financial Statement. 

 

Investors should also refer to the sections “Risk Factors”, “Our Business”, “Restated Financial Statement” and 

“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” on pages 30, 186, 243 

and 306 respectively, to have an informed view before making an investment decision. 

 

Qualitative Factors 

 

Some of the qualitative factors and our strengths which form the basis for computing the Issue Price are: 

 

 well-established manufacturing setup 

 Business operations capitalizing on the location advantage 

 Strong brand recall driven by high quality and innovative products 

 Experienced Promoter, Board, and management team 

 

For further details, “Our Business –Our Compitetive Strengths” on page 199. 

 

Quantitative Factors  

 

Some of the information presented below relating to our Company is based on or derived from the Restated Financial 

Statement. For details, see “Restated Financial Statement” beginning on page 243. 

 

Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for calculating the Issue Price are as follows: 

 

1. Adjusted Earnings per Share (“EPS”) and Diluted EPS  

 

Year/ month ended Basic EPS (₹ ) Diluted EPS(₹ ) Weight 

March 31,2022 0.89 0.89 1 

March 31,2023 0.41 0.41 2 

March 31,2024 3.22 3.22 3 

Weighted Average 1.90 1.90  

Quarter ended December 31, 2024* 5.99 5.99  

*Not annualized. 

 

Notes: 

• Basic earnings per share (₹ ) = Restated profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent / 

Weighted average number of equity shares in calculating basic EPS 

• Diluted earnings per share (₹ ) = Restated profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent / 

Weighted average number of equity shares in calculating diluted EPS 

• Basic and diluted earnings/ (loss) per equity share: Basic and diluted earnings/ (loss) per equity share are 

computed in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 33 notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting 

Standards) Rules of 2015 (as amended) 

• Weighted Average Number of Equity Shares is the number of equity shares outstanding at the beginning of the 

year adjusted by the number of equity shares issued during the year multiplied by the time weighting factor 

 

2. Price/Earning (“P/E”) ratio in relation to Price Band of ₹ [●] to ₹ [●] per Equity Share: 

 

Year ended 
*P/E at the Floor Price 

(no. of times) 

*P/E at the Cap Price 

(no. of times) 

P/E ratio based on Basic EPS for FY 2023-24 [●] [●] 
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Year ended 
*P/E at the Floor Price 

(no. of times) 

*P/E at the Cap Price 

(no. of times) 

P/E ratio based on Weighted Average EPS [●] [●] 

To be populated after finalization of the price band  

 

3. Industry P/E ratio 

 

Particulars P/E Ratio*** 

Highest 39.84 

Lowest 10.60 

Industry Composite 21.01 
Highest PE is calculated by taking average of Highs PE of each peers from 27 February, 2024 to 27 February 2025 

Lowest PE is calculated by taking average of Highs PE of each peers from 27 February, 2024 to 27 February, 2025 

Industry PE is calculated by taking average PE of all peers from 27 February, 2024 to 27 February, 2025. 

Note: Data for VMS industries Limited is newly listed company and price information data is available from 3 July, 2024 

(listing Date) 

 

4. Return on Net Worth (“RoNW”) 

 

Year/ month ended RoNW(%) Weight 

March 31,2022 4.07% 1 

March 31,2023 1.40% 2 

March 31,2024 7.39% 3 

Weighted Average 4.84%  

December 31, 2024* 15.33%  

*Not annualized 

Return on Net Worth is calculated as Restated Profit for the year attributable to the equity shareholders of the 

Company divided by average net worth (excluding non-controlling interest). For the purposes of the above, “net 

worth” means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and 

securities premium account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate 

value of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not 

include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write-back of depreciation and amalgamation each as 

applicable for the Company on a consolidated restated basis. Net worth represents equity attributable to owners 

of the holding company and does not include amounts attributable to non-controlling interests. 

 

5. Net Asset Value (“NAV”) per share 

 

Particulars Amount (₹ ) 

As at March 31, 2024 54.67 

Period ended December 31, 2024 50.08 

After the Issue  

- At the Floor Price [●] 

- At the Cap Price [●] 

- At Issue Price [●] 

 

Notes: 

• Issue Price per equity share will be determined on conclusion of the Book Building Process. 

• Net asset value per equity share represents restated net worth attributable to equity shareholders of the 

Company (excluding non- controlling interest) at the end of the year divided by weighted average numbers of 

equity share outstanding during the respective year. 
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6. Comparison with Listed Industry Peers 

 

Companies 
Face Value Sales PAT EPS 

(₹ ) 

P/E 

Ratio 

RoNW 

(%) 

CMP 

(₹ ) (₹ ) (₹  in Lakhs) (₹  in Lakhs) 

Sai Infinium Limited 10.00 47,578.70 905.41 3.22 - 7.31% - 

Peer Groups:* 

Kamdhenu Limited 1.00 73,829.48 5,013.35 18.61 1.60 23.52% 29.86 

Vraj Iron & steel 

Limited 
10 42,427.00 1,849.90 23.22 6.44 9.23% 149.45 

VMS Industries 10.00 27,084.31 631.53 3.83 7.66 9.88% 29.33 

*Source for Peer Group information: www.bseindia.com 

 

 The figures of Our Company are based on the restated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024. 

 The figures for the Peer group are based on audited results for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2024. 

 Current Market Price (CMP) is the closing prices of respective scrips (BSE) as on 28 February 2025. 

 

The Issue price is [●] times of the face value of the Equity Shares 

 

The Issue Price of ₹ [●] has been determined by our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, 

on the basis of market demand from investors for Equity Shares through the Book Building Process. Investors should 

read the abovementioned information along with “Risk Factors”, “Our Business”, “Management’s Discussion and 

Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and “Restated Financial Statements” on pages 30, 186 

306 and 243, respectively, to have a more informed view. 

 

Key Performance Indicators (“KPIs”)  
 

The table below sets forth the details of our Key Performance Indicators that our Company considers have a bearing 

for arriving at the basis for Offer Price. The Key Performance Indicators set forth below have been approved by our 

Audit Committee pursuant to the resolution at its meeting dated March 20, 2025. Further, our Company’s Audit 

Committee has on March 20, 2025, taken on record that other than the Key Performance Indicators set out below, our 

Company has not disclosed any other Key Performance Indicators during the 3 years preceding the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus to its investors.  

 

Additionally, the Key Performance Indicators have been certified by the Statutory Auditors of our Company, M/s. 

Deepak Goyal & Associates, Chartered Accountants, pursuant to a certificate dated March 19, 2025, who hold a valid 

certificate issued by the Peer Review Board of the ICAI. The Statutory Auditors certificate dated March 19, 2025, has 

been included in the section ‘Material Contracts and Documents for Inspection’ of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

The KPIs disclosed below have been used historically by our Company to understand and analyse the operational and 

the financial performance, which in result, helps it in analysing the growth of various verticals in comparison to its 

listed peers, and other relevant and material KPIs of the business of our Company that have a bearing on arriving at 

the Basis for Issue Price have been disclosed below. 

 

(₹  in lakhs) 

Particulars 

April to 

December 

2024 

As at March 31 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue from Operations 1 36,472.79 47,274.30 51,842.67 15,430.00 

Total Revenue 2 38,126.17 47,578.70 52,060.98 15,503.72 

EBITDA 6,884.75 3,958.19 3,133.16 1,768.61 

EBIT 5,551.32 2,266.79 1,208.04 1,049.13 

EBT 4,790.83 1,228.44 136.61 322.20 

PAT 3,284.22 905.41 107.41 234.07 

EBITDA Margin 3 18.06% 8.32% 6.02% 11.41% 

EBIT Margin 4 14.56% 4.76% 2.32% 6.77% 
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Particulars 

April to 

December 

2024 

As at March 31 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

EBT Margin 5 12.57% 2.58% 0.26% 2.08% 

PAT Margin 6 8.61% 1.90% 0.21% 1.51% 

Net Worth 27,466.52 15,378.69 9,130.99 6,266.31 

Total Borrowing 4,920.03 9,067.86 8,234.77 11,319.56 

Debt / Equity 7 0.18 0.59 0.90 1.81 

RoE 8 11.96% 5.89% 1.18% 3.74% 

RoCE 9 16.95% 9.24% 6.92% 5.94% 

Net Debt / EBITDA 10 0.67 2.28 2.62 6.39 

Current Ratio 11 2.06 1.60 1.20 0.56 

 
1. Revenue from operations refers to revenue from sales of product and services and other operating income. 
2. Total Revenue refers to Total Income or Revenue from operations plus Other Income. 
3. EBITDA Margin is an indicator to measure efficiency of generating core profitability of company. 
4. EBIT Margin is an indicator use to measure the efficiency of company to generate operating profits. 
5. EBT Margin used as indicator to calculate profitability before tax as percent of Total Revenue.  
6. PAT Margin used as measure of calculation profit available to shareholders as percent of Total Revenue. 
7. Debt / Equity ratio measures leverage of company, it is also a measure of capital structure that provides relative 

proportion of Shareholders equity and debt used to finance the assets of company. 
8. RoE measure the ability to gauge how much shareholders are earning on their investments. It exhibits how well 

the company has utilised the shareholder’s money. 
9. RoCE indicates how efficiently capital is being used in the business. It provides the ability of the company to 

generates the returns against the capital it put to use. 
10. Net Debt / EBITDA ratio is a financial leverage metric used to measure a company’s ability to pay off its debt 

obligations using its financial leverage. It helps gauge the company’s available earnings and financial health to 

become debt-free.  
11. Current Ratio indicates the short term liquidity and measures the ability of the company to pay off its short term 

obligations.   

 

Explanation for the Key Performance Indicators 

 

Revenue from operations:  

 

Revenue from operations represents the total turnover of the business as well as provides information regarding the 

year over year growth of our Company. 

 

EBITDA:  

 

EBITDA is calculated as Restated profit / loss for the period plus tax expense plus depreciation and amortization plus 

finance costs and any exceptional items. EBITDA provides information regarding the operational efficiency of the 

business of our Company. 

 

EBITDA margin:  
 

EBITDA Margin the percentage of EBITDA divided by revenue from operations and is an indicator of the operational 

profitability of our business before interest, depreciation, amortization, and taxes. 

 

Restated profit for the period / year:  
 

Restated profit for the period / year represents the profit / loss that our Company makes for the financial year or 

during the given period. It provides information regarding the profitability of the business of our Company.  
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Restated profit for the period / year margin:  
 

Restated profit for the period / year Margin is the ratio of Restated profit for the period / year to the total revenue of 

the Company. It provides information regarding the profitability of the business of our Company as well as to compare 

against the historical performance of our business.  

 

Return on Equity (“RoE”):   
 

RoE refers to Restated profit for the period / year divided by Equity for the period. Equity is calculated as average of 

closing balance of the total equity at the end of the period and opening balance of total equity at the beginning of the 

period. RoE is an indicator of our Company’s efficiency as it measures our Company’s profitability. RoE is indicative 

of the profit generation by our Company against the equity contribution.  

 

Return on Capital Employed (“RoCE”):  
 

RoCE is calculated as Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) divided by Capital Employed by the Company for 

the period. RoCE is an indicator of our Company’s efficiency as it measures our Company’s profitability. RoCE is 

indicative of the profit generation by our Company against the capital employed. 

 

Net Debt/ EBITDA:  
 

Net Debt to EBITDA is a measurement of leverage, calculated as a company's interest-bearing liabilities minus cash 

or cash equivalents, divided by its EBITDA. It shows how many years it would take for a company to pay back its debt 

if net debt and EBITDA are held constant.  

 

Comparison with Listed Industry Peers 

 

Fiscal 2024 

(₹  in lakhs) 

Particulars 
Sai Infinium 

Limited 

Peer 

Kamdhenu 

Limited 

Vraj Iron & 

steel Limited 

VMS 

Industries 

Limited 

Revenue from Operations 47,274.30 72,470.69 41,985.70 26,637.28 

Total Revenue 47,578.70 73,829.48 42,427.00 27,084.31 

EBITDA 3,958.19 7,255.63 8,418.20 1,054.20 

EBIT 2,266.79 6,751.67 7,834.00 1,009.01 

EBT 1,228.44 6,692.12 7,590.70 844.64 

PAT 905.41 5,013.35 1,849.90 631.53 

EBITDA Margin 8.32% 9.83% 19.84% 3.89% 

EBIT Margin 4.76% 9.14% 18.46% 3.73% 

EBT Margin 2.58% 9.06% 17.89% 3.12% 

PAT Margin 1.90% 6.79% 4.36% 2.33% 

Net Worth 15,378.69 21,311.88 20,033.60 6,393.33 

Total Borrowing 9,067.86 0.00 6,169.60 2,243.10 

Debt / Equity 0.59 0.00 0.31 0.35 

RoE 5.89% 23.52% 9.23% 9.88% 

RoCE 9.24% 31.68% 31.15% 15.12% 

Net Debt / EBITDA 2.28 (0.74) 0.26 (3.50) 

Current Ratio 1.60 6.10 4.59 1.19 
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Fiscal 2023 

(₹  in lakhs) 

Particulars 
Sai Infinium 

Limited    

Peer 

Kamdhenu 

Limited 

Vraj Iron & 

steel Limited 

VMS 

Industries 

Limited 

Revenue from Operations 51,842.67 73,208.26 51,567.10 14,038.87 

Total Revenue 52,060.98 73,367.00 51,742.10 14,576.29 

EBITDA 3,133.16 6,155.04 8,131.40 501.67 

EBIT 1,208.04 5,677.57 7,487.20 463.31 

EBT 136.61 5,488.36 7,188.40 298.35 

PAT 107.41 4,102.38 1,788.70 249.75 

EBITDA Margin 6.02% 8.39% 15.72% 3.44% 

EBIT Margin 2.32% 7.74% 14.47% 3.18% 

EBT Margin 0.26% 7.48% 13.89% 2.05% 

PAT Margin 0.21% 5.59% 3.46% 1.71% 

Net Worth 9,130.99 21,311.88 14,091.50 5,768.77 

Total Borrowing 8,234.77 0.00 2,298.30 2,904.25 

Debt / Equity 0.90 0.00 0.16 0.50 

RoE 1.18% 19.25% 12.69% 4.33% 

RoCE 6.92% 26.64% 50.28% 7.62% 

Net Debt / EBITDA 2.62 (0.20) 0.17 2.07 

Current Ratio 1.20 4.86 2.88 3.08 

 

 

Fiscal 2022 

(₹  in lakhs) 

Particulars 
Sai Infinium 

Limited 

Peer 

Kamdhenu 

Limited 

Vraj Iron & 

steel Limited 

VMS 

Industries 

Limited 

Revenue from Operations 15,430.00 59,958.99 40,207.19 15,764.05 

Total Revenue 15,503.72 60,261.43 40,241.72 16,313.66 

EBITDA 1,768.61 5,765.71 4,830.86 379.93 

EBIT 1,049.13 5,293.70 4,116.81 341.74 

EBT 322.20 4,923.38 3,737.66 147.93 

PAT 234.07 3,945.50 2,750.20 40.22 

EBITDA Margin 11.41% 9.57% 12.00% 2.33% 

EBIT Margin 6.77% 8.78% 10.23% 2.09% 

EBT Margin 2.08% 8.17% 9.29% 0.91% 

PAT Margin 1.51% 6.55% 6.83% 0.25% 

Net Worth 6,266.31 22,439.98 8,323.10 5,531.99 

Total Borrowing 11,319.56 8,727.22 4,251.42 3,164.90 

Debt / Equity 1.81 0.39 0.51 0.57 

RoE 3.74% 17.58% 33.04% 0.73% 

RoCE 5.94% 17.70% 41.04% 5.71% 

Net Debt / EBITDA 6.39 1.24 0.80 3.19 

Current Ratio 0.56 1.72 1.72 1.04 
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Weighted average cost of acquisition (“WACA”), Floor price and Cap Price: 

 

Primary Transactions: 

 

There has been no primary / new issue of shares (equity/convertible securities), excluding shares issued under 

ESOP/ESOS and issuance of bonus shares, during the 18 months preceding the date of filing of the DRHP, where 

such issuance is equal to or more than 5 per cent of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of the Issuer Company 

(calculated based on the pre-issue capital before such transaction/s and excluding employee stock options granted but 

not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days 

 

Secondary Acquisition: 

 

There have been no secondary sale/transfers or acquisition of any Equity Shares or convertible securities, where the 

Promoters, members of the Promoter Group or Shareholders having the right to nominate Directors to the Board of 

our Company are a party to the transaction (excluding gifts), during the 18 months preceding the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, where either acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid up share 

capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-issue capital before such transaction(s) and excluding employee 

stock options granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span 

of rolling 30 days. 

 

Floor price and cap price being [●] and [●] times the weighted average cost of acquisition (WACA) based on primary/ 

secondary transaction(s) as disclosed in terms of clause (a) and (b) or Note 1 above, shall be disclosed in the following 

manner: 

 

Types of Transactions 
Weighted Average Cost of Acquisition 

(₹ . per Equity Shares) 

Floor Price is 

₹ [●] 

Cap Price is 

₹ [●] 

WACA of equity shares that were issued by our 

company (primary transaction) 
N.A. [●] [●] 

WACA of equity shares that were acquired or 

sold by way of secondary transactions (secondary 

acquisition) 
N.A. [●] [●] 
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS 

 

To, 

The Board of Directors, 

Sai Infinium Limited 

(Formerly known as Sai Bandhan Infinium Limited) 

3rd Floor, 2137 Bansal House, Near Golden Arc, Atabhai Chowk, 

Bhavnagar, Gujarat – 364002, India. 
 

Statement of Special Tax benefit available to Sai Infinium Limited and its shareholders under Indian Tax Laws 
 

We report that the enclosed statement in Annexure A, states the possible special tax benefits available to the Company 

and to its shareholders under the applicable tax laws presently in force in India including the Income Act, 1961 (‘Act’), 

as amended by the Finance Act, 2019 i.e. applicable for FY 2023-24 and AY 2024-25, and other direct tax laws 

presently in force in India. Several of these benefits are dependent on the Company or its shareholders fulfilling the 

conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of the statute. Hence, the Sai Infinium Limited of the Company or 

its shareholders to derive the stated special tax benefits is dependent upon their fulfilling such conditions, which based 

on business imperatives the Company faces in the future, the Company may or may not choose to fulfill. 
 

The benefits discussed in the enclosed annexure are not exhaustive. This statement is only intended to provide general 

information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view 

of the individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or 

her own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the Issue. We 

are neither suggesting nor advising the investor to invest money based on this statement.  
 

We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 
 

i) the Company or its shareholders will continue to obtain these benefits in future; or 

ii) the conditions prescribed for availing the benefits have been/would be met with. 
 

The contents of the enclosed statement are based on information, explanations and representations obtained from the 

Company and on the basis of our understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company. 
 

The benefits discussed in the enclosed statement are not exhaustive nor are they conclusive. The contents stated in the 

annexure are based on the information, explanations and representations obtained from the Company. 
 

We hereby give consent to include this statement of tax benefits in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Red Herring 

Prospectus, the Prospectus and submission of this certificate as may be necessary, to the Stock Exchange(s)/ SEBI/ 

any regulatory authority and/or for the records to be maintained by the Book Running Lead Manager in connection 

with the Issue and in accordance with applicable law. 
 

Terms capitalized and not defined herein shall have the same meaning as ascribed to them in the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 
 

Yours sincerely,  
 

For Deepak Goyal & Associates 

Chartered Accountant 

ICAI FRN: 006749C 
 

Sd/- 

CA Sagar Solanki 

Partner 

M. No.: 451786 

UDIN: 25451786BMNQLI6437 

Date: March 11, 2025 

Place: Indore 
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Annexure-A 

 

TO THE STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY AND 

ITS SHAREHOLDERS 

 

Outlined below are the Special tax benefits available to the Company and its Shareholders under the Income-tax Act, 

1961 (the act’) as amended by the Finance (No.2) Act, 2024, i.e. applicable for the Financial year 2024-25 relevant to 

the Assessment year 2025-26. 

 

1) SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY UNDER THE ACT 

 

The statement outlined below is based on the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 (‘the Act’) presently in 

force in India as amended by the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2024. 

 

a) Lower corporate tax rate under section 115BAA of the Act 

 

The section 115BAA provides an option to a domestic company to pay corporate tax at a reduced rate of 22% 

(plus applicable surcharge and education cess1). 

 

In case the Company opts for the concessional income tax rate as prescribed under section 115BAA of the Act, 

it will not be allowed to claim any of the following deductions/ exemptions: 

 

-      Deduction under the provisions of section 10AA (deduction for units in Special Economic Zone). 

- Deduction under clause (iia) of sub-section (1) of section 32 (Additional depreciation). 

- Deduction under section 32AD or section 33AB or section 33ABA (Investment allowance in backward 

areas, Investment deposit account, site restoration fund). 

- Deduction under sub-clause (ii) or sub-clause (iia) or sub-clause (iii) of sub-section (1) or sub- section (2AA) 

or sub-section (2AB) of section 35 (Expenditure on scientific research). 

- Deduction under section 35AD or section 35CCC (Deduction for specified business, agricultural extension 

project). 

- Deduction under section 35CCD (Expenditure on skill development). 

- Deduction under any provisions of Chapter VI-A other than the deductions under section 80JJAA 

(Deduction in respect of employment of new employees) and 80M (Deduction in respect of certain inter-

corporate dividends). 

- No set-off of any loss carried forward or depreciation from any earlier assessment year, if such loss or 

depreciation is attributable to any of the deductions referred above. 

- No set-off of any loss or allowance for unabsorbed depreciation deemed so under section 72A, if such loss 

or depreciation is attributable to any of the deductions referred to in clause. 

 
1 Surcharge at 10% on the tax liability and further, enhanced by an education cess at 4% of the total tax 

liability and surcharge. 

 

The provisions of section 115JB regarding Minimum Alternate Tax (“MAT”) are not applicable if the company opts 

for the concessional income tax rate as prescribed under section 115BAA of the Act. Further, the Company will not 

be entitled to claim tax credit relating to MAT. 

 

The Company has not opted for the concessional rate of tax in the latest furnished return of income for the previous 

year ended 31st March 2024 relevant to assessment year 2024-25. However, the Company may opt for the concessional 

rate of tax in future years prior to filing their return of income subject to furnishing of Form 10IC and satisfying the 

other conditions discussed above. 

 

2) SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS 

 

a) The Finance Act 2020 amended the manner of taxation of dividend income by abolishing dividend 

distribution tax and restoring classical system of dividend taxation (i.e. taxation of dividend income in the 

hands of the shareholders). Considering the nature of income, it is not possible for taxpayer to accurately 
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determine the advance tax liability on dividend income and therefore, the proviso to section 234C (1) of the 

Act provides that no interest shall be levied under section 234C of the Act, if the shortfall in payment of 

advance tax installment is on account of underestimation or failure to estimate dividend. The amendment was 

introduced by Finance Act 2021 and was applicable from April 01, 2021. 

 

b) Dividend income earned by the shareholders would be taxable in their hands at the applicable rates. However, 

in case of domestic corporate shareholders, deduction under section 80M of the Act would be available on 

fulfilling the conditions. 

 

c) Further, in case of shareholders who are individuals, Hindu Undivided Family, association of persons, body 

of individuals, whether incorporated or not and every artificial juridical person, surcharge would be restricted 

to 15%, irrespective of the amount of dividend. 

 

d)  As per section 112A of the Act, long-term capital gains arising from transfer of an equity share shall be taxed 

at 12.5% plus applicable surcharge and cess (without benefit of indexation) of such capital gains subject to 

fulfillment of prescribed conditions under the Act as well as per Notification No. 

60/2018/F.No.370142/9/2017-TPL dated 1 October 2018. It is worthwhile to note that tax shall be levied 

where such capital gains exceed Rs.1,25,000. Further, in respect of non-resident shareholder foreign 

exchange rate fluctuation as per first proviso to section 48 of the Act shall not be available if capital gains 

are taxable under section 112 or 112A of the Act. 

 

e) As per section 111A of the Act, short term capital gains arising from transfer of an equity share shall be taxed 

at 20% plus applicable surcharge and cess subject to fulfillment of prescribed conditions under the Act. 

 

f) Surcharge on personal income capped at 25% for individuals opting concessional tax regime under section 

115BAC. The Finance Act 2023 has capped surcharge on total income of individual taxpayers opting for 

concessional tax regime under section 115BAC to 25% (instead of earlier surcharge of 37% for individuals 

having total income exceeding) INR 5 crores. 

 

Except the above and apart from the tax benefits available to each class of shareholders as such, there are no special 

tax benefits for the shareholders 

 

Notes: 

 

1. The above statement of direct Tax benefits (“statement”) sets out the special tax benefits available to the Company 

and its shareholders under the current tax laws presently in force in India. 

 

2. This Statement is only intended to provide general information to the investors and is neither designed nor 

intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax consequences, 

the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or her own tax consultant with respect to the specific 

tax implications arising out of their participation in the issue. 

 

3. This Statement does not discuss any tax consequences in the country outside India of an investment in the Shares. 

The subscribers of the Shares in the country other than India are urged to consult their own professional advisers 

regarding possible income-tax consequences that apply to them. 

 

4. In respect of non-residents, the tax rates and the consequent taxation mentioned above may be further subject to 

any benefits available under the applicable Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement, if any, between India and the 

country in which the non-resident has fiscal domicile. 

 

5. The above Statement covers only above-mentioned tax laws benefits and does not cover any indirect tax law 

benefits or benefit under any other law. 
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SECTION IV – ABOUT THE COMPANY 

 

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW 

 

Economic Outlook 

 

1.1 Global Economy 

 

Global growth, which stood at 3.3% in CY23, is anticipated to fall and remain at 3.2% in both CY24 and CY25. The 

global real GDP growth outlook shows signs of improvement as cyclical imbalances ease, aligning economic activity 

with potential output in major economies. While global disinflation progresses, risks remain, particularly from 

financial market volatility and geopolitical tensions that could disrupt trade and increase commodity prices. 

Nonetheless, stronger public investment in advanced economies aimed at infrastructure and the green transition may 

stimulate private sector investment and bolster global demand. Additionally, accelerating structural reforms in both 

advanced and emerging markets could enhance productivity and support medium-term growth. 

 

Chart 1: Global Growth Outlook Projections (Real GDP, Y-o-Y change in %) 

 

 
Notes: P-Projection; Source: IMF – World Economic Outlook, October 2024 

 

Table 1: GDP growth trend comparison - India v/s Other Economies (Real GDP, Y-o-Y change in %) 

 

 
Real GDP (Y-o-Y change in %) 

CY20 CY21 CY22 CY23 CY24P CY25P CY26P CY27P CY28P CY29P 

India -5.8 9.7 7.0 8.2 7.0 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 

China 2.2 8.4 3.0 5.3 4.8 4.5 4.1 3.6 3.4 3.3 

Indonesia -2.1 3.7 5.3 5.0 5.0 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 

Saudi Arabia -3.6 5.1 7.5 -0.8 1.5 4.6 4.4 3.6 3.5 3.5 

Brazil -3.3 4.8 3.0 2.9 3.0 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.5 

Euro Area -6.1 6.2 3.3 0.4 0.8 1.2 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.2 

United States -2.2 6.1 2.5 2.9 2.8 2.2 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.1 

P- Projections; Source: IMF- World Economic Outlook Database (October 2024) 
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1.2  Indian Economic Outlook 

 

1.2.1 GDP Growth and Outlook 

 

Resilience to External Shocks remains Critical for Near-Term Outlook 

 

Chart 2: Trend in Real Indian GDP growth rate 

 

 
Note: FRE – First Revised Estimates, PE – Provisional Estimate; Source: MOSPI 

 

India's real GDP grew by 8.2% in FY24 (Rs. 173,817 billion) and is estimated to grow 6.4% in FY25 (Rs. 184,884 

billion), driven by strong domestic demand, particularly investment. In H1FY25, GDP grew 6.0% YoY, with private 

consumption increasing by 6.7% and government spending contracting by 2.0%. 

 

GDP Growth Outlook  

 

 FY26 GDP Outlook: Real GDP growth is projected at 6.7%, balanced risks, driven by rural demand, improving 

employment, and robust business activity, despite global uncertainties. 

 

 FY25 GDP Performance: Real GDP growth for the current year is estimated at 6.4%, with a gradual recovery 

expected in the coming year driven by strong agricultural activity, improving manufacturing, and resilient 

services, despite a slight dip in PMI services.  

 

Persistent geopolitical tensions, volatility in international financial markets and geo-economic fragmentation do pose 

risk to this outlook. Based on these considerations, the RBI, in its December 2024 monetary policy, has projected real 

GDP growth at 6.7% y-o-y for FY26. 

 

Table 2: RBI's GDP Growth Outlook (Y-o-Y %) 

 
FY26P (complete year) Q1FY26P Q2FY26P Q3FY26P Q4FY26P 

6.7% 6.7% 7.0% 6.5% 6.5% 

Note: P-Projected; Source: Reserve Bank of India 
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1.2.2 GVA in the Industrial Sector 

 

India's industrial sector grew by 6.2% in FY25, reaching Rs. 52,043 billion, supported by positive business sentiment, 

falling commodity prices, and government initiatives like production-linked incentives. In H1FY25, growth slowed 

to 6.0% y-o-y, down from 9.7% in H1FY24. The growth is driven primarily by manufacturing, construction, and 

utility services, with construction growing at 9.1%, slightly lower than the previous year's 11.0%. 

 

Table 3: Industrial sector growth (Y-o-Y growth) -at Constant Prices 

At constant Prices FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 
FY23 

(FRE) 

FY24 

(PE) 

FY25 

(FAE) 
H1FY24 H1FY25 

Industry 5.3 -1.4 -0.9 11.6 2.1 9.5 6.2 9.7 6.0 

GVA at Basic Price 5.8 3.9 -4.2 8.8 6.7 7.2 6.4 8.0 6.2 

Note: FRE – First Revised Estimates, PE – Provisional Estimate; Source: MOSPI 

 

1.2.3 Investment Trend in Infrastructure 

 

Gross Fixed Capital Formation (GFCF) is a measure of the net increase in physical assets. In FY23, the ratio of 

investment (GFCF) to GDP remained flat, as compared to FY22, at 33.3%. Continuing in its growth trend, this ratio 

has reached 33.5% in FY24. In H1FY25, GFCF as a proportion in GDP, reached 31.0% as compared to 31.4% in 

H1FY24 mainly reflecting growth in private investment. 

 

Chart 3: Gross Fixed Capital Formation (GFCF) as % of GDP (At constant prices) 

 

 
Note: 3RE – Third Revised Estimate, 2RE – Second Revised Estimates, 1RE – First Revised Estimates, PE – 

Provisional Estimate, FAE-First Advance Estimate; Source: MOSPI 

 

Overall, the support of public investment in infrastructure is likely to gain traction due to initiatives such as 

Atmanirbhar Bharat, Make in India, and Production-linked Incentive (PLI) scheme announced across various sectors. 

 

1.2.4 Industrial Growth 

 

Improved Core and Capital Goods Sectors helped IIP Growth Momentum  

 

The slowdown in industrial output from April to November 2024 was primarily due to weaker growth in 

manufacturing, despite strong government infrastructure spending and rising private investment. Key contributors to 

growth in November 2024 were primary goods, infrastructure/ construction goods and consumer durables. The 

manufacturing sector's decline was influenced by reduced production in sectors like basic metals, electrical equipment, 

and petroleum products. 
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Manufacturing growth was driven by basic metals, electrical equipment, and other non-metallic mineral products. 

While government spending and private investment support growth, declining consumer non-durables and 

improving rural demand highlight the need for sustained consumption and investment. 

 

Chart 4: Y-o-Y growth in IIP (in %) 

 

 
 Source: MOSPI 

 

1.2.5 Consumer Price Index 

 

The CPI (general) and food inflation in December, 2024 was the lowest in the last four months. CPI moderation was 

driven by decline in inflation in Vegetables, Pulses, Sugar and Confectionary, Personal care & effects, and Cereals 

etc.  

 

Chart 5: Retail Price Inflation in terms of index and Y-o-Y Growth in % (Base: 2011-12=100) 

 

 
Source: MOSPI 

 

The CPI is primarily factored in by RBI while preparing their bi-monthly monetory policy. At the bi-monthly meeting 

held in February 2025, RBI projected inflation at 4.2% for FY25 with inflation during Q1FY26 at 4.2%, Q2FY25 at 

4.5%, Q1FY26 at 4.6%, and Q3FY26 at 3.8% and Q4FY26 4.2%.  
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Considering the current inflation situation, RBI has cut the repo rate to 6.25% in the February 2025 meeting of the 

Monetary Policy Committee. 

 

Chart 6: RBI historical Repo Rate  

 

 
Source: RBI 

 

Further, the central bank continued its stance to be neutral. While headline inflation saw a sharp pick up due to increase 

in food inflation in October, it has moderated in Novermber and December. The growth outlook is expected to be 

resilient but with close monitoring with the Indian ruppee coming under depriciation in the current months. Core 

inflation is expected to rise but remain moderate. Domestic growth remains strong, driven by private consumption and 

investment, allowing the MPC to focus on bringing inflation down to the 4% target. As a result, the MPC decided to 

adopt a 'neutral' stance, monitoring inflation while supporting growth. 

 

1.2.6 Concluding Remarks 

 

Global economic growth faces headwinds from geopolitical tensions, volatile commodity prices, high interest rates, 

inflation, financial market volatility, climate change, and rising public debt. However, India's economy remains 

relatively strong, with an IMF forecast of 7% GDP growth in CY24, compared to the global projection of 3.2%. Key 

drivers include strong domestic demand, government capital expenditure, moderating inflation, and improving 

business confidence. 

 

Public investment is expected to exhibit healthy growth as the government has allocated a strong capital expenditure 

of about Rs. 11.21 lakh crores for FY26. The private sector’s intent to invest is also showing improvement as per the 

data announced on new project investments and resilience shown by the import of capital goods. Additionally, 

improvement in rural demand owing to healthy sowing, improving reservoir levels, and progress in south-west 

monsoon along with government’s thrust on capex and other policy support will aid the investment cycle in gaining 

further traction. 

 

2 Global Steel Industry 

 

2.1 Overview of the Global Steel Industry 

 

Steel is a paramount material in the fields of construction and engineering. It has widespread applications in industries 

such as automotive, construction, consumer goods, infrastructure, capital goods, mechanical & medical equipment, 

packaging, and utensils, among others. Its popularity stems from its abundant availability, cost-effectiveness, 

exceptional strength and durability, ductility, and recyclability. According to the World Steel Association, there are 

over 3,500 different grades of steel produced worldwide, each possessing unique physical, chemical, and 

environmental properties to suit various applications. 
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Chart 7: Types of Steel Products 

 

 
Source: Industry Sources, CareEdge Research 

 

Further, the global per capita consumption of steel has been on the rise. For instance, the consumption increased to 

233 kg in CY21 from 229 kg in CY19. However, it decreased to 224 Kg in CY22 as the demand was affected by 

macroeconomic factors such as global slowdown and uncertainties due to the Russia-Ukraine war. It further fell to 

219 kg in CY23 due to ongoing geopolitical uncertainty, fluctuations in energy prices, persistent inflation, and bleak 

economic outlook. As of CY23, the per capita consumption of steel in Asia was the highest at 292 kg in CY23, driven 

by high consumption in South Korea and China followed by Other Europe (287 kg) and EU (European Union) (284 

kg). 

 

Chart 8: Global Per Capita Consumption (in kgs) 

 

 
Source: World Steel Association 

 

Further, the global steel production capacity reached 2,459.1 Million Tonnes (MT) in CY22 with Asia accounting for 

the largest share of 66.3%. China holds a dominant position in steelmaking capacity, production, and consumption, 
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boasting the highest steel production capacity globally, followed by India and Japan. Additionally, Europe, North 

America, CIS, Middle East, also contribute significantly to the global steel production capacity. 

 

Chart 9: Region-wise Global Capacity in CY22 - 2,459.1 Million Tonnes (MT) 

 

  
Source: Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) 

 

2.1.1 Global Steel Production 

 

The global crude steel production has grown at a CAGR of around 0.2% to 1,892 Million Tonnes (MT) in CY23 from 

1,880 Million Tonnes (MT) in CY19. However, it declined by ~4% y-o-y in CY22 from 1,963 Million Tonnes (MT) 

in CY21 due to a slowdown in China, monetary tightening in the United States and Europe, inflationary pressures 

leading to increased input costs, and supply chain disruptions caused due to the Russia-Ukraine war. Global Crude 

Steel production remained almost flat in CY23. While for countries like India, Russia, South Korea, and the United 

States, production increased, production fell in Japan, Germany, Turkey, and Brazil. Moreover, the production 

remained flat for China and Iran.     

 

During YTD CY24 (January 2024-July 2024), the production of global crude steel decreased marginally by 0.7% 

corresponding to the same period in CY23. 

 

Chart 10: Global Crude Steel Production 

 

 
Source: World Steel Association 

Note: YTD CY23 refers to the period from January 2023-July 2023  

YTD CY24 refers to the period from January 2024- July 2024 
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Further, China continued to be the largest crude steel producer with 54% share in CY23. However, Chinese production 

remained flat in CY23 from CY22. This is due to the decline in steel consumption by property sector and slow progress 

of infrastructure projects.  

 

India was the second-largest producer of crude steel in CY23 with ~7% share, followed by Japan with ~5% share. The 

USA, Russia, and South Korea accounted for around 4% share each in the total production during CY23. 

 

Chart 11: Steel Production Geographical Region in CY23- 1,892.2 Million Tonnes (MT) 

 

 
Source: World Steel Association 

 

2.1.2 Global Steel Consumption 

 

Steel is used in industries like energy, construction, automotive, transportation, infrastructure, packaging, and 

machinery. There was a strong recovery in finished steel consumption post-COVID-19. In developed economies like 

the USA, Europe, Japan, and South Korea, the demand was driven by the automotive and durable goods sectors.  

 

The global finished steel consumption has increased at a CAGR of 1.8% from 1,779 Million Tonnes (MT) in CY19 

to 1,844 Million Tonnes (MT) in CY21. During the period CY21-CY23, it declined at a CAGR of 2.2% to 1,763 

Million Tonnes (MT) in CY23.  

The global consumption of finished steel declined by 3.3% y-o-y in CY22, because global production was affected 

due to a slowdown in China, monetary tightening in the United States and Europe, inflationary pressures which raised 

input costs, and disruptions in supply chain due to the Russia-Ukraine war.  

 

In China, finished steel consumption in China also decreased due to movement restrictions and lockdowns imposed 

by COVID-19, environmental concerns, and efforts to lower carbon emissions. However, government support is 

expected to aid in the recovery of demand, particularly with the resumption of construction and real estate activities.  

 

In addition, finished steel consumption in India has been robust, supported by increased investments in infrastructure 

and policy backing from the government. Despite inflationary pressures and uncertainties surrounding the global 

economy, India saw strong demand from the automotive, consumer durables, capital goods, and real estate sectors. 

Furthermore, global finished steel demand fell by 1.1% y-o-y in CY23. While India showed resilience in steel demand 

growth, regions like the EU, the United States, and China faced a downturn in steel consumption. 
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Chart 12: Global Steel Demand 

 

 
Source: World Steel Association 

 

2.1.3 Trend in Global Steel prices 
 

The international steel prices remained in the range of USD 605 to USD 654 per tonne from March 2019 to December 2020. 

The prices started rising in December 2020 on account of supply disruptions caused by the Covid-19 pandemic and high 

raw material prices. Escalated prices were further supported by the impact of the Russia-Ukraine war which commenced in 

February 2022. However, prices started declining gradually from June 2022 and fell to USD 597 per tonne during December 

2022 given the weak demand from the largest consumer China due to lockdowns, COVID-19-related restrictions, and 

sluggish global demand. Additionally, a decline in iron ore and coking coal prices have also caused fall in international steel 

prices.  

 

Post-December 2022, iron ore and steel prices started to rise as COVID-19 restrictions relaxed in China on expectations of 

demand recovery and the steel prices increased by 10.1% q-o-q in March 2023 and stood at USD 657 per tonne. Overall, the 

global steel prices averaged at around USD 672 per tonne in FY23, a fall of 22.4% y-o-y.  

 

During FY24, demand in China remained subdued and led to correction in the global steel prices during March-September 

2023. China, that accounts for half of the world’s production and consumption witnessed weak domestic steel demand on 

account of decline in real estate investments which in turn, led to increase in their exports in the global market putting further 

downward pressure on prices. Accordingly, the global steel prices declined by 11% y-o-y and stood at USD 572 per tonne 

during the quarter ended September 2023.  

 

Steel prices increased marginally by 0.7%, reaching USD 589 per tonne for the quarter ended March 2024, before decreasing 

by 5.1% to USD 560 per tonne for the quarter ended June 2024. This decline was primarily due to increased global supply 

from China, coupled with weak domestic demand and subpar economic activity in major global steel-consuming hubs. For 

FY24, the average global steel price stood at USD 586 per tonne, marking a decrease of approximately 12.8% y-o-y. 
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Chart 13: Trend in Global Steel Prices 

 

 
Source: CMIE 

 

2.1.4 Outlook 

 

The World Steel Association forecasts, the steel demand to increase by 1.7% y-o-y to 1,793.1 Million Tonnes (MT) 

in CY24 and 1.2% y-o-y to 1,815.2 Million Tonnes (MT) in CY25 compared to a decline of 1.1% in CY23. The 

growth is expected to be led by the recovery in global manufacturing activity in 2024. Further, faster than expected 

disinflation and monetary policy easing could provide a boost to steel consuming sectors. Moreover, an increase in 

efforts towards strengthening public infrastructure against climate change risks is expected to augment global steel 

demand. Despite this positive outlook on global economy towards a gentle slowdown due to monetary tightening, the 

demand for steel worldwide is expected to stay low, as market instability is expected to persist due to delayed effects 

of monetary policy changes, increased costs, major economies being forced to cut spending due to high and increasing 

public debt levels, and geopolitical uncertainties. 

 

Chart 14: Steel Demand Growth Estimates 

 

 
Source: World Steel Association 

 

Steel demand in China, which accounts for over half of global consumption, is expected to remain flat in CY24 and 

decrease by 1% in CY25 largely due to decrease in real estate investments. However, steel demand in China is 

projected to be steady in CY24 on account of growth from infrastructure and manufacturing activities. The projected 
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decline in CY25 reflects the expectation that China will reach its peak steel demand and transition away from an 

economic model reliant on real estate and infrastructure. 

 

After witnessing a growth rate of 14.8% in CY23, the steel demand in India is estimated to grow by 8.2% in both 

CY24 and CY25. The growth momentum is expected to stay healthy on account of rising demand for steel as a raw 

material in all end-use sectors, especially infrastructure as the capex (capital expenditure) allocated toward this sector 

by the Indian Government is on rise and is expected to flourish the growth in steel sector.  Besides, government 

initiatives such as the Production Linked Investment (PLI) Scheme and 10 years of infrastructure development 

roadmap will aid in the overall growth of the industry. 

 

Developed economies, including the European Union (27), the United States, Japan, and South Korea, witnessed a 

4.2% decline in steel demand in 2023, with EU facing the major challenges, due to the geopolitical uncertainty, 

increased energy costs, high inflation, partial withdrawal of fiscal support, monetary tightening leading to rising 

interest rates and decline in housing market.  

 

The World Steel Association forecasts that steel demand in developed economies will rise by 1.3% in CY24 and a 

further 2.7% in CY25. This growth is expected to stem from a recovery in residential construction within the EU and 

continued resilience in the United States, Japan, and South Korea. Unlike the EU, the United States has demonstrated 

robust steel demand and is projected to sustain growth in CY24 and CY25, driven by strong investment activity and 

initiatives such as the Inflation Reduction Act.  

 

2.2 Overview of Global Steel Pipes & Tubes 

 

The global steel pipes and tubes industry is on a growth trajectory, fuelled by increased investments in infrastructure 

and expanding sectors like oil and gas. In recent years, the sector has seen rising demand driven by construction 

activities, particularly in emerging markets where urbanization and infrastructure projects are booming. Steel pipes 

are crucial for a variety of applications, including transportation of oil and gas, water supply systems, and structural 

support in construction. 

 

A key driver of market expansion is the rising investment in petrochemical plants and other industrial facilities, which 

boosts the consumption of steel pipes and tubes. For instance, significant investments in new petrochemical complexes 

are expected to enhance market growth.  

 

The steel pipes market benefits from steel’s inherent properties such as high durability and resistance to corrosion. 

However, challenges like high transportation costs and competition from alternative materials like plastics can temper 

growth. The steel industry is also grappling with volatility in raw material prices and environmental concerns, 

prompting a shift towards more sustainable production practices. 

 

Despite these hurdles, the market is likely to continue expanding as steel remains a preferred choice for its strength 

and versatility in infrastructure projects worldwide. The ongoing focus on technological advancements and eco-

friendly production methods is expected to support the industry's future growth. 

 

Steel tubes and pipes can be divided into two types by product: Welded and Seamless. 

 

Welded steel tubes are manufactured by joining steel pieces through welding, allowing for a range of sizes, shapes, 

and specifications tailored to specific project needs. This adaptability makes them highly desirable, especially in the 

oil and gas industry. Known for their strength and durability, welded steel tubes are well-suited to endure high 

pressures and corrosive environments common in these sectors. Their capacity for large-scale production meets the 

strong demand driven by infrastructure projects, maintenance needs, and pipeline expansions. As industry 

requirements evolve and technology progresses, the continued demand for welded steel tubes is expected to positively 

impact the growth of the global market. 

 

Seamless steel tubes are produced without welding seams, resulting in a uniform structure that provides superior 

strength and performance compared to welded tubes. Their lack of seams makes them highly reliable and ideal for 

high-pressure and extreme temperature applications. These tubes are particularly valued in industries like oil and gas, 

petrochemicals, and power generation, where they must withstand harsh environments and maintain integrity. 
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Manufactured with high precision, seamless tubes offer consistent dimensions and smooth surfaces, suitable for 

critical engineering tasks. The ongoing demand for seamless steel tubes due to their exceptional durability and 

performance is expected to drive growth in the global steel tubes market. 

 

2.2.1 Market Size of the Global Steel Tubes & Pipes Industry 

 

The global steel tubes and pipes market has grown at a CAGR of 4.3% from USD 79.9 billion in 2018 to USD 98.8 

billion in 2023. This growth driven by rising oil and gas production, essential for transporting fluids and meeting the 

needs of the transportation sector. Steel pipes are crucial for infrastructure projects, including water systems, 

construction, and urban development. Increased investments in infrastructure, coupled with ongoing urbanization and 

the need for upgraded water management, are boosting demand. 

 

The global steel tubes and pipes industry is expected to grow at a CAGR of 6.7% from 2023 to 2028 reaching a value 

of USD 136.5 billion by 2028. The global steel pipes and tubes industry is poised for significant growth, driven by 

rising energy demand and increasing petroleum exploration activities. The need for high-performance pipes in power 

generation, including those with excellent oxidation and creep resistance, is growing due to evolving technologies and 

energy demands. Population growth, urbanization, and government investments in infrastructure are further fuelling 

the market. Additionally, the demand for low-maintenance steel tubing in construction is expected to drive continued 

expansion in the industry. 

 

Chart 15: Market Size and Forecast (CY18-CY28F) 

 

 
Note: E-Estimated, F-Forecasted; Source: Technavio, CareEdge Research 

 

2.2.2 Market Demand by Region 

 

2.2.3 North America 

 

Demand in North America has grown at a CAGR of 4.2% from USD 19.2 billion in 2018 to USD 23.6 billion in 2023. 

It is expected to grow at a CAGR of 6.6% from 2023 to 2028 reaching USD 32.4 billion in 2028. The future of the 

North American steel pipes and tubes market is promising, marked by technological advancements and evolving 

market dynamics. As innovation fuels the demand for cutting-edge products, stakeholders must stay agile and adapt 

to emerging trends to capitalize on growth opportunities. The market is expected to thrive on strong regional demand 

for advanced steel pipes and tubes, fuelled by infrastructure developments and technological progress.  
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Chart 16: Market Size and Forecast of North America (CY18-CY28F) 

 

 
Note: E-Estimated, F-Forecasted; Source: Technavio, CareEdge Research 

 

2.2.4 Europe 

 

The demand in Europe has been growing at a CAGR of 4.4% from USD 15.4 billion in 2018 to USD 19.1 billion in 

2023. It is expected to grow at a CAGR of 6.8% from 2023 to 2028 reaching USD 26.6 billion in 2028. The outlook 

for the steel tubes and pipes industry in Europe is robust, driven by strong demand across multiple sectors. The 

construction sector continues to propel growth, with welded steel pipes essential for residential, commercial, and 

industrial projects. The automotive industry’s focus on advanced, durable materials further boosts demand, while the 

energy sector relies on these pipes for critical pipeline infrastructure. Additionally, the manufacturing sector benefits 

from the versatility of welded steel tubes, and the water and wastewater treatment industry value their durability and 

corrosion resistance. As infrastructure development and technological advancements progress, the European steel 

pipes and tubes market is set to expand significantly. 

 

Chart 17: Market Size and Forecast of Europe (CY18-CY28F) 

 

 
Note: E-Estimated, F-Forecasted; Source: Technavio, CareEdge Research 
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2.2.5 South America 

 

The demand in South America has been growing at a CAGR of 3.2% from USD 6.7 billion in 2018 to USD 7.8 billion 

in 2023. It is expected to grow at a CAGR of 5.5% from 2023 to 2028 reaching USD 10.2 billion in 2028.  

 

Chart 18: Market Size and Forecast of South America (CY18-CY28F) 

 

 
Note: E-Estimated, F-Forecasted; Source: Technavio, CareEdge Research 

 

2.2.6 Middle East and Africa 

 

The demand in Middle East and Africa has been growing at a CAGR of 4% from USD 8.9 billion in 2018 to USD 

10.9 billion in 2023. It is expected to grow at a CAGR of 6.4% from 2023 to 2028 reaching USD 14.8 billion in 2028. 

The steel pipes and tubes market in the Middle East and Africa is set for substantial growth, driven by strong demand 

across various sectors. In Saudi Arabia, the market benefits from robust construction, oil and gas, and manufacturing 

activities, with significant investments in infrastructure and energy projects fuelling demand. Similarly, in Africa, 

despite challenges like high production costs and infrastructure limitations, the rising focus on large-scale 

infrastructure projects and the expanding oil and gas industry are expected to boost steel pipe demand. As 

industrialization and development continue, both regions are likely to see increased market expansion and 

opportunities for growth in the steel pipes and tubes industry. 

 

Chart 19: Market Size and Forecast of Middle East and Africa (CY18-CY28F) 

 

 
Note: E-Estimated, F-Forecasted; Source: Technavio, CareEdge Research 
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2.2.7 Asia-Pacific (APAC) 

 

The demand in APAC has been growing at a CAGR of 4.7% from USD 29.7 billion in 2018 to USD 37.3 billion in 

2023. It is expected to grow at a CAGR of 7.1% from 2023 to 2028 reaching USD 52.5 billion in 2028. The Asia-

Pacific steel tubes and pipes market is poised for robust growth, driven by rapid urbanization, industrialization, and 

rising disposable incomes. Key manufacturers are advancing through technological innovations, strategic partnerships, 

and expanded production capabilities. The market is seeing a shift towards sustainability, with increased demand for 

eco-friendly and energy-efficient products, particularly in emerging economies like China and India. E-commerce and 

digitalization are reshaping consumer behaviour, boosting online sales. Government infrastructure initiatives and 

favourable trade policies further support growth. The region’s diverse economic landscape and regulatory 

environments present both opportunities and complexities for market players aiming to capitalize on high-growth 

potential. 

 

Chart 20: Market Size and Forecast of APAC (CY18-CY28F) 

 

 
Note: E-Estimated, F-Forecasted; Source: Technavio, CareEdge Research 

 

2.3 Global market growth drivers 

 

1. Infrastructure Development 

 

 Urbanization: Rapid urbanization, particularly in developing economies, drives significant demand for steel in 

construction projects, including residential buildings, roads, bridges, and railways. For e.g. With a growing urban 

population, India is witnessing extensive infrastructure projects, such as smart cities and improved transportation 

networks, significantly driving steel demand. Also, as one of Africa's fastest urbanizing countries, Nigeria is 

investing in urban infrastructure to accommodate its growing cities, leading to increased steel consumption. 

 

 Government Initiatives: Many governments are investing heavily in infrastructure projects to boost economic 

growth. For instance, initiatives like China’s Belt and Road Initiative (BRI) have led to increased steel 

consumption due to large-scale infrastructure investments. China's massive investments in infrastructure through 

BRI across Asia, Europe, and Africa, creating substantial demand for steel. The Brazilian government’s 

infrastructure programs, such as the Growth Acceleration Program (PAC), aim to enhance transport and utilities, 

resulting in a significant uptick in steel usage. 
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2. Industrialization 

 

 Manufacturing Growth: The resurgence of manufacturing in countries like India and Vietnam is creating a 

higher demand for steel products in automotive, machinery, and appliance manufacturing. Rapidly becoming a 

manufacturing hub, especially for electronics and textiles, Vietnam’s growth is driving demand for steel in 

machinery and construction materials. 

 

 Emerging Markets: As emerging economies industrialize, they require more steel for construction, machinery, 

and automotive industries, further driving global demand. Indonesia's industrialization efforts focus on 

infrastructure and manufacturing, leading to a surge in steel requirements for construction and automotive sectors. 

 

3. Technological Advancements 

 

 Innovation in Steel Production: Advances in steelmaking technology, such as Electric Arc Furnace (EAF) 

technology, are making production more efficient and sustainable. This can lead to reduced costs and increased 

output. 

 

 Sustainable Practices: The push for greener technologies and processes is driving investments in recycled steel 

and low-emission production methods, aligning with global environmental goals. 

 

4. Global Trade Dynamics 

 

 Trade Agreements and Policies: Favourable trade agreements can enhance steel trade between nations. 

Conversely, tariffs and trade barriers can disrupt supply chains.  

 

 Global Supply Chain Adjustments: Changes in the global supply chain, including shifts from traditional 

production hubs to new regions, impact steel demand patterns. Events like the COVID-19 pandemic prompted 

many companies to rethink supply chain strategies. 

 

5. Consumer Trends and Green Construction 

 

 Sustainable Construction: The rise of green building practices and materials is influencing demand for high-

strength, lightweight steel that can reduce the carbon footprint of construction projects. 

 

 Circular Economy: Increasing emphasis on recycling and the circular economy in construction and 

manufacturing is boosting demand for recycled steel, which is both environmentally friendly and cost-effective. 

 

These drivers are interconnected and reflect broader economic, environmental, and technological trends that shape the 

global steel industry. As these factors evolve, they will continue to influence steel production, consumption, and 

pricing on a global scale. 

 

3 Indian Steel Industry 

 

3.1 Overview of the Indian Steel Industry 

 

Steel is a vital and versatile material that greatly enhances convenience in our lives. As a fundamental component 

in various manufacturing processes, it serves as the cornerstone for national economic growth. The steel sector is 

frequently regarded as a barometer of economic advancement due to its essential contributions to infrastructure 

and industrial expansion within a nation. 

 

Additionally, initiatives such as joint ventures and 100% foreign direct investment (FDI) have propelled 

substantial investments into India's steel sector.  

 

Steel industry growth contributes to all aspects of the economy, including GDP, industrial, and infrastructural 

development. It has an output multiplier effect of 1.4x on GDP with an employment multiplier effect of 6.8x. 
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India is the second-largest steel producer in the world with an installed capacity of 161.3 Million Tonnes (MT) in 

FY23. It is also the second-largest consumer of finished steel with a consumption of 120 Million Tonnes (MT) in 

FY23. The Indian steel sector growth over the years has been attributed to the domestic availability of raw 

materials such as iron ore and cost-effective labour. Additionally, the industry has benefitted from domestic 

demand in sectors such as construction, consumer durables, capital good, railways, real estate, and automobiles. 

Whereas the vast coastline has enabled exports and imports, making India one of the leading countries in the 

global steel industry. 

 

Further, the per capita finished steel consumption in India was 93.4 kg in CY23, significantly lower than the 

world average of 219.3 kg per capita. Aligned with the government’s vision of Atmanirbhar Bharat, The National 

Steel Policy 2017 aims to achieve 300 Million Tonnes (MT) of steel-making capacity by 2030 by enhancing the 

per capita domestic steel consumption to 160 kg. Thus, the steel industry has significant domestic potential and 

is expected to play a key role in the future economic growth of the country. 

 

Chart 21: Finished Steel Use Per Capita 

 

 
Source: World Steel Association 

 

3.2 Crude and Finished Steel Production and Consumption 

 

Crude Steel: 

Aspect Details 

Definition The basic, unrefined form of 

steel produced from iron ore. 

Production 

Process 

Basic Oxygen Process or 

Electric Arc Furnace. 

Characteristics Contains impurities and is not 

suitable for direct use. 
 

Finished Steel 

Aspect Details 

Definition Processed steel that is shaped into 

final products (e.g., bars, sheets). 

Production Involves rolling, forging, and heat 

treatment to enhance properties. 

Characteristics Lower impurities, tailored for 

specific applications in various 

industries. 
 

Crude steel is an intermediate product; finished steel is ready for use in construction, automotive, and other 

applications. 

 

Table 4: Production and Consumption (In ‘000 Tonnes) 

 

Year 
Production 

Final Consumption  
Crude Steel Finished Steel 

2019-20 1,09,137 1,02,622 1,00,171 

2020-21 1,03,545 96,203 94,891 

2021-22 1,20,294 1,13,597 1,05,752 

2022-23 1,27,197 1,23,196 1,19,894 
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Year 
Production 

Final Consumption  
Crude Steel Finished Steel 

2023-24 1,44,300 1,39,150 1,36,290 

2024-25F 147,152 147,689 

Source: Joint Plant Committee, CMIE 

 

India's steel consumption has seen robust growth, expanding at a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 7.99% 

over the last five years. It rose from 100,171 thousand tonnes in FY20 to 136,290 thousand tonnes in FY24. This 

increase in demand has been closely supported by the production of crude steel, which also grew steadily at a CAGR 

of 7.18% during the same period. This growth reflects the expanding infrastructure, construction, and manufacturing 

sectors, driving both production and consumption of steel in the country. Additionally, final consumption is projected 

to rise by 8.4% y-o-y, reaching 147,689 thousand tonnes by FY25. 

 

Table 5: Exports of Finished Steel (In ‘000 Tonnes) 

 

Particulars FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 

Non-Alloy Steel 5,773 7,589 9,945 12,369 4,484 6,776 

Alloy & Stainless Steel 588 766 839 1,125 2,233 710 

Total 6,361 8,355 10,784 13,494 6,716 7,486 

Source: Joint Plant Committee 

 

In FY23, exports of non-alloy steel saw a significant decline, dropping to 4,484 thousand tonnes from 12,369 thousand 

tonnes in FY22. This sharp decrease was primarily due to factors such as reduced global demand, supply chain 

disruptions, and trade restrictions. However, the situation improved in FY24, with exports rebounding to 6,776 

thousand tonnes, approaching levels seen before the COVID-19 pandemic. This recovery reflects a resurgence in 

market demand and a stabilization of global trade conditions. 
 

Table 6: Imports of Finished Steel (In ‘000 Tonnes) 
 

Particulars FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 

Non-Alloy Steel 5,946 4,790 3,238 2,913 3,678 6,195 

Alloy & Stainless Steel 1,889 1,978 1,515 1,756 2,344 2,125 

Total 7,835 6,768 4,752 4,669 6,022 8,320 

Source: JPC 
 

In FY24, imports of non-alloy steel experienced substantial growth, reaching 6,195 thousand tonnes and surpassing 

pre-COVID levels. This increase can be attributed to heightened demand for steel driven by ongoing national 

infrastructure projects and a rebound in manufacturing activities. Consequently, total finished steel imports rose by 

38.2% year-on-year in FY24, totalling 8,320 thousand tonnes. This surge reflects both the recovery of global supply 

chains and a proactive approach by domestic industries to meet rising demand for construction and manufacturing. 
  

Table 7: Country-wise Exports of Finished Steel (In INR Millions) 

 

Countries FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 

Italy 41,776 57,825 1,18,335 95,796 1,23,255 

Belgium 31,794 41,089 1,17,505 64,711 66,029 

Spain 17,845 22,733 44,259 35,764 51,671 

UAE 44,668 43,760 1,00,142 64,346 49,855 

USA 22,034 18,677 64,918 81,457 45,689 

UK 7,892 9,142 31,604 20,248 27,900 

Nepal 36,493 31,234 51,607 31,740 27,590 

Saudi Arabia 12,036 15,621 19,050 17,007 25,997 

Poland 8,820 11,101 33,885 13,296 23,809 

Russia 8,122 11,087 18,534 13,007 23,145 

Source: CMIE 
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Exports of finished steel from India recorded significant growth in the financial year 2022, driven by several factors. 

A primary contributor was the strong global demand, especially from markets rebounding from the pandemic. 

Competitive pricing made Indian steel appealing in the international arena. Additionally, government incentives and 

increased production capacities significantly contributed to this growth, enabling Indian manufacturers to capitalise 

on the rising global demand for steel in infrastructure and construction projects. In FY24, exports to major countries 

continued to expand due to heightened infrastructure investments, a revival in manufacturing activities, and stabilised 

supply chains, all of which boosted global steel consumption. 

 

Table 8: Country-wise Imports of Finished Steel (In INR Millions) 

 

Countries FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 

China 1,11,644 90,372 1,29,191 1,92,602 2,51,741 

South Korea 1,55,778 1,17,478 1,71,398 2,01,984 2,15,287 

Japan 77,310 51,319 73,791 1,13,112 1,27,282 

Vietnam 14,774 15,970 15,209 32,180 60,549 

Hong Kong 3,496 1,577 6,474 12,892 21,979 

Germany 10,686 10,062 15,246 20,358 19,100 

Taiwan (Taipei) 10,631 11,454 17,931 20,001 15,235 

Belgium 12,895 14,890 11,887 13,656 12,647 

UAE 6,301 4,881 5,539 7,217 12,331 

Indonesia   42,525   7,871   45,711   35,859   12,040  

Source: CMIE 

 

Imports of finished steel from China, South Korea, and Japan accounted for 79.5% in FY24 due to several factors. 

These countries are recognized for their high-quality steel products and advanced manufacturing technologies, making 

their offerings highly competitive in the global market. Furthermore, favourable trade agreements and established 

supply chains facilitated the import process, allowing Indian industries to efficiently meet their requirements for 

quality steel. 

 

3.3 Pricing Trends 

 

3.3.1 Trend in Average Finished Steel Prices 

 

Domestic steel prices have followed global prices directionally. They remained range-bound between March 2019 to 

June 2019. However, they started declining as the economy was hit by the pandemic. During FY21, the average 

domestic finished steel prices peaked at Rs 71,157 per tonne as of March 2021. Since then, the prices increased 

throughout FY22 on account of a revival in domestic demand as economic activities began to pick up after the easing 

of restrictions and lockdowns.  

 

During FY22, prices were impacted by the geopolitical tension between Russia and Ukraine and stood at Rs. 85,820 

per tonne as of March 2022. The geopolitical crisis continued and the prices were further pushed to Rs. 88,498 per 

tonne in the June 2022 quarter. The escalation in prices was also due to increased coking coal and iron ore prices 

globally. However, after a sharp rise, the prices declined by around 16% in the quarter ending September 2022 

compared to the previous quarter.  

 

Furthermore, the prices fell to Rs 71,326 per tonne in December 2022. This decline was caused by the imposition of 

export duty on a range of finished steel products from the period May 2022 to November 2022, leading to lower 

exports and increased domestic inventories. In addition, the softening of iron ore and coking coal prices affected the 

steel prices in the domestic market.  

 

Moreover, the prices observed a downward trend from the quarter ended March 2023 and fell to Rs. 70,001 per tonne 

as of September 2023, a decline of around 5% as compared to March 2023 and 6% on a y-o-y. Prices increased 

marginally in the quarter ended December 2023 to Rs. 71,320 per tonne, falling again to Rs. 69,083 per tonne in June 
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2024. The decline in prices post peak in June 2022 (Rs. 88,498 per tonne) on account of weak global demand, fall in 

international steel prices, rise in cheap imports, and pressure on export volumes. 

 

In September 2024 the price of finished steel saw a decline of around 5.4% as compared to September 2023 as demand 

remained slack as there was a noticeable drop from key sectors like construction and automotive. 

 

Chart 22: Domestic Average Finished Steel Prices 

 

 
Source: CMIE 

 

3.3.2 Trend in Long Products Prices 

 

Long steel products are items produced from billets or blooms through processes like hot rolling or forging. These 

products, integral to the construction industry, are typically supplied as straight lengths or cut to specified sizes. They 

are manufactured primarily in Electric Arc Furnaces (EAFs). These majorly include TMT Bars, Angles and Channels. 

TMT bars are available in three sizes 10 mm, 12 mm, 25 mm. For all three sizes, prices have fallen significantly in 

September 2024 y-o-y by 8.0%, 7.8%, and 8.2% respectively. Other long products like Angles and Channels have 

also faced similar downward trend in prices y-o-y in March 2024. 

 

India's domestic TMT bar prices have fluctuated recently due to increased supply from secondary producers, seasonal 

factors, and local supply-demand imbalances. While rebar prices have risen amid improved demand and offers from 

secondary producers, experts suggest that the pricing trend may remain uncertain soon. 

 

Table 9: Pricing Trends in TMT Bars (In INR/Tonne) 

 

Size Dec-21 Mar-22 
Jun-

22 
Sep-22 

Dec-

22 

Mar-

23 

Jun-

23 

Sep-

23 

Dec-

23 

Mar-

24 
Jun-24 Sep-24 

10 mm 66,437 71,635 77,138 68,317 65,635 69,375 66,170 61,777 62,915 59,849 65,807 56,833 

12 mm 65,989 70,640 76,277 67,553 65,058 68,883 65,543 61,054 62,203 59,030 65,057 56,283 

25 mm 65,853 70,504 76,219 67,551 64,924 68,892 65,646 61,309 62,339 59,298 65,467 56,283 

Source: CMIE 
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Table 10: Pricing Trends in Angles (In INR/Tonne) 

 

Size 
Dec-

21 

Mar-

22 

Jun-

22 

Sep-

22 

Dec-

22 

Mar-

23 

Jun-

23 

Sep-

23 

Dec-

23 

Mar-

24 

Jun-

24 

Sep-

24 

Dec-

24 

25 * 32 * 40 * 

3 mm 

50,4

02 

55,37

5 

63,1

22 

63,0

57 

63,3

62 

63,59

2 

61,9

07 

60,8

03 

60,1

73 

60,19

5 

61,6

55 

60,1

83 

61,6

20 

45 * 5, 50 * 5 

mm 

48,2

82 

53,26

8 

61,0

22 

60,9

57 

61,0

75 

61,29

2 

59,6

07 

58,5

03 

57,8

60 

57,69

5 

59,1

55 

57,6

83 

59,1

20 

50 * 50 * 6 

mm 

64,9

63 

68,86

8 

74,9

20 

69,7

93 

67,6

97 

68,67

0 

66,7

93 

63,4

93 

64,1

07 

61,25

0 

63,8

20 

60,1

50 
 

60 * 6, 65 * 6 

mm 

49,4

82 

54,46

8 

62,2

22 

62,1

57 

62,2

75 

62,49

2 

60,8

07 

59,7

03 

59,0

73 

59,09

5 

60,5

55 

59,0

83 

60,5

20 

75 * 75 * 6 

mm 

64,3

60 

68,45

8 

74,3

47 

69,4

20 

67,2

07 

68,28

3 

66,4

93 

63,1

03 

63,5

73 

60,79

7 

63,1

07 

59,4

40 
 

Source: CMIE, Note: Prices are for Delhi 

 

Table 11: Pricing Trends in Channels (In INR/Tonne) 

 

Size 
Dec-

21 

Mar-

22 

Jun-

22 

Sep-

22 

Dec-

22 

Mar-

23 

Jun-

23 

Sep-

23 

Dec-

23 

Mar-

24 

Jun-

24 

Sep-

24 

Dec-

24 

75 * 40 

mm 

64,53

3 

69,20

5 

75,28

3 

70,17

7 

68,07

0 

69,73

7 

67,46

7 

64,13

3 

64,43

0 

61,37

0 

64,37

3 

60,50

7 
 

100 * 50 

mm 

50,44

2 

55,44

2 

63,41

0 

63,63

7 

63,75

5 

63,97

2 

62,28

7 

61,18

3 

60,55

3 

60,57

5 

62,03

5 

60,56

3 

62,00

0 

150 * 75 

mm 

63,85

3 

68,53

5 

75,10

7 

69,68

3 

67,79

7 

68,67

3 

66,47

3 

63,33

3 

63,69

7 

61,17

7 

63,46

0 

59,89

0 
 

Source: CMIE, Note: Prices are for Delhi 

 

3.3.3 Trend in Flat Products Prices 

 

Flat steel products are produced by processing slabs in rolling mills using flat rolls. Flat steel products provide 

structural support, corrosion resistance, and electrical conductivity, ensuring durability and reliability making them 

essential across various industries, including automotive, construction, and appliances. These majorly include GP 

Sheets, CR Coils, and HR Coils. 

 

For all three products across all sizes, prices have fallen y-o-y in September 2024. For GP Sheets of sizes 0.63 mm 

and 0.40 mm, prices fell by 7.7% and 6.4% respectively. For CR Coils of sizes 0.63 mm and 1 mm, prices fell by 

3.0% and 2.9% respectively. For HR Coils of sizes 2 mm, 2.5 mm and 3.15 mm, prices fell by 8.7%, 8.0% and 8.1% 

respectively. 

 

Flat steel products, particularly Hot Rolled Coils (HRC), have experienced notable price fluctuations due to seasonal 

factors, local supply-demand imbalances, and policy impacts. In March 2024, HRC prices in India declined both 

month-on-month and year-on-year, reflecting a significant drop compared to March 2023 levels. The persistent bearish 

market conditions contributed to a downward bias in prices, indicating a weak near-term outlook for the flat steel 

market. Overall, these trends highlight the challenges faced by the industry amidst shifting economic dynamics. 

 

Table 12: Pricing Trends in GP Sheets (In INR/Tonne) 

 

Size Dec-21 
Mar-

22 
Jun-22 

Sep-

22 

Dec-

22 

Mar-

23 

Jun-

23 

Sep-

23 

Dec-

23 

Mar-

24 

Jun-

24 

Sep-

24 

0.63 

mm 
98,273 96,790 

1,01,95

3 

84,37

0 

80,71

3 
85,420 

86,42

0 

80,45

7 

80,92

7 
78,540 

79,52

3 

74,27

7 

0.40 

mm 

1,00,35

7 
99,740 

1,04,41

0 

87,12

7 

83,23

0 
88,313 

89,16

3 

83,04

0 

84,50

3 
81,620 

82,54

0 

77,75

0 

Source: CMIE, Note: Prices are for Delhi 
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Table 13: Pricing Trends in CR Coils (In INR/Tonne) 

 

Size 
Dec-

21 

Mar-

22 

Jun-

22 

Sep-

22 

Dec-

22 

Mar-

23 

Jun-

23 

Sep-

23 

Dec-

23 

Mar-

24 

Jun-

24 

Sep-

24 

0.63 

mm 

91,49

2 

90,92

2 

93,79

9 

79,72

2 

76,38

3 

78,04

3 

76,29

3 

73,53

3 

74,82

3 

73,39

1 

73,44

3 

71,31

0 

1 mm 
90,56

3 

89,83

6 

92,53

5 

79,14

7 

75,95

5 

77,08

8 

75,58

7 

72,74

9 

74,45

5 

72,29

6 

72,71

4 

70,67

1 

Source: CMIE 

 

Table 14: Pricing Trends in HR Coils (In INR/Tonne) 

 

Size 
Dec-

21 

Mar-

22 

Jun-

22 

Sep-

22 

Dec-

22 

Mar-

23 

Jun-

23 

Sep-

23 

Dec-

23 

Mar-

24 

Jun-

24 

Sep-

24 

2 mm 
82,60

9 

82,97

8 

85,02

7 

70,82
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70,08
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68,10

6 

68,91

2 
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0 

65,81

7 

62,20

3 

2.5 

mm 

81,01

9 

81,00

5 

83,30

2 

68,97

5 

66,43

5 

69,49

7 

68,84

8 

66,50

6 

67,82

5 

64,60

0 

64,73

5 

61,19

0 

3.15 

mm 

80,76

8 

80,71

8 

83,19

7 

68,85

8 

66,26

8 

69,47

0 

68,92

4 

66,46

8 

67,81

8 

64,71

2 

64,72

2 

61,08

0 

Source: CMIE 

 

3.4 India Steel Pricing Trend & Price trend for Raw Materials 

 

3.4.1 Demand Segmentation by Product 

 

By product, steel can be divided into long (non-flat) and flat products, both of which have either a hot-rolled, cold-

formed, or coated surface. 

 

 Long (Non-Flat) Steel products: Long steel products encompass a variety of forms primarily used in 

construction, mechanical engineering, and energy sectors. Typically, available in straight lengths or custom-cut 

sizes, with wire rods being the exception, often wound in irregular coils, these products undergo shaping or sizing 

processes from hot-rolled or forged blooms, billets, or pencil ingots to achieve their final form. Different types of 

long products include bars & rods, CTD/TMT bars & rods, Wire rods, Angles, Shapes & Section, Rails, Wires, 

and bright bars for railways. These versatile materials offer durability and structural integrity, serving as essential 

components in various infrastructure projects and industrial applications worldwide.   

 

 Flat Steel products: Flat steel products are the result of processing slabs or thin slabs in rolling mills using flat 

rolls, offering versatility in applications across automotive and truck manufacturing, heavy machinery, 

construction, packaging, and appliances. These finished steel products, supplied in Hot Rolled (HR), Cold Rolled 

(CR), or coated conditions, cater to diverse needs. The product range encompasses Galvanised Plain/Galvanised 

Corrugated (GP/GC) sheets, Hot Rolled (HR) coils/sheets, Cold Rolled (CR) sheets/coils, pipes, electrical sheets, 

tin plates, strips, wide strips, narrow strips, and plates. Whether it's providing structural support, corrosion 

resistance, or electrical conductivity, flat steel products play a crucial role in various industries globally, ensuring 

durability and reliability in a multitude of applications. 

 

Long (Non-Flat) Steel Products holds marginally higher share in total finished steel production than Flat Steel Products 

for all period from FY19 to FY23. As of FY24, Long (Non-Flat) Steel product holds 54.6% (76.5 million tonnes) 

share in total finished steel production followed by Flat Steel product holding 45.4% (63.7 million tonnes). The 

production of Long (Non-Flat) Steel products increased from 52.2 million tonnes in FY19 to 76.5 million tonnes in 

FY24 while that for Flat Steel products increased from 49.1 million tonnes in FY19 to 63.7 million tonnes in FY24. 

The growing production for Long Steel products vis-à-vis Flat Steel products can be attributed to the growing demand 

from construction and infrastructure sector in India. 
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Chart 23: Domestic Steel Production, by Product 

 

 
Source: Joint Plant Committee 
 

The production of both Long (Non-Flat) Steel Products and Flat Steel Products experienced consistent growth, 

registering a Compound Annual Growth Rate (CAGR) of 8.12% each from FY20 to FY24. This robust growth can be 

attributed to factors such as increased infrastructure development, urbanization, and strong demand from sectors like 

construction and automotive.  
 

Similar trend is seen in the consumption of both Long (Non-Flat) Steel Products and Flat Steel Products experienced 

consistent growth, registering a Compound Annual Growth Rate (CAGR) of 9.53% and 6.29% respectively from 

FY20 to FY24. However, the growth is expected to moderate, primarily due to market saturation, slowing demand, 

and global economic uncertainties, which may reduce the pace of expansion in key sectors such as construction and 

manufacturing. 
 

3.4.2 Demand Segmentation by Composition 
 

Steel can be classified into three main categories based on its composition:  Non-Alloy, Alloy, and Stainless-Steel 

products. 
 

 Non-Alloy Steel/ Carbon Steel: Non-alloy steel does not contain specified proportions of alloying elements 

beyond what is found in commercially produced steel. Devoid of additional elements beyond iron and carbon, 

has a higher carbon content compared to alloy steel.  This results in increased hardness but also brittleness. This 

type of steel is ideal for applications requiring strength and hardness without the need for additional properties 

like corrosion resistance. Common uses include automotive components such as axles and drive shafts, as well 

as construction materials like rebar and structural beams.  
 

 Alloy Steel: Alloy steel is produced by combining carbon with specific proportions of alloying elements like 

manganese, silicon, nickel, lead, copper, chromium, tungsten, molybdenum, niobium, and vanadium to alter its 

physical, mechanical, metallurgical, and electrical properties. This blend of metals enhances strength, corrosion 

resistance, wear resistance, and heat resistance beyond what each component could achieve alone. It is primarily 

used in applications where specific mechanical properties are needed. By percentage of alloy, it is categorised 

into High Alloy and Low Alloy Steel.  
 

o High Alloy Steel contain higher percentage of alloying elements and can be expensive to manufacture and 

difficult to process. Due to their greater hardness, toughness, and corrosion resistance, they are used in 

automotive applications, chemical processing, and power generating equipment.  
 

o Low-Alloy Steel typically contains low percentage, usually 1 to 5 percent, of alloying elements and are cost 

effective to produce. They are used in military vehicles, construction equipment, ships, pipelines, pressure 

vessel oil drilling platforms, and in structural components. 
 

 Stainless Steel: Stainless steel is a variant of alloy steel primarily consisting of chromium (typically over 10.5%) 

with optional additions of nickel, molybdenum, or titanium. It is resistant to staining and corrosion, retains 
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strength even in high-temperature environments, and can be easily moulded into varying shapes. Stainless Steel 

can be classified into five different types: Austenitic, Ferritic, Martensitic, Duplex (Austenitic-ferritic), or 

Precipitation-hardening. Because of its strength, flexibility, and resistance to corrosion, it is widely used in 

Utensils, Architecture, Industrial applications viz automotive & food processing equipment as well as medical & 

health equipment. 

 

 
 

Non-Alloy/Carbon Steel consists of more than 85% of finished steel production followed by Alloy & Stainless Steel 

for the time from FY19 to FY23. As of FY24, Non-Alloy Steel holds a share of 93.2% (130 million tonnes) followed 

by Stainless Steel and Alloy Steel holding share of 6.8% (9 million tonnes). 

 

  Chart 24: Domestic Steel Production, by Composition 

 

 
Source: Joint Plant Committee 
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Chart 25: Domestic Steel Consumption, by Composition 

 

   Source: Joint Plant Committee 

 

The production of Non-Alloy Steel and Alloy & Stainless Steel experienced consistent growth, registering a 

Compound Annual Growth Rate (CAGR) of 8.12% each from FY20 to FY24 due to rising infrastructure investments, 

a manufacturing resurgence, and rapid urbanization. Technological advancements and government initiatives also 

boosted demand for these steel products. Additionally, increasing consumer demand for durable goods and 

sustainability considerations further supported this growth. Similar trend is seen in the consumption of both Non-

Alloy Steel and Alloy & Stainless-Steel products experienced consistent growth, registering a Compound Annual 

Growth Rate (CAGR) of 7.7% and 12.4% respectively from FY20 to FY24.  

 

However, the growth is expected to moderate, primarily due to market saturation, slowing demand, and global 

economic uncertainties, which may reduce the pace of expansion in key sectors such as construction and 

manufacturing.  

 

3.4.3 Demand Segmentation by Manufacturing Process 

 

Steel is produced using three different production processes: Oxygen Route, Electric Arc Furnace (EAF) units, and 

Induction Furnace. 

 

 Basic Oxygen Process (BOP)/Oxygen Route: The Basic Oxygen Process (BOP), a prominent method in steel 

making, involves injecting pure oxygen into a mixture of molten blast-furnace iron and scrap steel, initiating 

exothermic reactions that eliminate impurities like carbon, silicon, phosphorus, and manganese. Also referred to 

as oxygen conversion steelmaking, it alters the carbon ratio of steel by leveraging oxygen. Initially, pig iron is 

smelted in a blast furnace, then transferred to a ladle for oxygen pre-treatment. Ingredients essential for steel, 

including carbon and other elements, are charged into the furnace. Pure oxygen is subsequently injected into the 

molten steel via a lance, facilitating carbon dissolution and generating high temperatures exceeding 3,000 degrees 

Fahrenheit. Fluxes are introduced to produce slag, which absorbs impurities, before being separated from the 

steel. Finally, the steel is allowed to cool. It is a low-cost process. 

 

 EAF Units: The Electric Arc Furnace (EAF) serves as a key method for melting and refining steel products, 

particularly in recycling scrap steel and producing high-grade alloy steel, as well as other metals like aluminium, 

copper, and lead. This batch melting process involves several steps within its tap-to-tap cycle, including furnace 

charging, melting, refining, de-slagging, tapping, and furnace turn-around, aiming for tap-to-tap times under 60 

minutes, with some twin-shell EAFs achieving times as low as 35 to 40 minutes. The EAF operates by heating 

and melting steel scrap through electric arcs generated between furnace electrodes and the metal bath, utilizing 

either direct (DC) or alternating (AC) electric currents.  

 

 Induction Furnaces (IF): The induction furnace is a steelmaking technology powered by electrical energy, 

comprising one of the two main methods of electrical steel production. This process utilizes the induction 
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electrothermal effect to heat and melt metals. Comprising a crucible to contain the metal and an induction coil 

generating a high-frequency electromagnetic field, these furnaces operate by inducing an electric current in the 

metal. This induced electric current results in the metal's heating and melting. Known for their efficiency, 

induction furnaces can melt various metals like steel, iron, copper, and aluminium, finding widespread use in 

foundries and metal processing facilities. 

 

More than 40% of the production of steel happens through the BOP/Oxygen Route in India all periods from FY19 to 

FY24. As of FY24, 42.7% (62 million tonnes) of the production of steel happened through the oxygen route followed 

by 35.4% (51 million tonnes) of production through Induction Furnaces and 21.9% (32 million tonnes) of production 

using Electric Arc Furnace units. 

 

 Chart 26: Domestic Steel Production, by Manufacturing Process 

 

 
Source: Joint Plant Committee 

 

Steel production is carried out through different methods, including the Basic Oxygen Process (BOP) or Oxygen 

Route, Electric Arc Furnace (EAF) Units, and Induction Furnaces (IF). Between FY20 and FY24, steel production via 

the Basic Oxygen Process saw a growth at a CAGR of 6.16%. Similarly, the EAF Units and Induction Furnaces 

experienced growth rates of 2.8% and 12.2% CAGR, respectively, during the same period. EAF growth is moderate 

due to its reliance on scrap availability, which can be affected by market prices and demand fluctuations. Additionally, 

BOP's efficiency in producing high-quality steel and favourable government policies often draw more investment and 

capacity expansion. The overall growth can be attributed to factors such as increasing demand for steel across various 

sectors, advancements in production technology, and favourable government policies promoting infrastructure and 

industrial development. 

 

3.5 Pellets 

 

Pellets are used in the production of steel. They are finely ground iron ore, fines transformed into spherical balls with 

superior physical and metallurgical properties compared to raw ore. Through a process called pelletizing, these pellets 

are created, typically ranging from 6mm to 16mm in diameter, making them ideal for use in blast furnaces and direct 

reduction furnaces. With excellent strength and uniformity, pellets serve as an efficient substitute for lump ore, 

particularly in regions where the latter is scarce. Their ability to withstand bulk transportation over long distances 

makes them essential for steel production. In essence, pellets serve as a crucial ingredient in the steelmaking process, 

contributing to the creation of high-quality steel products. 

 

3.5.1 Production 

 

Production of Pellets has increased steadily from 60.8 million tonnes in FY19 to 96.5 million tonnes in FY24 at a 

CAGR of 9.7%. This growth in production can be attributed to the increasing domestic steel consumption due to 

increasing economic activities in the country. Additionally, the increased infrastructure and construction spending by 

the government is giving rise to higher demand for steel, thus, driving the production of pellets. 
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Chart 27: Production of Pellets 

 

 
Source: JPC 

 

3.5.2 Consumption 

 

Except for being almost flat from FY20 to FY21, consumption of pellets has steadily increased from 52.3 million 

tonnes in FY19 to 84.1 million tonnes in FY24 at a CAGR of 10.0%.  

 

  Chart 28: Consumption of Pellets 

 

 
Source: JPC 

 

3.5.3 Exports 

 

After rising consistently from 9.4 million tonnes in FY19 to 14.5 million tonnes in FY21, pellet exports have declined 

in subsequent years, reaching 6.4 million tonnes in FY23. This drop was primarily due to the imposition of an export 

tariff by the Indian government. Additionally, the low steel margins in China shifted preference towards exporting 

lower-grade iron ore over pellets, further contributing to the reduction in pellet exports. However, exports rebounded 

in FY24, reaching 12.2 million tonnes. 
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Chart 29: Exports of Pellets 

 

 
Source: JPC 

 

3.5.4 Imports 

 

Imports were the highest in FY19 at 0.6 million tonnes. After taking a small decline in FY20, it increased again in 

FY21 to 0.4 million tonnes falling to 0 million tonnes in FY24.  

 

Chart 30: Imports of Pellets 

 

Source: JPC 

 

3.6 Billets 

 

3.6.1 Overview: 

 

Billets are semi-finished steel products available in the form of metal bars. Before turning into steel bars, billets are 

the second stage product produced when making steel bars. They have a specific grain structure which enables the 

metal to be processed more tactfully. Steel billets are also known for malleability and ductility. When it is especially 

exposed to different temperatures during shaping and melding. Billets are used as raw material for the manufacture of 

TMT and structural products. 

 

Casting of proper billets is very important as because it denotes its strength and flexibility. When it comes to the 

selling purpose billets have to go through several tests. Billets having cracks and voids in between heating and cooling 

processes are rejected in this case such defects make the product useless. 

 

The market for steel billets is expanding due to several important factors. The main factor driving this demand is the 

strong rise in infrastructure and building projects around the world, which makes huge amounts of steel billets 
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necessary to produce structural parts. The demand for steel goods is rising sharply because of urbanization and 

industrialization, especially in emerging economies. Furthermore, the market is expanding due to improvements in 

steel production methods that raise the calibre and effectiveness of steel billets. Demand is further fuelled by the 

expansion of the automobile industry, which necessitates high-strength steel billets for numerous components. 

Additionally, the steel industry's growing emphasis on recycling and sustainable production practices promotes the 

growth of the market.  

 

3.6.2 Consumption  

 

Billets consumption has grown at a CAGR of 7.8% over the past five years from 47 Million Tonnes (MT) in FY19 to 

73 Million Tonnes (MT) in FY24. 

 

Chart 31: Billets Consumption (FY19-FY24) 

 

 
 Source: JPC, CareEdge Research 

 

Note: Billets consumption has been derived from non-flat steel consumption over the same period 

 

In the medium term, the growth is likely to moderate to a CAGR of 7.5-8.5% between FY24 and FY26 on account of 

high base and expected moderation in capital expenditure post the elections. 

 

Chart 32: Billets Consumption (FY24-FY26) 

 

Source: JPC, CareEdge Research 
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3.7 TMT Bars/Rods 

 

3.7.1 Overview: 

 

TMT bars, or Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars, are a type of high-strength reinforcement steel used in construction. 

They undergo a specific manufacturing process that includes heating and rapid cooling, which enhances their strength 

and durability. 

 

TMT steel bars, also known as quenched and tempered bars, are widely used in the construction sector for 

infrastructure applications due to their superior mechanical qualities. These bars are available in various sizes, catering 

to the needs of residential, commercial, and industrial structures. The demand for TMT steel bars is high in the 

Construction sector for Concrete structures due to their corrosion resistance, earthquake resistance, and fatigue-

resistance properties. In heavy industry, TMT steel bars are used in torsional bars, hydropower plants, and industrial 

structures. The mechanical qualities of TMT steel bars are enhanced through heat treatment, which includes rapid 

cooling, making them ductile and super-strong. TMT steel bars find extensive use in buildings, especially in seismic 

zones, due to their ability to withstand heavy loads and resist earthquakes. The use of water jet technology in the 

production process ensures that the bars meet industry standards and have excellent mechanical properties. The market 

for TMT steel bars is expected to continue its growth trajectory due to the increasing demand for durable and strong 

construction materials. 

 

Following are the key features of TMT Bars: 

 

 High Strength: They have a hardened outer layer and a softer core, providing excellent tensile strength. 

 

 Ductility: TMT bars can bend and stretch without breaking, making them ideal for areas prone to seismic activity. 

 

 Corrosion Resistance: The manufacturing process reduces residual stresses, making them less prone to 

corrosion. 

 

 Fire Resistance: They retain their strength even at high temperatures, which is crucial for building safety. 

 

3.7.2 Consumption  

 

TMT Bars and Rods consumption has grown at a CAGR of 9.7% over the past five years from 36 Million Tonnes 

(MT) in FY19 to 57 Million Tonnes (MT) in FY24. 

 

Chart 33: TMT Bars & Rods Consumption (FY19-FY24) 

 

Source: JPC, CareEdge Research 

 

36

39 40

46

51

57

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

M
ill

io
n
 T

o
n
n
e
s

https://www.elegantsteels.com/understanding-tmt-bars-a-comprehensive-guide/








































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































http://www.sebi/




http://www.sebi/





















































































